Environics
Institute

For Survey Research

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2023

Detailed Data Tables

Complete Set

Field dates: July 20 — August 4, 2023

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
33 Bloor Street East, Suite 701
Toronto, ON M4W 3H1



Q2Y. 1In what year were you born? (AGE)

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18 - 29
30 - 44
45 - 59
60+

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ @ LW m N ©® F @ ® O
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
19%  18%  20% 26? 24% 20% 229%  21%  22% 22%  19% 18%  16% 20%  20% 21? 17%  17%
20%  21%  26% @ 23% 22% @ 26% 32? 21%  28% 26& 24%  20%  18% 24%  24% 23? 20%  20%
30% 30% 24% 26% 31%  23% 23%  28%  25% 20%  27%  26%  35% 27%  27% 25%  31%  32%
DG DG Q Q
30% 31% 31% 26%  23% 30% 23%  30%  25% 26%  30% 3?% 31% 30%  30% 29%  31%  32%



Q2Y. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18 - 29
30 - 44
45 - 59
60+

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
20% 100% - - - 41% 25% 17% 17% 25% 21% 21% 15% 20% 19% 25%
GHI HI M M M 0
24% - 100% - - 12% 22% 23% 30% 19% 23% 26% 26% 27% 21% 32%
F F  FGH J J 0 0
26% - - 100% - 23% 24% 27% 28% 24% 22% 27% 34% 24% 28% 21%
K JKL P
29% - - - 100% 23% 30% 33% 25% 32% 35% 27% 25% 29% 31% 22%
FI M LM P P



Q2Y. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18 - 29
30 - 44
45 - 59
60+

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE
CY) ® O m G- D) @
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
20% 20%  28% 17%  23% 14% 38%
BD D F
24% 229%  21%  23%  30% 20% 34%
BCD F
26% 27%  25%  27%  25% 29% 20%
G
29% 31%  26%  32%  22% 37% 8%
E CE G

21%
28%
JK

35%
JK

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
27%  36%

HILM HILM
31%  32%

HILM  HLM
20%  14%
22%  18%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
129%  20%

L

17%  21%
28%  31%
JK - IK

43%  29%

HIJKM

JK



PROV. 1In which province do you currently live?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

2%

22%

39%

4%

3%

11%

14%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
25% - - - - - - - - - 4% 1%  22% 2% 2% 2% *% -
M LM R
4% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - :':% '.':% :':% - -
43% - - - - - - - - - 7% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% *% -
N N R
27% - - - - - - - - - *% 6%  20% 2% 2% 2% *% -
L LM R
- 100% - - - - - 100% - 21%  20%  27%  20% 22%  22% 3%  97% 100%
KL Q QR
- - 100% - - - 100% - - 45%  42%  25% 6% 39%  40% 48% 2% -
MN MN N R
- - - 55% - - - - - - 12% 2% 9% 4% 4% 5% - -
M
- - - 45% - - - - - - 8% 3% 21% 3% 3% 4% - -
M LM
- - - - 100% - - - - 16% 1%  13% - 12%  11% 14% *% -
L L R
- - - - - 100% - - 100% 18% 6%  16% 1% 14%  14% 17% - -
LN N LN



PROV. 1In which province do you currently live?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $§§; {ig; $110K LEFT MID RIGHT

W ® © @ ® ® @ ®m @ @ W W MmN © @

Weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
NewfoundTand 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3? 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Prince Edward Island *% 1% 1% *% *% - *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1%
Nova Scotia 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3%
New Brunswick 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Quebec 22% 20%  19% @ 25% @ 23% 35% 23% 23% 16% 24%  23%  22%  17% 15%  25% 17%

C GHI I I M NP
ontario 39% 38%  42%  35%  41% 38% 36% 37%  44% 39%  36% 37%  44% 44%  38%  38%
D D GH KL 0]

Manitoba 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5%
Saskatchewan 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Alberta 11% 14% 11% 13% 9% 8% 12% 11%  12% 10%  10%  13%  12% 11% 11% 16?
British Columbia 14% 14%  15%  12%  14% 8%  14% 14% 15% 10% 15? 14? 16? 15%  13%  15%



PROV. 1In which province do you currently live?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

2%

22%

39%

4%
3%

11%

14%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® O m 6 D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
E CE
:“:% 7':% 7':% 7':% 7':% :“:%
3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2%
E E
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
E E
25% 7% 30% 9% 27% 9%
CE BCE G
36%  52% 31%  51% 36% 46%
D BD BD F
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3%
C C
11% 14% 11% 11% 11% 13%
12% 17% 11%  21% 12% 20%
BD BD F

%
3%
2%

22%

IJK

46%
1]

4%
2%

2%

12%

39%

4%
4%
20%
HIKM
16%

NDP GREEN
(CDIN ()
409 147
426 142
3% 1%
*% 1%
4% 2%
2% 3%
10%  13%
38%  53%
IJM
5% 2%
4% 1%
13% 6%
HK
21%  17%
HM

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

- 2%

- :“:%

- 4%

- 2%
100%  21%
HIJKM I3J
- 40%

- 3%

- 3%

- 11%

- 13%



Ql.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Man

woman

Other

Please indicate

your gender.

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ 1985 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg

W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MW N O ® @ ®

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

46%  49%  48%  48%  48%  48% 51%  55%  46% 51& 46%  43%  47% 100% - 48%  47%  48%

50% 51% 52% 49% 49%  52% 49%  45%  54% 48%  52% 56% 53% - 100% 51%  53%  52%

4% - *% 3% 2% *% *% - *% 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% - -

DG DG DG



Ql. Please indicate your gender.
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $§§; {ig; $110K LEFT MID RIGHT

W ® © ® ®  ® @ W @O @ n ™ W © ®

weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Man 48% 46%  48%  48%  48% 48%  47%  45%  53% 39%  45%  51%  54% 43%  47%  57%
GH J JK NO

woman 51% 50% 51% 52% 52% 49%  52% 54? 46% 58& 53& 49%  45% 54% 53% 43%

Oother 1% 3% 1% - - 3% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% -
0



Ql. Please indicate your gender.

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
CY) ® O m G- D) @ W @O @O ww W ™
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Man 48% 47%  50%  47%  50% 46% 52% 51% 57% 41%  45%  52%  35%
F M JKM S1Y
woman 51% 52% 49% 52%  49% 53% 47% 49%  42%  56%  54%  48%  64%
G I I I HIJL
Other 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - *% 3% 1% - 2%

IK I



SOCTL.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

Vvery bad

Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

25%

34%

26%

9%

32%

35%

How would you describe the country's economic situation?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O m e ® O Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

4% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 9%  10% 5% 8% 5% 4% 7% 8% 4% 6% 6% 6%

B J LM P
23%  29%  25% 25% 19% < 26% 25%  31%  29% 26%  25%  24%  19% 31%  20% 24%  29%  28%
F F P Q
27%  36%  35% 32% 29%  36% 34%  31%  38% 33%  34% 34%  36% 30%  37% 33%  37%  37%
BF B B 0o
30%  23%  25%  27%  32%  25% 25%  23%  21% 25%  26%  29%  20% 22%  29% 26%  23%  24%
CDG 0o

16% 5% 10% 10%  13% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8%  10% 9%  18% 8% 9% 10% 5% 5%
CDG C C CG K RS

- - *% - - - - - - - - *% - - *% *% - -

27%  36%  31% 32% 27%  33% 34%  40%  34% 34%  30% 28% @ 27% 39%  25% 31%  35%  34%

BDF M P

46%  28%  35% 36%  44%  32% 33%  29%  29% 33%  36% 38%  38% 30%  38% 37%  28%  28%

CDEG C C CDEG (0] RS



SOCT1l. How would you describe the country's economic situation?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

Very bad

Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

25%

34%

26%

9%

32%

35%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

11% 10% 4% 2% 13% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 8% 3% 3% 23%

DE DE E GH J NO

33% 24% 20% 26% 25% 24% 23% 30% 24% 26% 26% 26% 27% 25% 26%
CDE D H

27% 30% 34% 41% 30% 35% 35% 32% 33% 35% 33% 34% 35% 37% 19%

B  BCD P p
22% 28% 29% 24% 24% 26% 26% 25% 29% 24% 26% 24% 28% 26% 21%
B B P P
7% 9% 13% 8% 7% 9% 11% 6% 10% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 10%
BE I

- - - -.':% - - - :'.-% - - -.'.-% - - '.':% -

45% 33% 24% 27% 38% 29% 28% 37% 28% 32% 33% 33% 30% 27% 50%

CDE DE H GH NO

28% 37% 42% 32% 32% 35% 38% 31% 39% 34% 34% 33% 35% 36% 31%

B BE I



SOCT1l. How would you describe the country's economic situation?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

very bad

Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

A_

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

25%

34%

26%

9%

32%

35%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACI
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D)
1995 432 1563 505 1835
2008 399 1609 491 1813
6% 4% 6% 8% 4%
C
24%  21%  25%  30% 24%
BC
33%  34%  33% 36% 35%
G
27%  29%  27%  20% 27%
E E E G
10%  12% 9% 6% 10%
E E
:“:% - ','r% - -,'r%
30%  25% 31%  38% 28%
C BCD
37%  41%  36%  27% 37%
E E E G

41%

29%

48%
IJKLM

16%

19%
30%
34%

HL

14%
HJIL

22%

48%
HJIKL

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
6% 8%

M M
27%  27%
M M
32%  28%
28%  25%

H H
7%  12%
HL  HL
1% -
33%  35%
M ™
34%  37%
HL  HL

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

4% 1%
30%  16%
M
41%  39%
IK  IK
23%  32%
H HL
2% 12%
HIL
34%  17%
M
25%  44%
H  HIL



ITl. Speaking of the people from around where you 1live, would you say that people in your community are very
trustworthy, not very trustworthy or untrustworthy?

trustworthy, somewhat
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very trustworthy
Somewhat trustworthy
Not very trustworthy

untrustworthy

Decline to answer

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
21%  15% 17% 19% 21%  17% 17%  16%  18% 17%  19% 16%  25% 20%  15% 18%  14%  14%

C P RS
65% 68% 65% 67% 61% 66% 65% 67%  62% 65% 65% 67% 68% 66%  66% 65% 69%  69%
F
10%  15% 13% 12% 13% 14% 15%  15%  16% 14%  12%  14% 7% 11%  16% 13%  14%  15%
N 0

4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3%

*%

*%

*%



ITl. Speaking of the people from around where you 1live, would you say that people in your community are very
trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or untrustworthy?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag G:iD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $-;,EI_( ii(S)Q $110K LEFT MID RIGHT
W ® © @ ®  ® @ W @O @O ™ W © ®
wWeighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Very trustworthy 17% 21% 16%  15%  19% 13% 15% 18% 19% 16%  15% 18%  20% 18%  13% 33?
Somewhat trustworthy 66% 60% 64% 67% 71% 60% 67% 65% 67% 58% 69% 68% 67% 64% 69%  54%
B BC J J J P P
Not very trustworthy 13% 16%  16%  14% 9% 20%  16%  13% 11% 20%  14%  11%  11% 15%  14% 8%
E E E I I KLM P P
untrustworthy 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% é? 2% 4% 3% KZﬁ 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4%

Decline to answer *% - *% - - - - - *% *% - - - - - *%



ITl. Speaking of the people from around where you 1live, would you say that people in your community are very
trustworthy, not very trustworthy or untrustworthy?

trustworthy, somewhat
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

untrustworthy

Decline to answer

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
») ® @ m G (R @
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
17% 18% 13% 19% 16% 18% 17%
C C
66% 65% 71% 63% 68% 66% 65%
BD
13% 14%  12%  14%  12% 13% 14%
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%

NDP GREEN
a3
409 147
426 142
19%  13%
M

67%  58%
11%  23%
HIL

2% 6%
L

69%
19%
HJL

6%
HJL



L1. According to the meaning that the terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political
Teanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
(A) ® O o . ® W @ O ® W m ™) @ ® @ ® )
weighted 'N' 2500 179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
Unweighted 'N' 2500 300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
Left (1-3) 16% 21%  11%  18%  14%  15%  18% 18% 12%  15% 16% 19% 15%  10% 15%  17% 18% 11% 11%
C C C I RS
Middle (4-7) 67% 64% 76% 65% 66% 63% 65% 61% 71% 68% 65% 68% 70% 78% 66%  69% 65% 77% 78%
BDEFG H K Q Q
Right (8-10) 16% 15%  13% 16%  20%  22% 17% 20%  17%  17% 19% 13% 15% 11% 209%  14% 18% 12% 11%
C BCD L P RS
Decline to answer *% *% - *% - - - *% - - *% - *% - *% *% *% - -
MEAN 5.43 5.23 5.43 5.37 5.63 5.70 5.41 5.54 5.59 5.53 5.55 5.22 5.37 5.52 5.67 5.25 5.44 5.42 5.42

B BCD L P



L1. According to the meaning that the terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political
Teanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Left (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Right (8-10)

Decline to answer

MEAN

AGE GROUP

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59

CY) (®)
2500 510
2500 583

16% 16%

67% 64%

16% 20%

DE

*94 %9
5.43 5.62
E

59%

22%
DE

.55

72%
BC

13%

.42

HS
GRAD COLL.

15%

*%
.39

<$35K

545
502
19%

66%

14%

MID RIGHT

100%

8.70
NO



L1. According to the meaning that the terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political
Teanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Left (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Right (8-10)

Decline to answer

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

BLOC

UNDC.

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® © o 6 Q) (@
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
17%  15% 18% 13% 17% 13%
E E G
67% 66% 67% 68% 68% 66%
16%  19%  15% 19% 15% 21%
F
*% *% *% - *% -
5.36 5.44 5.33 5.73 5.33 5.72
BD F

17%
JLM

:':%
5.26

67%
JK

28%
HJLM

6.40

J HJIKLM

NDP GREEN
a3
409 147
426 142
34%  27%

HILM  ILM
56%  52%
10%  22%

M ILM

4.50 5.25

89%
HIJKL

3%

5.13



VIC1EXT. Have you
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes
No

Decline to answer

been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

REGION

URBAN CENTRE

COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5kK- FE- QC
TOTAL  ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -IMm 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
») ® O m e ® O Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
2500 179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
2500 300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
17% 16%  12% 16% 17%  22% 21% 21%  17%  25% 20%  14% 12%  10% 18%  15% 18%  12%  11%
cD C I LMN P RS
83% 83% 88% 84% 83% 78% 79% 79%  83%  74% 79%  86%  88%  90% 82%  85% 82%  88%  89%
FG F J K K K 0 Q Q
*% 1% - - - - 1% - - 1%

:':% - ¥ %



VICLEXT. Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

Yes 17% 30% 22% 12% 7% 27% 16% 16% 15% 19% 17% 17% 13% 13% 13% 35%

CDE DE E GHI M NO

No 83% 70% 78% 87% 93% 73% 84% 84% 85% 81% 83% 83% 86% 86% 87% 65%
B BC BCD F F F J P P

Decline to answer *% *% - *% - - - *% *% - - *% *% *% *% -



VICLEXT. Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
CY) ® O m G- D) @ W @O @O ww W ™
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Yes 17% 17%  17% 17%  16% 14% 25% 15%  17% 22%  21% 9%  11%
F L LM  HLM LM
No 83% 83% 83% 83% 83% 86% 75% 85% 83% 78% 79% 91%  89%
G J HIJK  IJK

Decline to answer *% *% - *% *% *% *% - 1% - - - -



A0J11l. sSpeaking of the neighbourhood where you Tive and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do
you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

TOTAL ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
CY) ® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
weighted 'N' 2500 179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
Unweighted 'N' 2500 300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
Very safe 29% 39%  30%  27% @ 26% < 32%  26% 22%  26%  22% 24%  30% 36%  44% 33%  25% 29%  28%  28%

CDEG K KL KL P
Somewhat safe 55% 42%  60%  55% 59% 53%  55% 58% 61%  55% 58% 56% 51%  45% 54%  57% 54% 61%  63%
BF B B B B M Q Q
Somewhat unsafe 13% 14% 8% 14% 13% 13%  15% 16% 9%  19% 14%  12%  10% 9% 10%  15% 14% 8% 8%
C C C C C I I M 0 RS

Very unsafe 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%

Decline to answer *% “% - - - - - - - - - - - - - *% - *%



A0J11l. sSpeaking of the neighbourhood where you Tive and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do

you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35-  $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55K 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
€)) ® © @ © m» @ @ @ @ W W m n o 0 P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Very safe 29% 24%  27%  25%  38% 20% 26% 31% 30% 23%  27%  28%  39% 33%  25%  40%
BCD F F JKL [0} (0]
Somewhat safe 55% 53% 55% 60% 53% 57% 56% 54%  58% 55% 58% 57% 50% 50% 59%  46%
BE M M NP
Somewhat unsafe 13% 19%  14%  11% 8% 15% 15% 13% 10% 17% 13%  13% 8% 13%  14% 9%
DE E I LM M M P
Very unsafe 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 7% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5%
E E E HI L (0]

Decline to answer *%

E3 %



A0J11l. sSpeaking of the neighbourhood where you Tive and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do
you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
wWeighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
very safe 29% 30%  28%  30%  25% 30% 24% 37%  25%  28%  25% 30%  24%
E G IIKM
Somewhat safe 55% 55% 56% 54%  59% 55% 57% 52%  57% 55% 51% 61%  58%
H
Somewhat unsafe 13% 13%  13% 12% 13% 12% 15% 8%  15%  15%  19% 7% 14%
HL HL HL HL
very unsafe 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4%
L

Decline to answer *% *% *% - - - *% *% - - - - -



COUNTFAIRL. would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: votes are counted
correctly and fairly.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Always
Sometimes
Never

Decline to answer

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
58% 66% 59% 62% 56% 61% 59% 63% 57% 61% 63% 58% 51% 65%  56% 59% 66%  66%
DF P Q Q
36%  27% 36% 29%  34%  36% 35%  27%  40% 33% 32% 36%  38% 29%  37% 35%  26% @ 26%

C C C C I I 0 RS
5% 6% 5% 7% 8% 2% 5% 8% 2% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6%
G G G J

1%

1%

1%

1%

% %

2%

1%



COUNTFAIRL. would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: votes are counted
correctly and fairly.
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110Kk
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55Kk 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Always 60% 48%  52% 62%  75% 43%  53% 60% 70% 52% 64% 60% 67% 76% 58%  56%
BC BCD FG FGH J J JL OoP
Sometimes 33% 44%  42%  30% @ 21% 42%  38%  34%  26% 37%  31%  34%  29% 20%  35%  37%
DE DE E I I I M N N
Never 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 10% 7% 6% 3% 9% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5%
E E I I I KLM
Decline to answer 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% *% *% 2% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%



COUNTFAIRL. would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: votes are counted

correctly and fairly.

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

BLOC

UNDC.

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
») ® @ m G (R @
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
60% 62% 62% 63% 52% 64% 51%
E E E G
33% 31%  32% 31%  42% 30% 42%
BCD F
5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5%
1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2%

43%
HJIL

6%
HL

1%

NDP GREEN
a3
409 147
426 142
67%  57%
M M
29%  38%
HL HL

42%
HIL

12%
HIJKL

2%



COUNTFAIR2. would
results.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: The rich buy the

election

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® E @ ® O
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
19% 12%  15% 19? 16%  16% 18%  16%  15% 15%  15% 12%  22% 15%  15% lg% 11% 11%
47%  42%  51%  53% 51%  53% 47%  45%  53% 49%  46%  54%  48% 48%  50% 51% 41%  41%

C C C C L RS

33% BDégé 34%  27%  32%  30% 34%  38% 31% 35%  38% 34%  27% 36%  35% 32% 46% 47%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%



COUNTFAIR2. would
results.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: The rich buy the election

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
15% 18% 19% 15%  10% 24%  15% 16% 11% 17%  15% 15% 12% 7% 14%  25%
E E E I I I M N NO
49% 52% 53% 44% 49% 48% 50% 49%  50% 50% 50% 48% 51% 50% 50%  45%
D D
35% 29% 28% 40%  41% 24%  35% 35% 39% 32% 35% 36%  36% 43%  35%  29%
BC BC F F F oP

1% 2% *% 1% *% 5% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1%

C GH



COUNTFAIR2. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: The rich buy the election

results.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
15% 15% 16%  15%  15% 13% 20% 11% 17% 15%  17% 8%  16%
F HL L L HL
49% 49%  50% 49%  51% 49% 49% 42%  53%  54%  52%  42%  51%
HL HL HL
35% 36%  34%  36%  32% 37% 29% 46%  29%  31% 30%  50%  31%
G IIKM IIKM
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% *% - - 1%



COUNTFAIR3. wWould you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Politicians can find out

who each person voted for.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
20%  15% 13% 19% 14% 13% 14%  18%  14% 14%  15% 14%  20% 15%  14% 15%  13% 13%

DG D
33% 33% 38% 38% 33% 41% 41%  36%  41% 38% 34%  35% 40% 34%  39% 37%  33%  33%
C 0

47%  51%  49%  43%  52%  46% 45%  45%  45% 48% 51% 51%  38% 51%  46% 48%  53%  53%
E E N P Q Q

*%

*%

1%

1%

2%



COUNTFAIR3. wWould you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Politicians can find out

who each person voted for.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
14% 20% 17% 11% 11% 25% 13% 16% 10% 14% 16% 15% 11% 10%  12%  28%
DE DE GHI I NO
36% 42%  37% 37% 31% 43% 39% 37% 32% 43% 36% 36% 31% 30% 38% 35%
E E I I LM N
49% 36% 46% 51%  58% 29%  47% 4A7%  58% 43% 48% 48%  58% 60% 49%  36%
B B BCD F F  FGH JKL oP P

%9 1% %9 %9 %9

*%

1%

*%

*%

* %



COUNTFAIR3. wWould you say
who each person voted for.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Always

Sometimes
Never

Decline to answer

the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Politicians can find out

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
14% 15% 16%  14%  13% 13% 17% 12%  14% 13% 20%  15%  14%
36% 34%  35%  34%  45% 34% 44% 33% 37% 34%  35%  32% 43%
BCD F HIL
49% 51% 49% 51%  42% 53% 38% 54%  48%  52% 43%  54%  42%
E E G KM M M

*% *% - 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% - 1%



COUNTFAIR4. wWould you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Some foreign governments
election results of Canada.

may influence the

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Always
Sometimes
Never

Decline to answer

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
21%  17%  17% 22%  24%  19% 18%  18%  19% 19%  19% 18%  25% 21%  17% 19%  16%  16%

(e P
60% 66% 67% 62% 63% 67% 64%  65%  68% 66% 64% 68% 65% 66%  65% 65% 67% 67%
B
19% 16%  15% 16% 12%  14% 17%  16%  13% 15%  16% 14%  10% 129%  17% 15%  15%  16%
F 0

1%

1%

1%

1%

*%

1%

1%

1%

1%



COUNTFAIR4. wWould you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Some foreign governments

may influence the
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer

election results of Canada.

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
19% 29%  22% 17% @ 11% 29% 17% 20%  15% 16% 20% 21% 16% 8% 18%  34%
CDE E E GI I M N NO
66% 53% 62% 66% 77% 52% 65% 66% 69% 64% 63% 65% 72% 72% 67%  53%
B B BCD F F F JKL P P

15% 17% 15% 17% 11% 15% 17% 13% 16% 19% 16% 14% 11% 20% 14% 12%

E E LM M oP
1% 1% 1% 1% % 4% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1%



COUNTFAIR4. wWould you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Some foreign governments
may influence the election results of Canada.

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(C.Y)] ® @ m @ D) (9] H @O @O W W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Always 19% 19% 20% 19%  19% 17% 25% 14% 24% 17% 23% 18% 16%
F HIM H
Sometimes 66% 67% 67% 66% 61% 69% 56% 67% 65% 68% 65% 73% 61%
G M
Never 15% 14%  12% 14% 19% 14% 17% 18% 11%  14% 9% 9%  22%
BC IKL TIKL
Decline to answer 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 2% *% *% *% 3% - 1%



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government,even if the leader bends the rules to get

that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very Good

Good

Neither Good nor Bad

Bad

very Bad
Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

22%

36%

22%

12%
% %
30%

34%

things done. would you say

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © o & ® 6 W @O O ® @ ™M W @ @ @ @® (&
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
9% 7% 10% 6% 9% 7%  11% 11% 7%  10% 6% 7% 15%  10% 7% 9% 7% 6%
LM S
24%  21% 22% 22% 16% 25%  21% 22% 25%  21% 24% 21% 25%  25% 19%  22% 21%  21%
F F F P
32% 36% 37% 40% 32% 38%  40% 35% 39%  37% 34% 37% 38%  30% 42%  36% 37% 37%
0
22% 23% 20% 21% 31% 19%  19% 19% 19%  21% 22% 24% 13%  22% 22%  22% 23%  23%
BCDEG N
14%  12% 11% 11% 12%  12% 9% 12% 11%  11% 14% 11% 9%  13% 11%  11% 13% 13%
- '.':% - - - - - '.':% - :':% - - - :':% - - '.':% :':%
32% 28% 32% 29% 25% 32%  32% 33% 32%  31% 30% 28% 40%  35% 26%  31% 28% 27%
F P
36% 35% 31% 32% 42% 31%  28% 32% 29%  32% 36% 35% 22%  35% 32%  33% 36% 36%
CDEG N N



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government,even if the Teader bends the rules to get things done. would you
that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Vvery Good

Good

Neither Good nor Bad

Bad

very Bad

Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

22%

36%

22%

12%

30%

34%

say

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT

® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

14%  10% 7% 5% 18% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 9%  10% 6% 5%  25%

DE E GHI NO

28% 25% 16%  20% 22%  20% 22% @ 22% 16% 24% 24% 21% 19% 21%  29%

DE D J J NO

36% 37% 36%  36% 39% 44%  38%  28% 45% 39% 33% 30% 29% 41%  25%
I I I LM LM NP

17% 19% 26% 24% 12%  18% 21% 29% 15%  19% 24% 27% 33% 22%  10%
BC B F  FGH J JK oP P

5% 8% 15% 15% 10% 11% 11% 14% 14% 11% 10% 12% 13% 12% 11%

BC BC

- - -,'r% - - - -,'r% - - - -,'r% - -,'r% - -

42% 35% 23% 25% 40% 28% 30% 30% 26% 31% 33% 30% 25% 26% 54%

CDE DE G J NO

22% 28% 41% 40% 21% 29% 32% 42% 29% 30% 35% 40% 46% 34% 21%
BC BC F  FGH JK oP P



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government,even if the leader bends the rules to get things done. would you say
that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(C.Y)] ® @ m @ D) (9] H @O @O W W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
very Good 9% 8% 9% 8% 11% 7% 14% 15% 6% 7%  12% 3% 3%
F IJLM LM LM
Good 22% 20% 18% 21%  27% 21% 24% 25% 24%  23% 24% 19% 12%
BCD M M M M
Neither Good nor Bad 36% 36% 40% 35%  36% 37% 35% 32% 33% 38% 37% 31% 50%
HIJKL
Bad 22% 23%  23% 23% 17% 23% 19% 21%  24%  22% 16% 32% 19%
E E K HIJKM
very Bad 12% 12%  10%  13% 9% 13% 7% 7%  14% 9% 12% 14% 16%
E G H H HJ
Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% - - - - - *% -
NET: GOOD 30% 28%  28% 28% 38% 27% 38% 40% 29% 31% 36% 22%  15%
BCD F IJLM M LM LM

NET: BAD 34% 35%  33% 36%  26% 36% 26% 27%  38% 31% 27% 46%  34%
E E G HK HIKM H



Bl. To what extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

22%

29%
22%

9%
4%

5%

31%

59%

9%

4.68

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
®) @@ & ; (@ Hw @ @ (K w m () D) @ R (S
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
10% 9% 9% 6% 9% 10% 10% 10%  10% 10% 8% 8% 10% 13% 6% 9% 8% 9%
P
20% 23% 24% 27% 22% 17% 22% 26% 18% 23% 24% 20% 11% 26%  19% 22%  23%  22%
G G N N P
26% 30% 29% 24% 29%  31% 30%  27%  34% 30% 29% 26%  24% 28%  29% 28% 30%  30%
23% 21% 21%  23% 21%  22% 23% 18%  22% 20% 22% 22%  38% 17%  25% 2%  21%  21%
KLM [0}
9% 9% 8% 8% 11% 10% 7% 12% 9% 9% 8% 11% 8% 8%  10% 9% 9%  10%
4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3%
C RS
9% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 8% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5%
CDF K KN [0}
- - - - - 7'\-% - - :“:% :“:% - - - - 7'\-% :“:% - -
30% 32% 33% 33% 31% 27% 33%  36% 28% 33%  32% 27%  21% 39%  25% 31%  32% 31%
MN P
58% 60% 58% 56% 60% 63% 60% 57% 65% 59% 59% 59%  70% 54%  64% 59%  60%  61%
0
13% 8% 9% 11% 9%  10% 7% 1% 7% 7% 9% 13% 9% 7% 11% 10% 8% 8%
C KL [0}
4.51 4.73 4.73 4.62 4.68 4.59  4.81 4.80 4.72  4.80 4.70 4.43 4.47  4.93 4.48  4.68 4.71 4.69
M M P



Bl. To what extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110Kk
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C.Y)] ® @ m & ® @ wW @O @» ® W wm w0 P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
7 - A lot 9% 9% 9% 9%  10% 9% 8% 9%  10% 9% 7% 9%  11% 9% 7%  17%
NO
6 22% 21%  19%  22% @ 26% 17% 18% 22% 27% 20% 19% 24%  26% 21% 21%  29%
C FGH JK NO
5 29% 28% 32% 28% 28% 25% 29% 27% 31% 24%  34% 28% 28% 35% 29% @ 23%
JL OoP P
4 22% 22%  22% 21% @ 22% 31%  23% 21% 18% 26% 22% 21% 17% 16% 24%  15%
HI M NP
3 9% 11%  10% 9% 7% 7% 10%  10% 7% 9% 8%  10% 9% 8%  10% 8%
I
2 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3%
P
1 - Not at all 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 2% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5%
I I LM
Decline to answer *% *% - - - - - *% - - *% - - - *% -
TOP 2 BOX 31% 30% 28% 31%  35% 25% 26% 31% 37% 29% 26% 33% 38% 29% 28% 47%
C FGH K JK NO
MIDDLE 3 BOX 59% 61% 64% 58% 57% 63% 62% 59% 57% 59% 64% 59% 55% 60% 63% 45%
DE M P P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 9% 9%  11% 8% 12% 12%  10% 6% 13%  10% 8% 7% 10% 9% 8%
I I LM
MEAN 4.68 4.64 4.63 4.63 4.80 4.48 4.50 4.63 4.96 4.49 4.62 4.73 4.88 4.70 4.59 5.05

FGH J JK NO



Bl. To what extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

BLOC

UNDC.

22%

29%

22%

9%

4%

5%

31%

59%

9%

4.68

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
8% 9% 8%  12% 8% 11%
BD F
23%  21%  23% 21% 23% 21%
28%  30% 28% 31% 29% 29%
219%  23%  21%  24% 21% 24%
10% 8%  10% 7% 10% 8%
5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4%
E E E
5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4%
E CE
".“:% - -,'r% - - z‘:%
31%  30% 31%  33% 31% 32%
59% 61% 58% 62% 59% 60%
10% 9%  11% 5% 10% 8%
E E
4.63 4.70 4.61 4.90 4.65 4.77

BD

17%

4%

3%

1%

45%

IJKLM

51%

4%

5.22
IJKLM

24%

26%

21%

12%

5%

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
8% 6%
M
21%  18%
M
31%  25%
21%  30%
HL
9%  11%
H H
7% 6%
HL
3% 4%
- * %
30%  24%
M
61%  66%
H H
10% 9%
H
4.67 4.46
M M

29%

KM

35%

17%

8%

3%

3%

35%

KM

60%

5%

4.90
IKM

12%
28%

30%
HIJL

10%
H
4%
12%

HIJKL

16%
68%
HI

16%
HIJKL

4.10



B2. To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

26%

21%

11%

8%

8%

27%

58%

16%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O m e ® O Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

10%  14% 8% 7% 9%  10% 8% 16%  12% 11%  10% 8% 7% 11% 9% 9%  14%  14%

DEF H Q Q

14%  23% 16% 16%  13%  14% 19%  24%  14% 18% 16% 16%  13% 18%  16% 15%  23%  24%

BDEFG J Q Q

23%  28%  28% @ 22% @ 22% @ 24% 29%  28%  26% 27%  27%  23%  22% 25%  27% 25%  28%  28%

F
22%  18%  22% 19%  23%  22% 18%  15%  27% 20%  24%  21%  25% 19%  23% 22% 18%  18%
HI o

10% 7% 11%  15% 13%  11% 12% 8%  10% 11% 8%  12%  11% 11%  10% 12% 6% 7%
C C C L L RS

10% 5% 8% 10%  10% 8% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 9%  11% 9% 7% 9% 5% 5%
C C C C RS

11% 4% 7% 11%  10%  11% 5% 4% 6% 6% 9%  11% 11% 7% 8% 9% 5% 5%
C C C cb K RS

*% *% - - - - - *% - *% - *% - - *% *% *% *%

24%  38%  24%  23%  22% @ 24% 28%  39%  25% 28%  26%  24%  19% 29%  25% 24%  37%  37%

BDEFG HJ P Q Q

55% 53% 61% 56% 58% 57% 60% 51%  63% 58% 58% 56%  59% 55%  60% 59% 53%  53%
C I I (0] RS

20% 9%  15% 21% 20%  19% 13% 9%  11% 13% 16% 20%  22% 16%  15% 17% 10%  10%
C C C C C K RS

4.19 4.88 4.35 4.08 4.13 4.22 4.49 4.92 4.49 4.51 4.40 4.15 4.02 4.45 4.35 4.27 4.87 4.85

BDEFG E HJ MN M Q Q



B2. To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

26%

21%

11%

8%
8%

27%

58%

16%

4.39

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55K 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT

@® @ @ @ @ @ ¢ @ @ «®w @wW w0 (P

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

13% 12%  10% 7% 16% 10% 8% 10% 13% 9% 8% 11% 7% 8% 21%

E E H L NO

17% 17%  16% 17% 20% 14% 15% 20% 16% 16% 18% 16% 15%  16% 22%

GH NO

25% 25%  23% 29% 19% 27% 26% 27% 22% 27% 28% 25% 32%  26% 21%

D J oP

22% 23%  20% 19% 19% 23% 21% 20% 21% 22% 21% 20% 20%  23% 14%
P P

11% 11%  10% 11% 7% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 11% 12% 11%  11% 8%
P

7% 7% 9% 8% 12% 6% 9% 7% 9% 8% 6% 9% 10% 8% 7%

5% 5%  12% 9% 7% 10% 9% 5% 10% 10% 7% 6% 4% 9% 7%
BC BC I I N

:':% - - 1':% - :':% 1':% - 1':% - 1':% - - 1':% 1':%

30%  28%  26%  24% 36%  23% 24%  31% 29%  25%  26% @ 27% 23%  24%  43%

E GH GH NO

58% 60% 54%  59% 45%  61%  58%  58% 52% 58% 60% 57% 63% 60%  43%
D F F F J P P

11% 12%  21% 17% 19% 16% 18% 11% 19% 17% 13% 16% 14%  17% 13%

BC BC I I I L
4.61 4.54 4.21 4.29 4.53 4.32 4.25 4.62 4.35 4.32 4.45 4.40 4.41 4.27 4.88
DE DE GH NO



B2. To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

BLOC

UNDC.

26%

21%

11%

8%

8%

27%

58%

16%

4.39

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® © @ 6 D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
9% 6%  10%  13% 9% 14%
C C F
16%  16%  17%  18% 17% 17%
25%  23%  26% @ 29% 26% 26%
21% 20% 21% 22% 21% 22%
12%  16%  11% 6% 11% 9%
E DE E
8%  10% 8% 7% 8% 7%
8% 9% 8% 5% 9% 5%
E E G
%9 _ #9 _ #9 %9
26% 22% 27% 31% 25% 31%
BC F
58% 59% 57% 57% 58% 58%
17% 19% 16% 12% 17% 12%
E E E G
4.32 4.10 4.38 4.69 4.31 4.64
C C BCD F

6%

2%

3%

43%

IJKM

52%

5%

5.14
IJKM

14%

22%

19%

14%
HL

13%
HIKLM

10%
HJIL

21%
56%
23%
HIKL
3.98

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142

9% 8%
M
13%  12%
31%  23%
M
23%  26%
H H
10%  18%
HL  HL
9% 6%
HL
5% 7%
- * %
22%  21%
M
64%  66%
HIL  HIL
13%  13%
HL H
4.43 4.23
M M

5%

4%

2%

42%

IJKM

52%

6%

5.07
IJKM

9%
22%
29%
HIL

13%
HL

8%

16%
HIJKL

12%
64%
HIL

24%
HIKL

3.75



B3. To what extent do you think that citizens’ basic rights are

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

27%

19%

9%

6%

7%

32%

55%

13%

4.601

well protected by the political system of Canada?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O m . . G M @ @ ® W m ™ @ ™ @ ®

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

10%  12% 11% 10% 10%  10% 12%  14%  10% 12% 11% 9% 5% 14% 8% 11% 12%  12%

P

18%  26% 20% 21%  22% 19% 23%  27%  22% 24%  19% 18%  20% 23%  20% 20%  26%  26%

BDG M Q Q

24%  26%  29% < 24%  24%  26% 29%  25%  29% 28%  30% 22%  19% 27%  27% 27%  26%  26%

M MN
18%  20% 19% 22%  14% @ 22% 18%  18%  24% 17%  18% 23%  31% 17%  21% 19%  20%  20%
F F F KL KL 0o

11% 7% 9% 11%  12%  11% 7% 5% 6% 7% 9%  13%  13% 8%  10% 10% 7% 7%
C K RS

7% 5% 6% 4%  10% 4% 8% 4% 2% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5%

CDEG J

12% 4% 6% 8% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 4%
(@) C C C K RS

*% *% *% - - - *% 1% - *% - *% - *% *% *% *% *%

28%  38% 31% 30% 32% 29% 34%  41%  32% 36%  30% 27%  26% 37%  28% 31%  38%  38%

BDEG M P Q Q

53% 53% 57% 57% 50%  59% 54%  48%  59% 53% 57% 59% 63% 52%  59% 56%  52%  52%

F I K 0

19% 9%  12% 12% 18%  12% 12%  10% 9% 12%  13% 15%  12% 11%  13% 13% 9% 9%
CDEG cb RS

4.31 4.86 4.62 4.52 4.45 4.52 4.76 4.90 4.73 4.75 4.59 4.35 4.34 4.78 4.47 4.55 4.85 4.85

BDEFG B M M P Q Q



B3. To what extent do you think that citizens’ basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEﬁg GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $§g; {ig; $110K LEFT  MID RIGHT

W ® © @ ®  ® @ m @O @ WL MW N @ ®

weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

7 - A lot 11% 11%  14%  11% 8% 11% 9%  10%  14% 9%  11% 10%  14% 11% 8%  21%

E GH J NO

6 21% 19%  19%  22%  24% 20%  19%  20% @ 24% 20%  18%  21% 2?% 24%  20% 25%

5 27% 27%  27%  25%  29% 21%  25%  26%  31% 20%  28% 30%  27% 29%  28%  19%
FGH J J J P P

4 19% 20%  20%  19%  18% 25? 20%  20%  16% 2&% 17% 19% 14% 17% 21% 15%

3 9% 10% 8%  10% 9% 11% 11? 10? 6% 12% 9% 9% 8% 9%  10% 8%

2 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4%

1 - Not at all 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 9% 8% 4% 9% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 7%
I I LM N

Decline to answer *% *% - - *% 2% *% - - 1% - *% - - *% -

TOP 2 BOX 32% 30%  32%  33%  32% 31%  29%  30%  38% 29%  29%  31%  40% 35% 28%  46%

GH JKL (0] NO

MIDDLE 3 BOX 55% 57% 55% 53% 56% 57% 56% 56%  54% 56%  55% SSﬁ 49% 55% 58% 42%

BOTTOM 2 BOX 13% 12%  12%  14%  12% 10% lS% 14? 8% 14% liﬁ 11%  10% 10%  13% 11%

MEAN 4.61 4.58 4.66 4.57 4.61 4.60 4.41 4.48 4.94 4.37 4.51 4.66 4.88 4.76 4.49 4.96

FGH J JKL (0] (0]



B3. To what extent do you think that citizens’ basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

NDP

GREEN

BLOC

UNDC.

27%

19%

9%

6%

7%

32%

55%

13%

4.601

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
10% 9%  10%  14% 10% 14%
C F
219%  20%  21%  21% 21% 20%
26%  29%  25%  31% 26% 29%
BD
19%  18%  19%  19% 19% 19%
10%  11%  10% 5% 10% 7%
E E E G
6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6%
7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5%
E E
:“:% - ','r% -,'r% - 1%
31%  29%  32%  35% 31% 34%
55% 58% 54%  55% 56% 54%
13% 12%  14% 9% 13% 11%
E E
4.54 4.54 4.55 4.86 4.55 4.77
BCD F

6%

3%

1%

49%

IJKM

47%

4%

5.29
IJKM

18%
11%
HL

10%
HJIL

9%
HJL

£ %
25%

56%

19%
HJIKL

4.28
M

409
426

9%
23%
IKM
29%

20%

9%

5%

4%

32%

M

59%

9%

HL

4.72
IM

21%

20%

22%

HIJLM

5%

5%

£ %
28%

62%

10%

4.43
M

6%

2%

2%

1%

42%

IJKM

53%

4%

5.15
IJKM

10%
29%
27%
HIL
8%
7%
HL

14%
HIJKL

14%
64%
HIL

21%
HIKL

3.96



B4. To what extent do you feel proud of Tliving under the political system of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

23%

19%

9%

5%

7%

37%

51%

12%

4.71

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O m e ® O Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

16% 16%  16% 14% 11%  12% 16%  15%  14% 15%  15%  14% 9% 17%  12% 14%  17%  16%

F P

18% 29% 21% 20% 18%  24% 22%  32%  24% 23%  24% 21%  12% 22%  23% 21%  28%  29%

BDEF HJ N N Q Q

20%  23%  23% 26%  25%  19% 26%  24%  23% 25%  23% 19%  18% 23%  23% 23%  23%  23%

M

23% 15% 20% 18% 19%  22% 19% 11%  22% 18%  18%  22%  25% 18%  20% 20%  15%  15%
C C C I I RS

9% 8% 9% 9%  10% 9% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8%  12%  21% 9% 9% 9% 7% 8%

KL KL
4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4%
C N
10% 5% 7% 9%  10% 9% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 8%  14% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6%
C C

- - *% - - - - - - - *% - - - *% *% - -

34%  45%  37% 33% 29%  36% 38% 48%  38% 38%  39% 34% 21% 40%  35% 35%  45%  45%

BDEFG F HJ N N N P Q Q

52%  46%  52% 53% 54% 51% 51%  41%  52% 50% 49% 53%  64% 49%  52% 52%  46%  46%
C I I KL RS

14% 9%  12% 14% 17%  13% 11% 11%  10% 12%  12%  12%  15% 11%  13% 13% 9% 9%
C C (@) RS

4.55 5.00 4.73 4.60 4.41 4.61 4.83 4.99 4.80 4.80 4.74 4.57 4.05 4.83 4.63 4.65 4.98 4.97

BDEFG F MN N N P Q Q



B4. To what extent do you feel proud of Tliving under the political system of Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

23%

19%

9%

5%

7%

37%

51%

12%

4.71

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
13% 12% 14% 18% 13% 15% 13% 17% 14% 15% 14% 17% 17% 12% 22%
BC 0 0
19% 21% 21% 27% 19% 20% 22% 25% 19% 22% 23% 26% 23% 22% 22%
BCD G J
24% 26% 21% 21% 26% 21% 22% 24% 20% 22% 26% 20% 23% 24% 20%
DE M
22% 19% 19% 17% 15% 20% 20% 19% 24% 17% 18% 18% 20% 20% 15%
KL P
11% 9% 9% 7% 14% 9% 9% 6% 11% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9% 7%
E I I I
4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5%
E E
8% 6% 9% 7% 8% 8% 9% 4% 9% 10% 6% 6% 4% 8% 9%
I I L N N
- % % - - - - - :'.-% - :'.-% - - - k3 % -
32% 33% 36% 46% 32% 35% 36% 43% 33% 37% 36% 43% 40% 35% 44%
BCD FGH JL 0
56% 55% 49% 45% 56% 51% 51% 49% 54% 48% 52% 46% 52% 52% 42%
DE E M M P P
12% 12% 15% 10% 12% 14% 13% 9% 13% 14% 11% 11% 8% 13% 13%
E I I N N
4.57 4.66 .58 4.98 4.57 4.59 4.61 4.99 4.54 4.65 4.76 4.88 4.90 4.63 4.88
BCD FGH J J 0 0



B4. To what extent do you feel proud of Tiving under the political system of

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

Canada?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

23%

19%

9%

5%

7%

37%

51%

12%

4.71

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
14%  10%  16%  15% 15% 14%
C C
229%  22%  22%  23% 24% 20%
229%  23%  22%  26% 21% 28%
F
19%  22% 19%  19% 19% 20%
10%  10% 9% 6% 9% 8%
E E E
5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5%
8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 6%
G
- - - -,'r% - z‘:%
37%  32%  38%  39% 39% 33%
C G
51%  54% 50%  51% 49% 56%
F
13% 14% 12%  10% 13% 11%
4.67 4.51 4.72 4.87 4.71 4.73

BC

4%

2%

1%

62%

IJKLM

35%

3%

5.60
IJKLM

23%
21%
HL
12%
7%
HJL

11%
HJIL

26%
55%
18%
HJL
4.25

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
12% 9%
M

22%  20%

29%  19%

HIK

21%  25%
HL  HL
9%  11%
H H
4% 7%
3% 9%
H H3

34%  29%
M

60%  55%
HL H
7% 16%
H  HIL

4.83 4.33
IKM

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
13% 5%

M
32%  17%
1IKM
28%  24%
H
13%  27%
HIL
7% 10%
H
2% 5%
5%  12%
H  HIL
- z‘:%
45%  22%

IIKM

48%  61%
H HL
7% 17%
HIL

5.05 4.16

IKM



B6. To what extent do you think that one should support the political

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all
Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

24%
20%

7%

4%

5%
£ %
40%

51%

9%

4.90

system of Canada?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
®) @@ & ; (@ Hw @ @ (K w m () D) @ R (S
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
16% 19% 17% 15%  14% 17% 17% 18% 17% 17% 18% 16% 10% 20%  14% 16% 19%  19%
P
22%  25% 22% 22% 22%  24% 24%  27%  25% 25%  24% 19%  25% 23%  23% 23%  25% 25%
M M
21% 23% 25% 25% 23%  22% 26% 22%  23% 25% 23% 22% 19% 23%  24% 24%  23%  23%
18% 20% 21% 17% 23%  19% 19% 17%  21% 20% 18% 24%  15% 19%  21% 20% 19%  20%
L
11% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 9% 21% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7%
C K KLM
3% 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3%
C
8% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 9% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
:“:% 7':% - 7'\-% l% - - 7'\-% - :“:% 7'\-% 7'\-% - :“:% 7'\-% :“:% 7'\-% :“:%
38% 44% 39% 38% 35%  41% 41%  45%  42% 41%  42%  34%  35% 43%  37% 39%  43%  43%
F M M P
51%  49%  53% 50% 52%  49% 52%  46%  49% 51%  48%  55%  55% 49%  53% 52%  49%  49%
L
11% 7% 7% 12% 12%  10% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 11% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7%
c o
4.73 5.05 4.93 4.78 4.73 4.89  5.00 5.01 4.96 4.99 4.94 4.72 4.46  5.03 4.82  4.87 5.04 5.02
BEF MN MN P Q



B6. To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
7 - A lot 17% 14% 14% 17% 21% 15% 18% 16% 18% 18% 18% 15% 18% 19% 14% 24%
BC 0
6 23% 18% 22% 24% 27% 21% 21% 22% 27% 19% 23% 24% 27% 24% 22% 25%
B B GH J
5 24% 23% 26% 21% 24% 20% 20% 25% 26% 20% 24% 27% 20% 23% 25% 21%
G M
4 20% 24% 20% 21% 16% 20% 20% 22% 18% 23% 20% 18% 21% 22% 21% 16%
E I P P
3 7% 10% 8% 6% 6% 16% 9% 6% 6% 11% 5% 7% 6% 4% 9% 6%
DE GHI KM N
2 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
I
1 - Not at all 5% 6% 5% 7% 2% 5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%
E E E I
Decline to answer *% *% - - *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% - *% *%
TOP 2 BOX 40% 32% 36% 41% 48% 36% 40% 37% 45% 36% 41% 39% 45% 43% 37% 50%
B  BCD H JL 0 0
MIDDLE 3 BOX 51% 57% 55% 49% 46% 56% 49% 53% 49% 54% 50% 53% 47% 49% 54% 43%
DE DE P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 11% 9% 11% 5% 8% 11% 10% 5% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7%
E E E I I
MEAN 4.90 4.62 4.81 4.85 5.22 4.70 4.80 4.83 5.14 4.75 4.94 4.92 5.02 5.02 4.80 5.20

B BCD FGH J (0] (0]



B6. To what extent do you think that one should support the political system

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

of Canada?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

NDP GREEN

23%

24%
20%

7%

4%

5%

40%

51%

9%

4.90

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
17%  13% 18% 17% 17% 15%
C
23%  22%  23%  24% 24% 20%
G
23%  24%  23%  26% 23% 27%
20% 24% 19%  19% 20% 22%
8% 9% 8% 5% 7% 8%
E
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4%
5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
:':% 7’:% 7’:% 7’:% 7’:% :':%
40%  34% 41% 41% 42% 35%
C G
51% 57% 50% 51% 49% 57%
D F
9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8%
4.88 4.73 4.92 5.01 4.93 4.85
C

60%
IJKLM

38%

2%

5.64
IJKLM

39%
M

53%

7%

4.94

IKM

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
23% 8%

IJKM
24%  14%

M
25%  25%
17%  31%
HIJL
5% 9%
H
3% 4%
H
4%  10%
HJIL
* % -
47%  22%
IKM
46%  65%
HIJL
7% 14%
H HJL

5.20 4.29

IKM



B13. To what extent do you trust Parliament?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

18%

24%

20%
12%
7%

11%

26%

56%

18%

4.26

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m & m® H @O O ® @ m W) o e @ ® (3
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
8% 10% 9% 5% 5% 6% 11% 9% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 10% 6% 8% 9% 9%
EFG F P
22% 20% 16% 18% 18% 21% 15% 23% 20% 19% 17% 19% 12% 18% 19% 18% 20% 19%
H
17% 27% 26% 22% 19% 22% 28% 24% 27% 26% 27% 18% 23% 25% 23% 23% 27% 28%
BF BF M M Q
20% 21% 20% 22% 20% 20% 21% 20% 20% 20% 19% 23% 20% 18% 22% 20% 21% 21%
12% 11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 9% 9% 11% 10% 12% 13% 17% 11% 12% 12% 11% 11%
9% 4% 6% 7%  13% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 4% 4%
C CDE C RS
12% 7% 11% 15% 14% 12% 8% 10% 7% 9% 11% 14% 14% 10% 12% 12% 7% 8%
C C C K RS
%9 _ _ _ _ #9 _ _ %9 %9 _ *9 _ *9% #9 %9 - -
30% 30% 25% 23% 23% 26% 26% 32% 26% 28% 25% 25% 19% 29% 24% 26% 29% 28%
EF p
49% 59% 58% 55% 50% 54% 58% 53% 59% 56% 59% 53% 59% 54% 57% 55% 59% 60%
BF BF
21% 12% 17% 22% 27% 20% 16% 15% 15% 16% 17% 22% 22% 17% 18% 19% 12% 12%
C C C CDG C KL RS
4,19 4.54 4.29 4.02 3.93 4.18 4.40 4.49 4.38 4.37 4.28 4.03 3.93 4.37 4.18 4.19 4.53 4.50
BDEFG EF M M P Q Q



B13. To what extent do you trust Parliament?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C.Y)] ® @ m & ® @ wW @O @» ® W wm w0 P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
7 - A lot 8% 10% 9% 8% 5% 11% 8% 7% 9% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6%  16%
E E NO
6 18% 19% 14%  19% 21% 22% 17%  17%  21% 17%  20%  19%  19% 20% 16%  25%
C C C H 0
5 24% 20%  27%  20% @ 27% 20%  21%  24%  27% 20%  25% 26%  23% 30%  23% 21%
BD BD G J oP
4 20% 22% 21%  21% @ 19% 15% 24% 19% 22% 22%  17%  21%  21% 20%  23% 10%
F P P
3 12% 12% 14% 10% 11% 16% 9%  14% 9% 15% 10% 11% 11% 10%  12% 11%
GI K
2 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6%
1 - Not at all 11% 9%  10% 14% 10% 10%  14%  13% 6% 13%  12% 9%  11% 7%  12%  11%
BC I I N
Decline to answer *% *% - - *% - *% *% - - *% - *% - - *%
TOP 2 BOX 26% 30%  23%  27%  27% 33%  25% 23%  30% 25%  27%  26% @ 27% 26%  23%  41%
C H H NO
MIDDLE 3 BOX 56% 54% 61% 51% 57% 50% 54% 57% 57% 57% 52% 58%  54% 60% 58% 41%
BD K P P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 18% 16%  16%  22%  16% 17% 21% 20%  13% 18% 21% 16%  18% 14%  19% 17%
BCE I I N
MEAN 4.26 4.37 4.26 4.12 4.32 4.36 4.14 4.11 4.55 4.16 4.24 4.33 4.27 4.45 4.13 4.64



B13. To what extent do you trust Parliament?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

18%

24%

20%

12%

7%

119%

26%

56%

18%

4.26

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
7% 5% 7% 12% 6% 12%
BCD F
19%  15% 20%  18% 19% 17%
C
23%  22%  23% 27% 23% 25%
20%  22%  20%  20% 20% 21%
129%  16%  11% 9% 12% 10%
DE
7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8%
129  13%  11% 8% 12% 8%
E E G
".“:% - -,'r% - -,'r% -
26%  20%  27%  29% 26% 29%
C C C
56% 60% 54%  56% 56% 56%
19% 20%  18%  15% 19% 15%
E
4.20 3.99 4.26 4.50 4.19 4.46
C BCD F

7%

2%

2%

46%

IJKLM

50%

4%

5.18
IJKLM

12%

19%

21%

14%

13%

HJLM

16%
HJIL

17%
55%
28%
HJL
3.72

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
5% 9%
M
21%  12%
IKM
29%  19%
IKM
19%  20%
12%  17%
H H
7%  11%
H HL
6% 11%
H H
26%  21%
IM M
60%  57%
H
13%  22%
H HJL
4.41 3.98
IKM

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

7% 3%
22% 8%
IKM
33%  21%
IKM
20%  29%

HIJL

9%  14%
H

4% 6%
H

5%  19%
HIKL

- z‘:%
29%  11%

M

62%  64%
H HI
9%  25%
H o HIL

4.65 3.61

IKM



B18. To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all
Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

17%
8%

5%

6%
% %
38%

51%

11%

4.79

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

12% 16%  13% 18% 13%  11% 12%  18%  10% 14%  13% 13%  15% 16%  12% 13% 16%  16%

G DG J P

24%  25%  25%  19%  24%  22% 26%  23%  24% 25%  23%  24%  24% 25%  23% 24%  25%  25%

24%  30%  23% 28% 26% @ 29% 23%  27%  33% 25%  29%  25%  28% 24%  28% 25%  31%  30%

D H Q Q

17% 16%  19% 17% 15%  16% 20% 17%  18% 18% 16% 16%  13% 16%  18% 18%  15%  15%

11% 6% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8%  12% 7% 8% 9% 5% 5%
C RS

6% 3% 5% 4% 7% 7% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 2% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3%
C C RS

6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5%

- - :':% - 1% '.':% '.':% - :':% :':% '.':% 1% - :':% '.':% ‘«'-‘% - -

36%  41%  37%  38%  37%  34% 38% 40%  33% 38%  36% 37%  38% 41%  35% 37%  41%  42%

G P Q

52% 51% 51% 51% 49%  53% 51%  50%  57% 51%  53% 49%  53% 48%  54% 51%  50%  50%

(0]

12% 8% 11% 11% 13%  13% 10%  10% 9% 10% 11%  13% 8% 11%  11% 12% 8% 8%
C C RS

4.67 5.01 4.74 4.85 4.74 4.68 4.77 4.94 4.78 4.83 4.78 4.70 4.84 4.87 4.75 4.73 5.03 5.02

BDFG Q Q



B18. To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

26%

17%

8%

5%
6%

38%

51%

11%

4.79

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
13% 14% 15% 13% 20% 14% 12% 14% 15% 12% 13% 16% 9% 13% 23%
H NO
19% 20% 25% 30% 14% 23% 25% 25% 19% 22% 27% 26% 20% 24% 25%
B BC F F F J J
23% 24% 25% 31% 26% 26% 26% 26% 26% 27% 26% 26% 26% 26% 25%
BC
19% 22% 15% 14% 13% 16% 19% 17% 18% 16% 18% 16% 18% 18% 13%
E DE P
12% 8% 8% 5% 10% 7% 9% 7% 8% 10% 8% 5% 10% 8% 5%
CDE M P P
5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4%
9% 6% 6% 4% 10% 9% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5%
CE E HI L oP
1% -.':% - -.':% 2% - -.':% :'.-% -.':% :'.-% -.':% - - '.':% -
31% 34%  40% 43% 34% 37% 37% 40% 34% 35% 39% 42% 29% 37% 48%
BC BC JK N NO
54% 54%  48% 50% 49% 49% 53% 51% 52% 54% 52% 47% 54% 53% 43%
P P
14% 12% 12% 8% 15% 15% 9% 9% 14% 12% 9% 11% 17% 10% 9%
E E E HI L oP
4.51 4.68 4.82 5.05 4.66 4.69 4.79 4.90 4.63 4.69 4.87 4.94 4.40 4.80 5.15
B  BCD G J JK N NO



B18. To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

24%

26%
17%

8%

5%

6%

38%

51%

11%

4.79

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
13% 13% 13% 16% 14% 13%
24%  24%  24%  23% 25% 21%
26%  24%  27%  26% 26% 25%
17%  20%  16%  20% 17% 19%
8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 10%
5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5%
6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6%
E E
:':% - 7’:% 7’:% 7’:% 1%
37%  36% 38%  38% 39% 34%
51%  52% 51%  53% 51% 53%
12%  12%  12% 8% 11% 12%
E E
4.76 4.71 4.77 4.92 4.84 4.67
G

49%
IJKM

46%

5%

5.27
IJKM

28%
JKM

24%
17%

8%

6%

1%

40%
JKM

49%

10%

4.83
KM

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
13% 9%
M
20%  15%
29%  28%
17%  19%
8%  11%
6%  10%
HL
8% 8%
HI H
33%  24%
M
54%  59%
H H
14%  18%
HL HL
4.64 4.31
M

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
14% 8%

M
30%  15%
JKM
31%  25%
11%  26%
HIJL
6% 11%
H
3% 5%
5%  10%
HIL
- * %
44%  23%
JKM
48%  62%
HIJL
8%  15%
HL
5.06 4.30

JKM



B21A. To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

3
2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

15%
19%

18%

11%
7%
22%

23%

48%

29%

3.81

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+  -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR  FR
® W m® . M W W @ @ W m N @ > @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
8% 9% 9% 8% 3% 7% 10%  10% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8%
F F F F F P
17%  17%  14%  15%  13%  15% 13%  16%  17% 15%  16% 14%  10% 15%  15% 15%  16%  16%
20%  21%  21%  14%  14%  17% 23%  19%  19% 21%  20%  15%  15% 18%  20% 18%  21%  21%
EF  EF M
16%  20% 17%  20%  16%  18% 18%  20%  19% 19%  16%  18%  21% 17%  19% 17%  21%  21%
Q
8%  12% 10% 10% 10%  14% 10%  10%  13% 11%  12% 9%  17% 10%  11% 11%  12%  12%
8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 3% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6%
23%  15%  20% @ 26% 37%  22% 18%  19%  18% 20%  20% @ 28% @ 27% 24%  20% 24%  16%  16%
C C C BCDEG C KL RS
- - *9% - - %9 %9 - - %9, %9 _ _ %9, *9% *9 - -
25%  25% < 23% @ 24%  16% @ 22% 24%  26%  25% 23%  24% 21%  18% 24%  22% 22%  24%  24%
F F F F
44% 53% 48% 44%  40%  49% 51%  49% 50% 50% 48%  43% 52% 45% 50% 46% 54% 54%
BEF F F M Y Q Q
31%  22%  29% 33%  44%  29% 25%  25%  25% 27%  27% 36%  30% 31%  28% 31%  22%  22%
C C C BCDEG C KL RS
3.87 4.09 3.88 3.69 3.14 3.76 4.02 4.03 3.94 3.89 .89 .56 3.54 3.80 3.83 3.75 4.06 4.03
F EFG F F F M M Q Q



B21A. To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister of Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

15%

19%

18%

11%

7%

22%

23%

48%

29%

3.81

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

11% 9% 6% 6% 13% 7% 7% 9% 11% 10% 6% 7% 11% 5% 17%

DE E L L 0 NO

12% 16% 14% 17% 13% 15% 15% 16% 14% 13% 16% 17% 21% 13% 19%

B 0 0

17% 19% 18% 21% 15% 18% 16% 24% 17% 21% 20% 17% 22% 19% 15%

FGH P

18% 20% 17% 17% 23% 18% 18% 17% 20% 17% 17% 18% 17% 20% 10%
P P

15% 9% 11% 10% 10% 11% 12% 10% 11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 12% 6%
CDE p P

8% 6% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8% 4%
P

18% 21% 24% 24% 19% 24% 24% 18% 22% 22% 22% 23% 12% 23% 29%

B B I I N NO

:'.—% - - :':% 1% - - - :':% - - - - '.':% -

23% 25% 21% 23% 26% 22% 22% 24% 25% 22% 22% 24% 31% 18% 36%

0 0

51% 48% 46% 47% 49% 46% 46% 51% 48% 49% 49% 45% 50% 51% 31%
P P

26% 27% 33% 30% 24% 32% 32% 24% 27% 29% 29% 31% 19% 31% 33%

BC I I N N

3.90 3.94 .64 .79 4.00 3.71 3.66 4.05 3.88 3.86 3.77 3.77 4.33 3.63 4.04

D D GH 0 0



B21A. To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister of Canada?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

15%

19%

18%

11%

7%

22%

23%

48%

29%

3.81

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
7% 5% 7% 12% 7% 12%
BCD F
15%  12%  16%  15% 15% 15%
18%  19%  18%  21% 19% 18%
18% 17%  18%  18% 17% 20%
11% 11%  11%  11% 11% 12%
8%  10% 7% 5% 8% 6%
E E
23%  25%  22%  18% 24% 17%
E E G
:“:% - 7':% 7':% 7':% :“:%
22% 17%  23%  26% 22% 26%
C C F
47%  48%  47%  50% 47% 51%
31%  35% 30%  23% 32% 23%
E E E G
3.73 3.51 3.79 4.11 3.71 4.09
C BCD F

6%

2%

2%

49%

IJKLM

46%

4%

5.27
IJKLM

7%

12%

15%

11%

10%
HJ

43%
HIKLM

£ %

9%
37%
53%
HIKLM
2.72

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
5% 7%
I
16%  11%
™
23%  21%
™ I
21%  13%
I
17%  12%
HI
6%  17%
H HILM
12%  20%
H H
21%  18%
IM I
61%  46%
HIKM
18%  36%
H HJL
4.05 3.59
IKM I

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

5% 2%
11% 8%
23%  17%

I
26%  23%
HIK  HIK
11%  13%
H
7% 9%
H H
18%  29%
H HIKL
- z‘:%
16%  10%

I
59%  52%
HIK I
25%  37%
H o HIL

3.82 3.22

M I



B31. To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

24%

17%
9%

7%

6%

36%

51%

13%

4.69

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (» (@)) (K w D) (N () D) @ (R) ©)
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
14% 16% 14% 15% 11% 13% 15% 15% 14% 14% 15% 12% 10% 18% 11% 14% 15% 15%
F P
21% 28% 21% 21% 22% 20% 20% 31% 22% 24% 22% 20% 18% 25% 20% 21% 29% 28%
BDEFG HJ P Q Q
24% 21% 27% 22% 20% 24% 29% 16% 26% 24% 24% 23% 36% 22% 25% 24% 21% 21%
CF I I KM
19% 16% 17% 17% 20% 15% 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 17% 16% 19% 17% 17% 17%
10% 8% 8% 10% 11% 14% 9% 7% 12% 9% 9% 11% 10% 8% 11% 10% 8% 8%
CcD 0]
6% 4% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 3% 4%
C C RS
7% 7% 5% 9% 8% 7% 3% 10% 6% 6% 6% 8% 1% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7%
D D H N N N
- - - - - 1':% - - - - 1':% - - - 1':% :'-'% - -
35% 44% 35% 36% 32%  33% 35%  45%  36% 38% 37% 32%  28% 43%  31% 35%  44%  43%
BDEFG H M P Q Q
52% 45% 53% 50% 51% 53% 55% 40%  55% 50% 50% 52% 63% 45%  55% 52% 46%  46%
C C I I 0 RS
13% 11% 13% 14% 16% 14% 10% 15% 9% 12% 12% 16% 10% 12% 14% 14% 11% 11%
C K
4.65 4.86 4.73 4.62 4.44 4.56 4.81 4.75 4.75 4.76 74 4.47 4.72 4.87 4.54 4.64 4.87 4.86
FG F M M P Q Q



B31. To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110Kk
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C.Y)] ® @ m & ® @ wW @O @» ® W wm w0 P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
7 - A lot 14% 12%  14% 14% 16% 12% 11% 13% 18% 12% 16% 12% 18% 14%  12%  24%
GH JL NO
6 22% 19% 17% 23% 28% 18% 20% 21% 27% 19% 18% 25%  25% 23%  22%  22%
C BC FGH JK K
5 24% 19%  26% 24%  26% 23% 24% 24%  24% 22%  27% 24%  23% 27%  24%  19%
B B P P
4 17% 21% 18% 17%  15% 17% 18% 18%  16% 20% 15% 17% 17% 18% 19% 12%
E P P
3 9% 12%  12% 8% 7% 12% 11% 10% 8% 12% 10%  10% 6% 7% 10%  11%
DE DE M M
2 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6%
I
1 - Not at all 6% 9% 6% 7% 4% 9% 9% 7% 3% 9% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7%
E E I I I LM
Decline to answer *% *% - - - *% - - - - - - - - *% -
TOP 2 BOX 36% 31%  31%  37%  44% 31%  32%  34%  45% 31%  34%  37%  43% 37%  34%  45%
BC BCD FGH JK NO
MIDDLE 3 BOX 51% 53% 55% 48% 47% 52% 53% 51% 48% 54% 51% 51%  46% 52% 52% 42%
DE M P P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 13% 16% 14%  15% 9% 16% 16%  15% 7% 15% 15% 12% 11% 12% 13% 13%
E E E I I I

MEAN 4.69 4.39 4.56 4.67 5.01 4.43 4.48 4.59 5.06 4.47 4.64 4.72 4.94 4.77 4.62 4.90
B BCD FGH J JKL (0]



B31. To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

BLOC

UNDC.

24%

17%

9%

7%

6%

36%

51%

13%

4.69

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY

CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL
® O m 6 D) @ (M
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626
13%  12% 13% 18% 14% 16% 25%
BCD IJKLM
229%  19%  23%  23% 23% 22% 33%
IJKM
23%  22%  24%  26% 24% 24% 22%
17%  21%  17%  16% 17% 17% 12%
10%  12% 9% 9% 9% 10% 3%
7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 6% 3%
7% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 2%

E E
:“:% - 7':% - 7':% - -
35%  31% 36%  41% 36% 38% 58%
C IJKLM
50% 55% 49% 51% 51% 50% 37%
14%  13%  14% 8% 13% 12% 4%
E E E

4.62 4.53 4.65 4.97 4.67 4.74 5.50
BCD IJKLM

24%
18%
13%

HL

10%
HJIL

6%

29%
55%
HL

16%
HL

4.43
M

NDP GREEN
(CDIN ()
409 147
426 142

9%  10%
22%  16%
M
29%  18%
HK
19%  21%
H H
10%  18%
HL  HLM
5%  11%
HL
7% 6%
H
30%  26%
M
58%  57%
HL  HL
12%  17%
H H
4.58 4.23
KM

5%

4%

6%

46%

IJKM

45%

10%

4.98
IJKM

14%

25%

59%

19%
HIL

4.14



B32. To what extent do you trust your municipal government?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - Aot

6

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

25%

22%

11%

6%

8%

29%

58%

13%

4.44

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5k- FE- Qc
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+  -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR  FR
® @ m & m® H @O O ® @ m W) o e @ ® (3
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
9% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7%
18% 28% 21% 18% 17% 18% 21% 27% 20% 22% 22% 19%  25% 23% 20% 19% 29% 28%
BDEFG Q Q
25% 23% 26% 30% 23% 25% 25% 21% 24% 24% 27% 24%  26% 26% 23% 25% 23% 23%
C
20% 21% 22% 19% 24% 24% 20% 21% 23% 21% 22% 24%  12% 19% 25% 22% 20% 20%
N N N 0
13% 9% 11% 9% 12% 13% 10% 9% 14% 10% 10% 13%  18% 10% 12% 12% 9% 9%
RS
7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 4% 8% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5%
3
9% 8% 6% 8% 11% 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 6% 8% 4% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8%
D
- _ %9 _ 1% *94 *94 _ _ *9 %9/ *9f _ *9f *94 %9 *94 _
27%  35%  29%  26%  23%  24% 31%  34%  27% 30%  29%  25%  33% 31%  27% 27%  36%  35%
BDEFG P Q Q
57% 53% 59% 58% 59% 62% 54%  50%  62% 56% 59% 61%  56% 55%  60% 59%  52%  52%
C C I K 0 RS
16% 12% 12% 16% 18% 14% 15% 16% 11% 15% 12% 14%  11% 13% 13% 14% 12% 13%
CD
4.34 4.59 4.51 4.40 4.18 4.30  4.50 4.43 4.43  4.44 4.53 4.33 4.58  4.52 4.38  4.40 4.60 4.58
FG F M Q Q



B32. To what extent do you trust your municipal government?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

21%

25%

22%

11%

6%

8%

29%

58%

13%

4.44

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35-  $55- $110k

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT

® © m @ A G W @O a3 ww W M N @ P

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

10% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 7% 9% 5% 5%  18%

DE NO

18% 18%  23%  25% 24%  20%  20%  23% 20%  22% @ 22%  21% 23%  20%  25%

BC
22%  26%  21%  30% 17%  23%  25%  28% 21%  24%  27%  24% 24%  25%  24%
BD F J

20%  23%  22%  22% 23%  21%  22%  22% 23%  22% 21%  22% 25%  23%  13%
P P

14% 10% 13% 8% 13%  12% 12% 8% 13% 11%  11%  10% 10% 12% 9%

E E I
6% 8% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4%
E
9% 6%  10% 6% 8%  10% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 9% 6% 9% 6%
CE I

:':% - - 1':% 2% - - :':% 1':% :':% 1':% - - 1':% 1':%

28%  27%  29%  30% 31%  28%  27%  32% 28%  29%  29%  30% 27%  26%  43%

H NO

56% 59% 55% 60% 53% 56% 59%  58% 57%  57% 59%  57% 60% 60% 47%
P 3

15% 15% 16%  10% 14%  16%  14%  10% 15%  14%  12%  14% 13% 14%  10%
E E E I I P

4.36 4.42 .31 4.63 4.39 4.33 4.35 4.66 4.34 4.40 4.50 4.46 4.41 4.33 4.92

BCD GH NO



B32. To what extent do you trust your municipal government?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

21%

25%
22%

11%

6%

8%

29%

58%

13%

4.44

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
6% 5% 7% 11% 6% 11%
BCD F
21%  19%  22% @ 22% 22% 19%
25%  23%  25%  25% 25% 24%
22%  25%  21%  22% 22% 20%
12% 11%  12% 9% 12% 10%
6% 8% 6% 4% 5% 7%
8%  10% 8% 6% 7% 8%
*% - *9% 1% *9 *9%
28% 24% 29%  33% 28% 30%
C
58% 59% 58% 56% 59% 54%
14%  18%  13%  11% 13% 15%
E
4.39 4.19 4.44 4.65 4.43 4.46
C BCD

3%

3%

:':%

43%

IJKM

51%

6%

5.03
IJKM

13%
7%
HL

9%
HJ

% %
23%
M
61%
HL

16%
HIL

4.22
M

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
6% 9%
20%  18%
M
26%  23%
25%  16%
H
14%  17%
H HL
4% 8%
L L
5% 9%
H
26%  27%
M M
65%  56%
HL
9%  17%
HL
4.46 4.24
™ M

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

6% 3%
35%  12%

IJKM
25%  22%
18%  29%

HIKL

8%  10%
1%  10%
HJIL

5%  13%
HJIL

- * %
42%  15%

IJKM

52%  61%
HL

7% 23%
HIJL

4.88 3.85

IJKM



B37. To what extent do you trust the mass media?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

13%

20%

23%
15%

10%

15%

17%

58%

24%

3.82

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+  -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR  FR
® W m® . M W W @ @ W m N @ > @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5%
F P
11%  17%  11%  14% 9%  12% 14%  17%  14% 14%  13%  10% 7% 14%  11% 11%  17%  17%
BDF MN Q Q
21%  23%  21% 16%  14%  19% 22%  21%  23% 22%  21%  16%  21% 19%  21% 19%  23%  24%
EF F M
21%  25%  22% @ 24% @ 23%  25% 21%  25% @ 27% 24%  23%  23% @ 24% 23%  24% 23%  25%  25%
14%  13% 16%  10%  16%  15% 16%  11%  13% 14%  14% 18% 17% 14%  15% 15%  13%  13%
E E KL
11% 6%  10% 14% 11% 10% 10% 7% 7% 9%  11%  10% 5% 9%  10% 10% 6% 6%
C C C RS
17%  11%  13%  18%  22%  16% 11%  12%  12% 13%  13% 19%  20% 15%  14% 16%  11%  11%
C cC C KL RS
- %9 %9 - %9, - - %9 - %9, %9 - - %9, %9 %9, %9 %9,
16%  22%  17%  18%  12%  15% 21%  22%  17% 18% 19%  14%  13% 20%  15% 16%  22%  21%
FG F F M M P Q Q
56% 61% 60% 50% 54% 59% 58% 58% 63% 60% 57%  57%  62% 56%  61% 58% 61% 61%
EF E E 0
28%  17%  23%  32%  34%  26% 21%  20%  20% 22%  24%  29%  25% 24%  24% 26%  17%  17%
C C D DG C K RS
3.71 4.15 3.86 3.66 3.35 3.69 4.00 4.08 3.96 3.92 3.91 .52 3.64 3.88 3.79 3.73 4.17 4.14
F BDEFG F F F M M Q Q



B37. To what extent do you trust the mass media?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

13%

20%

23%

15%

10%

15%

17%

58%

24%

3.82

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

9% 7% 3% 2% 9% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 15%

DE DE NO

11% 13% 12% 13% 7% 12% 13% 14% 10% 13% 14% 11% 13% 11% 19%

F J 0

18% 18% 19% 24% 22% 22% 17% 23% 19% 22% 20% 21% 18% 22% 16%
BC H P

22% 22% 24% 25% 21% 21% 24% 24% 24% 25% 22% 23% 26% 25% 16%
P P

18%  15%  12%  15% 16%  15% 15%  14% 15%  14% 15%  15% 17%  15% 11%
D P P

8% 9% 13% 8% 7% 8% 11% 9% 10% 8% 10% 10% 12% 10% 6%
BE P P

14% 16% 16% 13% 17% 17% 15% 12% 17% 12% 15% 14% 10% 15% 17%

I N N

- -.':% - -.':% - :'.-% - :'.-% - :'.-% -.'.-% - - -.'.-% -.'.-%

20% 20% 16% 15% 16% 17% 17% 18% 15% 18% 18% 18% 17% 13% 34%

E E NO

58% 55% 55% 64% 59% 57% 57% 61% 59% 62% 56% 58% 61% 62% 43%
CD P P

22% 25% 29% 21% 24% 25% 26% 21% 27% 20% 25% 24% 22% 25% 23%

BE I K
3.92 .84 .68 3.85 3.84 3.80 3.72 3.97 3.68 3.96 3.81 3.85 3.86 3.70 4.25
D H J NO



B37. To what extent do you trust the mass media?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

13%

20%

23%

15%

10%

15%

17%

58%

24%

3.82

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED

® O m G- D) @

1995 432 1563 505 1835 658

2008 399 1609 491 1813 679

5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 8%

F

12% 11%  13%  13% 12% 13%

19%  19%  19%  25% 20% 22%

BCD

24%  23%  24%  22% 24% 20%

15%  15%  15%  14% 15% 14%

10%  12%  10% 7% 10% 10%
E E

15%  15%  15% 13% 15% 13%

;‘:% - -,'r% 7':% 7':% 7“»‘%

17%  15%  17%  19% 16% 21%

F

58% 57% 58% 61% 59% 57%

25%  28%  25%  20% 25% 22%
E E

3.77 3.68 3.79 4.01 3.75 4.01

BCD F

27%
IJKM

63%

11%

4.51
IJKM

9%
18%
20%
15%

L
12%

24%
HJIKL

11%
53%
36%
HJIKL
3.32

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
5% 7%
M M
13% 8%
M
18%  21%
27%  22%
I
16%  22%
L HL
10% 7%
H
11%  14%
HL HL
:“:% -
18%  14%
IM
61%  64%
I I
21%  21%
HL H
3.89 3.79
IM IM

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

2% 1%

24% 8%
1IKM

30%  14%
IIM

22%  26%

8% 19%

HL

8%  12%

H

5%  19%

HIL

- z‘:%

27% 9%
1IKM

60%  59%

14%  31%

HIKL

4.46 3.34
IJKM



B47A. To what extent do you trust elections in this country?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

22%
16%

9%

42%

47%

10%

4.90

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
17%  15% 21% 16% 16%  18% 21%  14%  18% 18% 21%  15% 9% 22%  15% 19% 16%  16%
C I N MN P
21%  28%  22%  26% @ 24%  25% 24%  31%  24% 26%  23% 21%  21% 26%  22% 24%  27%  27%
D M P
21%  24%  21%  23%  23%  22% 20%  23%  23% 22%  23%  22%  20% 22%  23% 22%  25%  25%
16% 16%  17%  15% 16%  15% 15% 14%  16% 15% 16%  19%  25% 14%  19% 16% 16%  16%
K (o]
9% 8% 9% 6% 10%  10% 11% 6% 9% 9% 7%  10%  15% 7% 10% 9% 7% 7%
I (0]
7% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3%
C C C RS
8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7%
H
- '.':% :':% - - '.':% 1% 1% - 1% '.':% - - :':% '.':% :':% '.':% :':%
38% 43% 43%  43% 40%  43% 45%  44%  42% 45%  44%  36%  30% 48%  37% 42%  43%  42%
MN MN P
46%  48%  47% 44%  50%  47% 46%  44%  48% 45%  46%  51%  60% 42%  52% 47%  AT7%  47%
KL (o]
15% 9% 10% 13% 11% 10% 8% 11%  10% 9% 10%  13%  10% 9%  11% 11%  10%  10%
(@) K
4.68 4.93 4.96 4.83 4.81 4.90 5.02 4.91 4.92 4.99 5.00 4.65 4.49 5.11 4.73 4.89 4.93 4.92
B MN MN P



B47A. To what extent do you trust elections in this country?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110Kk

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT

(C.Y)] ® @ m & ® @ wW @O @» ® W wm w0 P

weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

7 - A lot 18% 12%  16% 20% 23% 13% 15% 16%  25% 15% 16% 17% 24% 25% 15%  23%

B BC FGH JKL [0} 0]

6 24% 20%  21%  22%  32% 15% 24% 24% 26% 20%  25% @ 25% @ 26% 26%  23% 27%

BCD F F F J
5 22% 22%  22%  23% 22% 21%  21%  22% @ 24% 19% 23% 25% 20% 26%  22%  19%
P

4 16% 20% 20% 16% 11% 18% 17% 17% 14% 20% 17% 15%  14% 11% 18%  14%
E E E N

3 9% 13% 11% 8% 5% 15% 8%  10% 6% 11% 8% 9% 6% 5%  10% 7%
DE E I I M N

2 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 11% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4%
HI I N

1 - Not at all 6% 7% 5% 7% 3% 6% 9% 6% 2% 8% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6%

E E HI I LM

Decline to answer *% *% - *% *% 2% - *% *% 1% *% - 1% - *% *%

TOP 2 BOX 42% 31%  37%  42%  55% 27% 39% 40%  52% 35% 41% 43% 51% 51% 38% 50%

B BCD F F FGH J JKL (0] [0}

MIDDLE 3 BOX 47% 55% 53% 46% 38% 54%  46% 49%  43% 50% 48% 48%  40% 42%  50%  40%
DE DE E I I M M M NP

BOTTOM 2 BOX 10% 13%  10% 12% 7% 17% 15% 10% 5% 14%  10% 9% 9% 7% 11%  10%
E E I HI I LM N

MEAN 4.90 4.51 4.75 4.88 5.31 4.35 4.66 4.82 5.34 4.59 4.87 4.95 5.18 5.31 4.76 5.08

B B BCD F FGH J J JKL (0] (0]



B47A. To what extent do you trust elections in this country?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

BLOC

UNDC.

22%

16%

9%

5%

6%

42%

47%

10%

4.90

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
18%  18%  18%  19% 19% 16%
25%  20%  26% @ 22% 25% 21%
C
21%  22%  21% @ 26% 22% 24%
16% 16%  16%  18% 15% 19%
9%  11% 8% 8% 9% 9%
5% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6%
DE
6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4%
E E
z“:% -,'r% -,'r% -,'r% -,'r% z“:%
42%  38% 44%  42% 44% 38%
G
46%  49%  45%  52% 46% 52%
D F
11% 13%  11% 6% 10% 10%
E E E
4.806 4.73 4.90 5.06 4.92 4.83

BC

10%

3%

2%

*%

*%

64%

IJKLM

33%

2%

5.72
IJKLM

18%
12%
HJL

6%
HKL

6%

1%

36%

51%

12%
HL

4.65
M

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
17%  15%

M M
26%  15%
KM
28%  25%
HI
15%  21%
H H
7%  14%
H HL
5% 2%
HL
3% 8%
H H
43%  29%
KM
49%  61%
H  HIL
8%  10%
H H

5.04 4.57

IKM M

5%

1%

3%

1%

52%

IKM

43%

4%

5.30
IKM



B21. To what extent do you trust political parties?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - Aot

6

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

24%

26%
15%

10%

12%

15%

64%

21%

3.89

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (» (@)) (K w D) (N () D) @ (R) ©)

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4%

11% 15% 9% 9% 8% 9% 12% 16% 9% 12% 10% 9% 3% 13% 8% 9% 16% 15%

DEFG J N N P Q Q

21% 30% 22% 22% 18% 24% 20% 28% 25% 23% 27% 21% 27% 24% 24% 22% 29% 28%

BDEF H M Q Q

22% 25% 27% 25% 29% 24% 26% 24% 27% 26% 27% 25% 20% 24% 27% 26% 26% 26%

17% 12% 16% 13% 15% 16% 17% 10% 14% 14% 13% 18% 21% 14% 16% 15% 12% 12%
I R

10% 6% 10% 9% 14% 11% 11% 6%  10% 10% 8% 11% 8% 9%  10% 11% 6% 6%
C C C RS

14% 8% 11% 16% 14% 13% 9% 11% 10% 11%  11% 13% 16% 11%  12% 12% 8% 8%
C CcD C C RS

- - - -,'r% - -,'r% - - - - -,'r% - - - -,'r% z“:% - -

15% 20% 14% 13% 12% 12% 18% 21% 13% 17% 14% 12% 8% 18% 12% 13% 20% 20%

DEFG J M P Q Q

61% 66% 65% 61% 61% 63% 62% 62% 66% 63% 67% 64% 68% 61% 67% 64% 66% 66%

0

24% 14% 21% 25% 27% 24% 20% 17% 21% 21% 19% 24% 24% 21% 21% 23% 14% 14%
C C C CcD C RS

3.75 4.26 3.86 .72 3.61 3.75 3.96 4.19 3.91 3.95 3.97 3.68 3.63 3.99 3.81 3.79 4.25 4.23

BDEFG F M M P Q Q



B21. To what extent do you trust political parties?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110Kk
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(C.Y)] ® @ m & ® @ wW @O @» ® W wm w0 P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
7 - A lot 4% 8% 6% 4% 1% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% 3%  13%
DE E E L NO
6 10% 14%  13% 9% 7% 18% 9% 10% 11% 9% 11%  12% 9% 8% 8% 21%
DE E GH NO
5 24% 21%  18% 22% 31% 18% 25% 23% 26% 24%  25%  24%  19% 25%  23%  23%
BCD
4 26% 23%  26% 24%  29% 23% 24% 26% 28% 28% 24%  26%  25% 32%  26%  19%
P P
3 15% 15% 16% 14%  14% 11% 13% 16%  15% 14% 14% 15% 16% 16% 16% 10%
P P
2 10% 9% 9%  12% 9% 10% 11% 10% 9% 8% 9% 8%  14% 9%  10% 7%
JKL
1 - Not at all 12% 10% 12%  15% 10% 12% 13% 13% 8% 13%  13% 11% 10% 9%  13% 8%
BE I I NP
Decline to answer *% *% *% - - *% - *% - - - *% - - *% -
TOP 2 BOX 15% 22%  19%  13% 8% 24% 14%  13%  15% 13%  15% 15%  15% 11% 11% 33%
DE DE E GHI NO
MIDDLE 3 BOX 64% 59% 61% 60% 74% 53% 62% 64% 68% 65% 63% 66% 61% 72%  65%  52%
BCD F FG OoP P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 21% 19% 20% 27% 18% 22%  24%  22% 17% 21%  22%  19% @ 24% 18% 24%  15%
BCE I I L NP
MEAN 3.89 4.12 3.93 3.67 3.88 4.06 3.82 3.80 4.02 3.87 3.89 3.94 3.80 3.88 3.72 4.55

DE D D GH NO



B21. To what extent do you trust political parties?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

BLOC

UNDC.

10%

24%

26%

15%

10%

12%

15%

64%

21%

3.89

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® © m 6 Q) (®
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 9%
BD F
11% 7% 12%  10% 10% 11%
C
23%  21%  24%  25% 24% 23%
25% 23% 25% 31% 27% 23%
BCD
16% 16% 16% 11% 15% 14%
E E
10%  15% 9% 7% 10% 9%
E BDE
12%  15% 12% 9% 12% 11%
E
:“:% - 7':% - 7':% -
14%  11%  15% 17% 13% 20%
F
63% 59% 64% 67% 65% 60%
c
23%  29% 2%  16% 22% 20%
E BDE E
3.82 3.59 3.89 4.14 3.82  4.06
C C  BCD F

26%
IJKLM

65%

9%

4.58
IJKM

7%

21%

27%

17%

HL

13%
HL

13%

HJL

9%

65%

26%
HIL

3.60
M

NDP GREEN
@«
409 147
426 142
2% 7%
LM
12% 9%
M M
23%  14%
KM
30%  24%
16%  18%
HL
9% 17%
H HIL
8% 1%
:“:% -
15%  16%
M M
69%  56%
K
17%  28%
H HJL
3.97 3.68
IM M

16%
M

37%
IJKM

25%

9%

5%

7%

18%
IM

71%
KM

11%

4.35
IJKM

3%

16%

28%

62%

34%
HIJL

3.20



B43. To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

17%

13%
6%
2%

3%

59%

35%

6%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
ATL Qc ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ 1(—)(1)5 185& <5K  MALE MZEE EN gg
W ® © ® ® ® e WO W 0w L om e ®m O E @ ®
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 546
43% 29%  40%  40% 31% 33% 37% 29% 33% 35% 36% 35%  41% 37% 35% 37% 28%
CFG CFG CF RS
21% 27% 22% 20% 24% 25% 23% 25% 29% 24% 27% 21%  14% 25% 23% 23% 27%
13% 19? 15% 16% 20? 16% 18% 17% 15% 18% 15% 17%  21% 16% 18% 16% 20%
12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 15% 11% 13% 13% 12% 12% 14%  11% 12% 14% 13% 12%
5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5%
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% Sﬁ 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%
3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 7% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6%
DEG HJ Q
- - - - - % - - - - % - - - % % -
64% 56% 62% 60% 55% 58% 59% 55% 62% 59% 63% 56% 54% 62% 58% 60% 55%
29% 36% 34% 35% 38% 37% 36% 34% 33% 35% 33% 37% 38% 32% 37% 35% 37%
7% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 12% 5% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8%
D HJ Q
.61 .32 5.63 .55 5.41 5.46 .54 .22 .56 5.50 .59 5.42 5.47 .55 .50 5.55 .32
C CF I I RS



B43. To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

6%

2%
3%

59%

35%

6%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
27% 25% 39% 48% 35% 34% 37% 35% 35% 37% 33% 40% 37% 35% 35%
BC BCD L
22% 25% 21% 26% 19% 23% 24% 26% 21% 22% 26% 23% 23% 23% 26%
19% 20% 16% 13% 18% 18% 15% 17% 17% 15% 17% 16% 17% 17% 15%
E E
14% 17% 13% 8% 11% 12% 13% 13% 12% 15% 13% 11% 12% 13% 10%
E DE E
10% 8% 5% 2% 8% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8%
DE DE E
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
E KLM
z‘:% - - - -,'r% - - - - - - - - -,'r% -
49% 50% 60% 74% 54% 57% 61% 61% 56% 59% 59% 64% 61% 59% 61%
BC  BCD J
43% 45% 33% 22% 38% 37% 33% 35% 36% 36% 35% 33% 34% 36% 33%
DE DE E
7% 5% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6%
E E M
5.16 .23 5.51 5.96 5.31 5.44 5.53 5.58 5.35 5.51 5.50 5.70 5.57 5.49 .50
BC  BCD JL



B43. To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

GENERATION IN CANADA

CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE

VOTE INTENTION

17%

13%

6%

2%

3%

59%

35%

6%

23%  24%  23%  25%

16%  18%  15%  20%

13%  16%  12%  12%

6% 6% 6% 5%

3% 2% 3% 2%

3% 3% 3% 3%

60%  55% 61% 59%

34% 40%  33%  37%

6% 5% 6% 5%

5.50 5.40 5.53 5.53

RACIAL
IDENTITY
RACIA-
WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL
D) @ (M
1835 658 658
1813 679 626
38% 28% 55%
G IIKLM
23% 27% 22%
16% 18% 12%
12% 13% 7%
5% 7% 2%
F
2% 3% *%
3% 3% 1%
% % - -
61% 55% 77%
G IIKLM
34% 39% 22%
F

5% 7% 1%
5.58 5.31 6.15

G IJKLM

18%
14%
8%
HL

3%

3%

53%
41%
6%
HJ
5.31

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
34%  23%
KL
27%  24%
17%  22%
H
13%  17%
H H
6% 8%
H H
2% 1%
H
1% 5%
H
61%  47%
IKLM
36%  47%
H H
3% 6%
H
5.60 .13

IKLM

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
19%  28%

L
30%  23%
H
20%  20%
H H
15%  14%
H H
4% 6%
H
4% 4%
H H
8% 5%
HIJ H3
- z‘:%
49%  51%
38%  40%
H H
12% 9%
HIJ H3J
5.01 .21



M1. Speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Justin

Trudeau?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

Vvery bad

Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

24%

28%

17%
23%

32%

40%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MW N O ® @ ®
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
7% 9% 10% 6% 8% 7% 2% 1% 5% 10% 7% 8% 6% 0% 7% 9% 9% 8%
20%  24%  24%  26% 17%  25% 22%  26%  28% 24%  25%  23%  24% 23%  24% 24%  23%  23%
23%  34% 28% 25% 21%  29% 29%  28%  28% 27%  29%  28%  26% 26%  30% 26%  35%  35%
BDEF F F Q Q
19%  17% 17% 15% 16%  15% 16% 17%  16% 17% 18% 16%  13% 16%  17% 17%  17%  18%
21%  16% 21% 28% 37%  24% 21%  18%  23% 22%  21%  25%  31% 25%  21% 24%  16%  16%

C  CD BCDEG C RS

% - - - - % - - - - E% % - - % % - -
7% 33 3% 3 26% 3% 34%  37%  33% 33%  32%  30%  30% 33%  32% 32%  32%  31%
40% 33 39% 43 53K 39K 37%  36%  39% 39%  39%  41%  44% 41%  38% L



M1. Speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Justin
Trudeau?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag G:iD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $g§k iiSQ $110K LEFT MID RIGHT
W ® © @ ®  ® @ W @O @O ™ W © ®
wWeighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Very good 9% 11%  11% 9% 5% 15% 7% 8% 8% 11% 9% 8% 8% 12% 4%  22%
E E E GHI (0] NO
Good 24% 22%  25%  20% 27% 18%  25%  22% 27% 24%  22%  23%  26% 33% 22%  21%
?$;$¢§r good nor bad 28% 30%  29%  27%  26% 31%  28%  27%  29% 31& 33& 26%  23% 32% 29% 18%
Bad 17% 19%  15% 16%  18% 16%  15% 18% 17% 13%  14% 29% 17% 12% 28% 9%
Very bad 23% 17%  21%  28%  24% 19%  25%  25% 19% 21%  21%  23%  25% 9%  24%  30%
BC B I N N
Decline to answer *% *% - - - *% *% - - - - *% - - *% -
NET: GOOD 32% 34% 35% 28%  32% 34%  32% 30%  35% 35% 30% 31%  35% 47? 26% 43%
NET: BAD 40% 36%  35%  44%  42% 35% 40% 43%  36% 34%  35% 44%  43% 21%  44%  39%

BC I JK JK N N



M1. Speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Justin

Trudeau?
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

Bad

Very bad

Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
9% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 11% 22% 3% 6% 6% 4% 2%
F IJKLM ™
24% 24%  20%  25%  24% 23% 25% 48% 8% 26% 19% 20%  13%
IJKLM ™ I I I
28% 27%  29%  27%  31% 27% 30% 22% 20% 40%  29%  33%  36%
HIK HI HI
17% 17% 16%  18%  16% 17% 16% 6% 22% 17% 27% 23%  20%
H H HJ H H
23% 23%  28%  22%  20% 24% 18% 1% 47% 10% 18% 19% 29%
E G HIKLM H HJ HJ  HJIKL
7’:% :':% - 1':% - 1':% :':% - - - 1':% - :':%
32% 32%  27%  33%  33% 31% 36% 70%  10%  33% 26% 24%  14%
C F IJKLM ILM M M
40% 41%  44%  40%  36% 42% 34% 7% 70%  27%  45%  43%  49%

E G HIKLM H HJ HJ HJ



POP101. How much do you agree or disagree with that: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our prime

ministers limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

12%

23%

13%
13%

28%

11%

48%

40%

3.19

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR  MTL VAN  1M#  -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR  FR
® O© w ® . O o @®O @ @ W m M @ @ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 9% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
J
109% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5%
C
11%  15%  14% 9% 8%  10% 13% 12%  14% 12% 13% 11% 17% 11%  13% 129%  15%  15%
EFG  EF
20%  27%  24%  23% 17% @ 20% 24%  25%  24% 23%  24%  22%  18% 18%  27% 22%  26%  26%
BFG F o Q
13% 13% 13% 15% 13%  13% 11%  13%  15% 13% 12% 14%  16% 129%  14% 13% 13% 13%
13%  12%  11% 15% 19%  16% 12%  13%  17% 15% 11% 12% 11% 15%  11% 13%  12%  12%
CD p
29%  23%  26% 29% 34%  31% 25%  25%  24% 26%  28%  29%  26% 32%  23% 28%  24%  24%
D C P RS
- - ‘4'-‘% - - ',':% ',':% - - ‘4'-‘% '.':% - - ‘4'-‘% '.':% ‘4'-‘% ':':% -
15% 10%  13% 10% 10%  10% 14%  12% 6% 11%  11% 11%  12% 12%  11% 12%  10%  10%
C J
43%  55% 50% 47% 38%  43% 48%  50% 53% 48%  49% 47%  50% 41%  55% 47%  53% 54%
BEFG F F o Q Q
42%  35%  37%  44% 52%  47% 37%  39%  41% 41%  39% 42%  37% 47%  35% 42%  36%  36%
C BCDE  CD P RS
3.20 3.33 3.33 3.02 2.80 2.97 3.38 3.26 3.09 3.19 3.22 3.13 3.33 3.04 3.34 3.16 .31 3.29
F EFG EFG 0



POP101. How much do you agree or disagree with that: It is necessary for the progress

ministers limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

129%

23%

13%

13%

28%

11%

48%

40%

3.19

of this country that our prime

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
8% 6% 5% 2% 13% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3%  16%
E E E GHI H NO
10% 9% 5% 3% 12% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 4%  19%
DE DE G J NO
16% 14% 11% 9% 17% 13% 13% 10% 15% 14% 12% 8% 9% 13% 13%
DE E M M M N
28% 23% 22%  20% 22%  25% 25% 18% 27%  25% 22%  18% 19% 26% 14%
E I I M M NP
11% 14% 11% 14% 9% 14% 13% 12% 13% 14% 13% 12% 16% 13% 7%
P P
10% 10% 15%  16% 6% 12% 13% 16% 11% 10% 13% 16% 18%  13% 8%
BC BC F FG JK P P
18% 23% 30% 36% 20%  26% 27% 32% 23%  26%  28%  34% 31% 28%  23%
BC BC FGH JKL P
z“:% - -,'r% -,'r% -,'r% - - z“:% - - -,'r% z“:% - -,'r% -,'r%
17% 15% 10% 5% 25% 11% 9% 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 8% 7% 35%
DE DE E GHI NO
54% 52% 45% 43% 48% 52% 51% 41% 55% 53% 47% 37% 44% 52% 35%
DE DE I I LM M M P NP
28% 33% 45% 51% 27% 37% 39% 48% 34% 36% 41% 51% 49% 41% 31%
BC  BCD F F  FGH J JKL oP P
3.72 3.49 3.06 .69 3.98 3.28 3.16 2.94 3.41 3.29 3.17 .90 2.84 3.06 4.06
CDE DE E GHI I I LM M M N NO



POP101. How much do you agree or disagree with that: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our prime
ministers limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(C.Y)] ® @ m @ D) (9] H @O @O W W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
7 - strongly Agree 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2%
IJLM
6 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 10% 9% 6% 8% 5% 3% 3%
F ILM M LM
5 12% 11% 9% 12% 16% 12% 14% 16% 12% 13% 11% 9% 9%
BCD LM

4 23% 23%  22%  23% 22% 22% 24% 22%  17% 21% 24% 28%  35%
I HIJK
3 13% 13%  12% 13% 14% 13% 13% 13% 11% 14% 20% 11% 13%

I
2 13% 14%  13%  14% 9% 14% 10% 13% 12% 16% 10% 18% 11%

E E G

1 - strongly Disagree 28% 28%  34% 27% 24% 29% 22% 17% 39% 25% 24% 28% 27%
DE G HIKLM H H H
Decline to answer *% *% - *% *% *% - *% *% - - - *%
TOP 2 BOX 11% 11%  10% 11%  15% 10% 16% 19% 8% 11% 11% 6% 4%

F IJKLM M LM M
MIDDLE 3 BOX 48% 47%  43%  48%  52% 47% 51% 51% 41% 47% 55% 48% 57%
C I I IJ]
BOTTOM 2 BOX 40% 42%  47% 41%  33% 43% 33% 30% 51% 41%  34% 46%  39%
E E E G HJIKM H HK H
MEAN 3.19 3.12 2.94 3.16 3.48 3.07 3.54 3.72 2.80 3.16 3.30 2.94 3.03

BCD F IJKLM I I



POP107.
representatives.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

2

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

15%

25%

129%

14%
18%

15%

53%
32%

How much do you agree or disagree with that: The people should govern directly rather than through elected

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
10% 9% 8% 6% 7% 4% 10%  11% 5% 8% 7% 6%  16% 9% 6% 7% 9% 9%
G G G J J M P
10% 6% 7% 10%  11% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 11% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7%
G CG M
12%  17% 15% 12% 11%  17% 17%  19%  20% 16%  15%  12% 8% 15%  15% 15%  16%  17%
F F F MN
23%  22% 27% 26%  28%  26% 27%  20%  28% 26%  23%  28% 27% 22%  29% 20%  22%  22%
I (0]
14%  12% 10% 14% 17% 13% 8% 13% 11% 12%  12% 13%  16% 13%  11% 12% 12%  12%
D
13%  13% 14% 14% 13% 15% 11%  12%  15% 13%  15% 15% 11% 14%  14% 14%  13%  13%
18% 20%  18% 18%  14%  20% 17% 19%  16% 18% 19% 21%  11% 19%  18% 18%  21%  20%
F N
*% - *% - *% - *% - - *% - - - *% *% *% *% -
20%  15%  15% 16% 17%  10% 18% 18%  10% 16% 16% 11%  27% 17%  14% 15% 16%  16%
G G G G G J J M M KM P
49% 51%  53% 52%  55%  56% 53% 51%  59% 54%  50%  53% 51% 50%  55% 53% 50%  51%
31%  33%  32%  32% 27%  34% 28% 30%  31% 30%  33% 35%  22% 32%  32% 31%  33%  33%
N
3.70 3.59 3.63 .56 3.67 3.39 3.83 3.73 3.54 3.67 3.58 3.37 4.07 3.61 3.56 3.59 .59 3.59
G M M



POP107. How much do you agree or disagree with that: The people should govern directly rather than through elected

representatives.
BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35-  $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55K 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
€)) ® © @ © m» @ @ @ @ W W m n o 0 P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
7 - strongly Agree 8% 11% 8% 8% 4% 16% 9% 7% 6% 11% 8% 6% 7% 3% 6%  17%
E E E HI I LM N NO
6 8% 9%  10% 7% 6% 11% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 4% 6%  17%
E E NO
5 15% 20%  19%  14%  10% 24%  17%  13%  13% 14% 18% 17% 11% 9% 16%  18%
DE DE E HI M M N N
4 25% 28%  28% 24%  23% 23% 28% 28% 21% 33%  24% @ 24%  22% 24%  27%  19%
I I KLM P
3 12% 15% 11% 13%  10% 10% 13% 12% 12% 11%  12% 14% 11% 15%  12% 9%
CE P P
2 14% 8% 12% 14%  18% 6% 10% 14% 17% 10% 12% 15%  16% 17%  13% 10%
B B BC FG FG J J P
1 - strongly Disagree 18% 8%  13% 20%  29% 9%  16%  18%  23% 12%  18%  17%  27% 27%  18%  10%
B BC BCD F FGH J J JKL OoP P
Decline to answer *% *% - - *% 1% - *% - *% *% *% - *% *% -
TOP 2 BOX 15% 21% 18%  15%  10% 27%  16%  14%  13% 19% 16% 14%  13% 8% 12%  34%
DE E E GHI LM N NO
MIDDLE 3 BOX 53% 63% 57% 52%  43% 56% 59% 53% 47% 58% 54% 54%  44% 48%  56%  46%
DE E E I I M M M NP
BOTTOM 2 BOX 32% 16% 25% 33% 47% 15%  25% 33%  40% 23%  30% 32%  43% 44%  32%  20%
B BC BCD F FG FGH J J JKL oP P
MEAN 3.59 4,18 3.91 3.52 2.98 4.45 3.78 3.53 3.30 3.94 3.68 3.55 3.19 2.96 3.53 4.45

CDE DE E GHI HI I KLM M M N NO



POP107. How much do you agree or disagree with that: The people should govern directly rather than through elected

representatives.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

15%

25%

12%
14%

18%

15%

53%

32%

3.59

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-

ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
@® © m @6 (R ()
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
7% 5% 8% 9% 7% 10%
C F
7% 6% 7% 10% 7% 10%
F
14%  16%  14%  19% 13% 21%
BD F
26%  28%  25%  24% 26% 24%
13% 13% 13% 10% 13% 11%
13% 13% 14%  14% 14% 13%
19%  18%  20%  14% 21% 11%

E E G
:“:% 7':% - 7'\-% - :“:%
14%  11%  15%  19% 14% 20%
BC F
53% 57% 51% 53% 52% 56%
33%  31% 33%  27% 35% 24%
E E G

3.52 3.51 3.52 3.88 3.44 4.00
BCD F

14%

18%

10%
14%
29%

IJKM

“%
16%
41%
43%

IJKM

3.28

8%

16%

26%

13%

17%
KM

13%

¥ %
15%

54%

30%
KM

3.66
HL

NDP GREEN
3 W
409 147
426 142
5%  11%
J
10% 8%
M
14%  17%
27%  33%
H H
14%  14%
12%  10%
18% 6%
K
:“:% -
15%  20%
M
55%  64%
H HL
30%  16%
KM
3.55 4.16
L HIJLM

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

6% 6%
6% 5%
13%  18%
23%  35%
HIJL
10%  13%
17%  10%
M
25%  13%
IKM K
12%  11%
46%  66%
HIJL
43%  23%
IJKM
3.21 3.74
HL



ING4. How much do you
of government.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

2

1 - Sstrongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX
MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

agree or disagree

22%

22%
18%

2%
2%

51%

45%

4%

with that: Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O© w ® . O o @®O @ @ W m M @ @ @ ® G

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

27%  29%  28% 31%  28% @ 27% 28%  28%  23% 29%  28%  29% @ 22% 32%  25% 28% 29%  28%
p

21%  24%  22% 20% @ 22% @ 25% 22%  26%  26% 23%  23%  22%  15% 25%  20% 22%  25%  25%
p

19%  22%  22%  23% @ 22%  20% 19%  21%  22% 21%  22%  19%  31% 20%  23% 21%  22%  22%

19%  17%  19% 14%  17%  15% 19%  18%  16% 17% 19% 19% 17% 14%  21% 18%  17%  17%

(o]
8% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 1% 9% 6% 4% 6% 9% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3%
C C C I I RS
3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
D K

- %9 %9 - - %9 %9 %9 %9, %9, %9 %9 - %9, %9 %9, %9 %9,

48% 53% 50% 51%  50%  52% 50% 54%  49% 52%  50% 51%  37% 57%  45% 50%  54%  53%
N N N P

45%  43%  46%  43%  46%  42% 45%  40%  47% 44%  45%  44%  58% 39%  50% 45%  42%  42%

KM (o]

7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%

5.15 5.43 5.36 .34 5.37 5.33 5.33 5.43 5.26 5.39 5.34 5.33 5.06 5.51 5.23 5.33 5.44 5.43
B P



ING4. How much do you
of government.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

agree or disagree with that: Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form

22%

18%

5%

2%

2%

51%

45%

4%

5.36

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
16% 22% 31%  40% 19%  25% 26% 36% 22%  30% 26%  39% 35% 26%  30%
B BC BCD FGH J JKL 0
17% 21%  23% 27% 18%  19%  25%  24% 18%  25% 23%  24% 24%  21%  25%
B B G G J
27% 22% 20% 18% 25% 22% 21% 21% 23% 16% 26% 17% 20% 22% 21%
DE KM KM
22% 24% 16% 11% 20% 22% 19% 12% 22% 20% 17% 12% 11% 20% 15%
DE DE E I I LM M M NP
9% 7% 5% 2% 9% 7% 5% 3% 8% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
DE E E I K P
6% 2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
CDE E M
3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
KL L
1% *% - *% % - % - *% *% *% *% - *% *%
32% 43% 54% 66% 36% 44% 51% 60% 40% 55% 49% 63% 59% 48% 56%
B BC  BCD FG  FGH J J JKL 0 0
59% 53% 41% 32% 53% 51% 45% 37% 53% 40% 48% 33% 35% 48% 40%
DE DE E I HI I KM KM NP
8% 4% 5% 2% 10% 5% 4% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4%
CDE E HI LM L
4.80 5.16 5.42 5.84 4.84 5.17 5.35 5.65 5.00 5.38 5.38 5.68 5.57 5.27 5.49
B BC  BCD FG  FGH J J JKL 0 0



ING4. How much do you agree or disagree with that: Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form
of government.
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-

TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(C.Y)] ® @ m @ D) (9] H @O @O W W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
7 - strongly Agree 28% 29%  23% 30% 26% 31% 22% 42%  25% 28% 14% 31% 17%

C G IJKLM KM KM KM
6 22% 24%  26%  23% 17% 24% 19% 25% 23% 23% 23% 29% 18%

E E E G M M
5 22% 20%  20% 21% @ 26% 20% 25% 18% 23% 23% 22% 22% 23%

BD F
4 18% 17%  17% 18%  19% 17% 20% 11% 16% 15% 27% 13% 28%
H HIJL HIJL
3 5% 5% 8% 4% 7% 4% 9% 2% 8% 6% 7% 2% 8%
BD D F HL HL HL HL
2 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2%
H

1 - strongly Disagree 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4%
HJ
Decline to answer *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% - *% - - *%
TOP 2 BOX 51% 53% 50% 54% 43% 54% 41% 67% 48% 51% 37% 60%  35%

E E G TIJKM KM KM IJKM
MIDDLE 3 BOX 45% 43%  45%  42%  52% 42% 53% 31%  47%  45%  57% 37%  59%
BD F HL H HJIL HIJL
BOTTOM 2 BOX 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6%
H H H
MEAN 5.36 5.40 5.25 5.44 5.19 5.45 5.08 5.89 5.24 5.36 4.88 5.62 4.88

E CE G IJKLM KM KM IJKM



CANAB2008. How much do you agree or disagree with that: Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that
unite us as a country.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

2

1 - Sstrongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

26%

24%
19%

5%

2%
2%

48%

48%

4%

5.26

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

27%  16%  26% 20% 18% @ 21% 25%  17%  19% 21%  22%  23%  19% 20%  23% 23%  16%  16%
CF CF I RS

27%  24% 26% 30% 29%  26% 23%  27%  28% 27%  27%  23%  26% 28%  24% 27%  22%  21%
RS

21%  26%  24% 21%  26% @ 25% 24%  22%  26% 24%  26%  23%  22% 24%  24% 24%  27%  27%

15% 21%  18% 18% 17%  20% 20%  17%  20% 19%  17% 21%  21% 17%  20% 18%  22%  22%

B (o]
3% 7% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7%
BD BD

3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%

3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% *% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 4%

G DG DG HJ Q Q

- - :':% - - '.':% '.':% - - :':% '.':% '.':% - :':% '.':% ‘«'-‘% - -

54% 40% 51% 50% 47%  46% 48%  44%  46% 47%  49%  46%  45% 48%  47% 50%  38%  37%
C C C C RS

39%  54%  46%  44%  50%  50% 49%  48%  51% 49%  47%  A8%  48% 47%  49% 46%  55%  56%

BDE B B Q Q

7% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 8% 2% 4% 4% 5% 7% 5% 3% 3% 7% 7%

DF DF HJ Q Q

5.37 4.97 5.42 .22 5.23 5.26 5.34 4.98 5.28 5.25 5.32 5.22 5.08 5.24 5.29 5.34 4.95 4.92
C CF C C C I I RS



CANAB2008. How much do you agree or disagree with that: Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that
unite us as a country.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35-  $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55Kk 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
7 - strongly Agree 22% 17%  19%  22%  26% 22%  20%  23% 21% 24%  22%  19%  24% 21%  20%  28%
BC NO
6 26% 22%  23% 26% 31% 25% 23%  26% 28% 20% 28% 27% @ 28% 29%  25%  27%
BC J J J
5 24% 26%  26% @ 22% @ 24% 24%  28%  22%  25% 24%  22%  27%  23% 23%  26%  20%
P
4 19% 22%  23% 17% 14% 16% 18% 21% 17% 21% 19% 18%  16% 18% 20%  14%
E DE P
3 5% 7% 5% 7% 2% 7% 7% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5%
E E E K
2 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
E
1 - strongly Disagree 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3%
LM
Decline to answer *% *% - - *% 1% - - *% *% - - *% - *% -
TOP 2 BOX 48% 40%  42% 48%  57% 48%  43%  49%  49% 44%  51% 46%  52% 50% 45%  55%
BC BCD G G J 0
MIDDLE 3 BOX 48% 55% 54% 46%  40% 47%  52%  AT%  47% 50% 44% 51%  46% 46% 51%  39%
DE DE K P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 6%
M
MEAN 5.26 5.04 5.15 5.21 5.55 5.27 5.13 5.29 5.32 5.17 5.29 5.24 5.38 5.28 5.22 5.39

BCD G J



CANAB2008. How much do you agree or disagree with that: Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that
unite us as a country.
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(C.Y)] ® @ m @ D) (9] H @O @O W W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
7 - strongly Agree 22% 22%  22% 21% @ 22% 23% 19% 33% 18% 25%  14% 8%  15%
IJKLM L IKLM L
6 26% 27%  24%  28% @ 22% 26% 25% 35% 24% 25% 23% 21% 21%
E IJKLM
5 24% 24%  25%  24% @ 26% 25% 24% 19%  25%  25%  32% 29% @ 27%
H H H H
4 19% 18% 19% 18% 20% 18% 21% 10% 21% 19% 22% 22% 24%
H H H H H
3 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 3% 9% 6%
HK
2 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 5% 5% 2%
J
1 - strongly Disagree 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 5% 4%
H HJ HJ
Decline to answer *% *% *% *% *% *% *% - *% *% - - *%
TOP 2 BOX 48% 48%  46%  49%  44% 49% 44% 67% 42% 49% 37% 29%  36%
G IJKLM L KLM
MIDDLE 3 BOX 48% 47%  50% 46%  53% 47% 52% 32% 52% 48% 57% 60% 58%
BD H H H HJ HJ
BOTTOM 2 BOX 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% *% 5% 2% 6% 11% 6%
H H H HIJ HJ
MEAN 5.26 5.27 5.24 5.27 5.24 5.31 5.13 5.82 5.10 5.38 5.03 4.60 4.92

G IJKLM L IKLM L L



EFFl. How much do you
you think.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

agree or disagree with that: Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1ike

11%

23%

25%

129%
9%

14%

18%

60%

23%

3.95

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+  -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR  FR
® ©© o™ & ™. @ H @ @ ®  w m ™ o ™ @ ® (©
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
5% 6% 8% 4% 7% 4% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6%
EG P
7% 12%  12%  11% 7% 12% 14%  14%  13% 13%  11% 7% 3% 10%  12% 11% 12%  12%
BF  BF BF MN  MN
27%  27%  21%  26%  18%  24% 19%  28%  26% 23% 26% 21%  37% 24%  23% 23%  26%  26%
F DF F H M KM
20%  27%  26% @ 21% @ 22% @ 23% 29%  23%  24% 25%  24%  26%  20% 24%  25% 24%  27%  27%
B
14% 10% 11% 11% 14%  13% 9% 9%  15% 11% 11%  14%  12% 13%  10% 12% 10%  10%
11% 6% 9% 8%  12%  10% 9% 7% 8% 9% 8%  10% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7%
C C RS
16% 11%  12% 19% 20%  13% 11%  13% 9% 12% 14% 17%  16% 13%  14% 14%  11%  12%
CDG  CDG K
- - :':% - :':% - - - - :':% - 1':% - - 1':% :'-‘% - -
12%  18%  20%  15% 14%  17% 23%  20%  18% 20%  17%  12% 7% 18%  18% 17%  19%  18%
B  BF MN  MN
61%  65% 59%  58% 54%  61% 57% 60%  65% 59% 61% 60% 69% 61%  59% 59% 63% 64%
F
27% 18% 21% 27% 31% 23%  20% 20% 17%  21% 21% 27% 24%  21% 23%  24% 18% 18%
C C CDG KL RS
3.72 4.12 4.05 3.76 3.57 3.91 4.15 4.14 4.08 4.06 3.99 3.65 3.79 3.98 3.93 3.90 4.12 4.08
BEF  BEF F M M Q Q



EFFl. How much do you
you think.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

agree or disagree with that: Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1ike

11%

23%

25%

129%

9%

14%

18%

60%

23%

3.95

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT

® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

10% 8% 5% 3% 13% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5%  16%

DE E HI NO

11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 10% 11% 13% 12% 14% 11% 8% 12% 9%  18%

M NO

23% 23% 20% @ 27% 24%  23%  22%  26% 21%  23%  25%  23% 27%  23% 21%

D

24%  26%  23%  25% 25%  25% 24%  25% 27%  22%  25%  24% 26% 26%  16%
P P

14% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 13% 12% 11% 10% 13% 12% 11% 13% 7%
P

7% 8% 11% 9% 6% 8%  10% 9% 8% 7% 9% 11% 9% 9% 7%

B

12% 11% 19% 12% 12% 17% 15% 10% 14% 15% 12% 15% 10% 14% 14%
BCE I I N

z“:% -,'r% - - - - -,'r% - - z“:% -,'r% - -,'r% -,'r% -

21% 20% 15% 15% 22% 17% 16% 19% 19% 22% 16% 14% 16% 14% 35%

DE D LM NO

61% 60% 55% 63% 60% 58% 59% 63% 59% 56% 63% 60% 64% 63% 44%
D K P P

19% 19% 30% 22% 18% 25% 25% 19% 22% 22% 21% 26% 20% 23% 21%

BCE I I
4,11 4.11 .67 3.95 4.20 3.88 3.83 4.09 3.96 4.04 3.97 .79 4.03 3.81 4.43
D D D H GH M 0 NO



EFFl. How much do you agree or disagree with that: Those who govern this country are interested in what people 1ike

you think.
BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(C.Y)] ® @ m @ D) (9] H @O @O W W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
7 - strongly Agree 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 10% 12% 5% 4%  11% 3% 2%
F IJLM M IJLM
6 11% 10% 9% 11%  14% 11% 12% 20% 6% 11% 6% 12% 7%
C IJKLM I IK
5 23% 23%  22%  24%  24% 24% 23% 33% 18% 29% 18% 23% 16%
IKLM IKM
4 25% 24%  23% 24% 28% 25% 24% 20% 23% 26% 30% 30% 32%
H H HI
3 12% 12%  12% 12% 11% 11% 13% 7% 14% 12% 13% 14% 13%
H H H H
2 9% 10%  13% 9% 5% 9% 7% 4%  13%  10% 8% 8%  10%
E DE E H H H H
1 - strongly Disagree 14% 14% 16% 14% 10% 15% 10% 4%  21% 8%  14% 8%  20%
E E E G HJIKL H H HJIL
Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% *% *% - - - - *%
TOP 2 BOX 18% 16% 14% 17% 22% 16% 23% 32% 11% 15% 17%  16% 9%
BCD F IJKLM M M M
MIDDLE 3 BOX 60% 59% 57% 60% 62% 60% 60% 60% 55% 66% 61% 68% 61%
I I
BOTTOM 2 BOX 23% 24%  29%  23%  16% 24% 17% 8% 34% 18% 22% 16%  30%
E DE E G HJIKL H H H HJIL
MEAN 3.95 3.87 3.70 3.92 4.24 3.85 4.21 4.81 3.41 4.07 3.93 4.03 3.43

BCD F IJKLM M ™ M



EFF2. How much do you
this country.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

agree or disagree

28%

26%

9%

5%

3%

29%

63%

8%

4.67

with that: You feel that you understand the most important political issues of

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w Hm @O @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
11%  10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 13%  14%  10% 11% 8% 8%  13% 14% 6% 10%  11%  11%
M P
21%  20% 21% 15% 19% 13% 21%  22%  14% 21%  18% 16%  18% 22%  16% 19%  19%  19%
G G G G J M P
30%  29%  28%  27% @ 26%  29% 26%  27%  25% 26%  31% 30%  23% 31%  26% 28%  29%  29%
K P
21%  26%  26% @ 24% 27% @ 26% 27%  23%  29% 26%  24%  26%  26% 20%  30% 25%  26%  27%
(0]
9% 9% 8% 11% 8% 11% 7% 8%  12% 8% 9%  10%  13% 7%  11% 9% 8% 8%
(o]
6% 3% 5% 9% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3% 3%
C (0] RS
4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3%
(]
- - - - :“:% 7'\-% - - - :“:% 7'\-% - - - 7'\-% :“:% - -
32%  30%  30%  25% @ 29% @ 24% 34%  36%  25% 32%  27%  24%  31% 37%  22% 29%  30%  30%
J J LM P
59% 64% 62% 62% 61%  66% 60% 58%  66% 60% 65% 66% 62% 58%  67% 62% 64%  64%
0o
10% 6% 8% 12% 10%  10% 6% 6% 9% 7% 9%  11% 7% 6%  11% 9% 6% 6%
C C K 0o RS
4.72 4.77 4.70 4.49 4.60 4.51 4.88 4.90 4.49 4.76 4.63 4.49 4.71 4.97 4.39 4.64 4.76 4.76
EG J J M P



EFF2. How much do you
this country.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

agree or disagree with that: You feel that you understand the most important political issues of

28%

26%

9%

5%

3%

29%

63%

8%

4.67

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT

® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

11% 11% 9% 9% 11%  10% 9%  12% 12%  10% 9%  10% 8% 7%  22%

NO

17% 16% 20% 22% 18% 14% 18%  25% 16% 18% 19%  25% 18% 16%  30%

BC GH JKL NO

23% 28% 27%  32% 25%  27% 28%  30% 27%  27%  29%  29% 30% 29%  23%
B B P P

27%  25%  25%  25% 27%  27%  28% 21% 25%  30% 28% 19% 24%  28%  16%
I I M M M P P

12%  10% 8% 6% 10%  11% 9% 6% 10% 8% 9% 7% 11% 9% 5%
E E I P P

6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 2%
E E E P

4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 1%
E I L L P P

z“:% - - - -,'r% - -,'r% - - - -,'r% - - -,'r% -

27% 27% 29% 31% 29% 23% 26% 37% 28% 28% 27% 35% 27% 24% 52%

GH JKL NO

62% 64% 60% 64% 62% 66% 65% 57% 62% 65% 66% 54% 64% 67% 45%
I I M M M P P

10% 9% 10% 5% 9% 11% 9% 6% 10% 7% 7% 11% 9% 9% 4%
E E E I L P P

4.53 4.63 4.60 4.85 4.64 4.46 4.59 4.94 4.58 4.67 4.67 4.75 4.58 4.52 5.33

BCD FGH NO



EFF2. How much do you agree or disagree with that: You feel that you understand the most important political issues of
this country.

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(C.Y)] ® @ m @ D) (9] H @O @O W W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
7 - strongly Agree 10% 10% 8% 10% 10% 9% 12% 14%  10% 8% 8% 9% 5%
JKM M

6 19% 19% 18% 19% 18% 20% 16% 25% 19% 15% 17% 23% 11%

G IJKM M M
5 28% 27%  28% 27% 31% 28% 28% 28% 31% 32% 24% 33% 19%

M M M M
4 26% 26%  29%  25% 23% 25% 26% 21%  22%  27% 28% 25% 37%
H HIJL
3 9% 9% 6% 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 8%  14% 6% 13%
L HJIL
2 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 6% 2% 7%
L HL HL
1 - strongly Disagree 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 8%
HIJKL
Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% *% *% - - - - *%
TOP 2 BOX 29% 29%  27%  30% @ 28% 29% 28% 39%  29% @ 24%  25% 32%  16%

IJKM M M M
MIDDLE 3 BOX 63% 62% 63% 62%  64% 62% 63% 56% 63% 67% 67% 64% 69%
H H H H
BOTTOM 2 BOX 8% 9%  10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 5% 8%  10% 9% 5%  15%
H HL HIJL
MEAN 4.67 4.66 4.58 4.68 4.68 4.68 4.64 5.04 4.72 4.58 4.46 4.87 4.04

IJKM M M M JKM



ANESTG. How much

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A Tot

Somewhat

A little

Not at all

Decline to answer

do you trust the federal government to do what is right?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K  5K- FE- QC

TOTAL  ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
(@) ®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (» (@)) (K w D) (N () D) @ (R) ©)
2500 179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
2500 300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
12% 14% 11% 13% 9% 10% 11% 13% 14% 10% 12% 9% 12% 14% 14% 10% 12% 10% 10%

P
41% 40% 40% 42% 45% 33% 44% 45% 38% 48% 43% 43% 35% 35% 38% 43% 41% 40% 40%
F F F F I M M 0
28% 22% 34% 27% 25% 28% 26% 23% 30% 25% 27% 30% 30% 20% 27% 28% 26% 35% 35%
BDEG Q Q
20% 24% 15% 18% 21% 30% 20% 18% 18% 17% 19% 17% 24% 30% 20% 19% 21% 15% 16%
C C CDEG KL L RS

*% *%



ANESTG. How much
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A Tot

Somewhat

A little

Not at all

Decline to answer

do you trust the federal government to do

what is right?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $§§; {ig; $110K LEFT MID RIGHT
W ® © ™ ®  ® @ W m @ W o™ m © @
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
12% 13%  11%  11%  12% 18%  12%  10% 1% 14%  12% 10%  11% 15% &% 2%
41% 43%  44%  36%  41% 27%  39%  41%  46% 38%  42%  43%  39% 49%  40%  36%

D D F F FGH oP
28% 29%  27%  29%  27% 33%  28% 28%  27% 28%  25% 29%  29% 2% 31% 20
20% 15%  17%  25%  20% 23%  21%  22%  16% 20% 21% 18%  21% 14%  21%  22%
BC B I I N N
% *% % - - - - - % - w % - - % -



ANESTG. How much

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A Tot

Somewhat

A Tittle

Not at all

Decline to answer

do you trust the federal government to do what is right?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m 6 D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
11% 8% 12%  13% 11% 13%
C C
39%  41%  39%  47% 39% 45%
BD F
29%  27%  29%  25% 29% 26%
219%  24%  20%  15% 21% 16%
E E E G

CPC  NDP GREEN
o @ W
632 409 147
639 426 142

3% 11% 8%
M M

28%  50%  41%
ILM I

34%  29%  34%
H H H
35% 10%  18%
HIKL H H3J

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

7% 2%
M
38%  33%
I
40%  33%
H3 H
15%  31%
H HIKL



VB2IN. In what way do you believe you can have the most influence to change things in the country?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Vote to elect those who
support your position

Run as a candidate for
elected office

Participate in protests

Participate in community
boards or associations

Influence in other ways
It is not possible to
have an influence to
change things

Decline to answer

7%

9%

7%
19%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ 1985 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MW N O ® @ ®
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
50% 51% 49%  48%  52%  52% 48%  51%  51% 51%  50% 50%  42% 51%  49% 50% 51%  51%
8% 5% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 5% 5% 9% 6% 8% 5% 5%
C M P RS

7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7%

8% 8%  10%  10%  10% 8% 11% 8%  10% 10% 8% 9%  12% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8%

7% 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6%
20% 22% 18% 21% 18%  15% 16%  20%  14% 16%  20% 23% 29% 15% 22% 18%  22% 22%

:':%

:':%

:':%



VB2IN. In what way do you believe you can have the most influence to change things in the country?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Vote to elect those who
support your position

Run as a candidate for
elected office

Participate in protests
Participate in community
boards or associations
Influence in other ways
It is not possible to
have an influence to
change things

Decline to answer

7%

9%

7%

19%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
33% 41% 56% 64% 36% 51% 51% 53% 43% 48% 52% 56% 59% 49% 47%
B BC  BCD F F F J JK opP
9% 10% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 9% 4% 8% 8% 8% 4% 7% 11%
DE DE J J J NO
18% 8% 5% 1% 13% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 9% 6% 10%
CDE DE E M 0]
18% 12% 5% 5% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9%
CDE DE
8% 10% 5% 6% 14% 7% 6% 7% 11% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7%
DE GHI LM
13% 20% 23% 19% 23% 20% 21% 15% 25% 20% 16% 17% 11% 22% 16%
B B B I I I LM NP

*%

*%



VB21N.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Vote to elect those who
support your position

Run as a candidate for
elected office

Participate in protests
Participate in community
boards or associations
Influence in other ways
It is not possible to
have an influence to
change things

Decline to answer

In what way do you believe you can have the most influence to change things in the country?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

7%

9%

7%

19%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m 6 D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
51% 48% 53%  45% 54% 38%
E E G
8%  10% 7% 6% 6% 10%
F
7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 11%
F
9%  11% 8%  12% 7% 14%
D F
7% 7% 7% 10% 6% 10%
F
18% 16%  19%  21% 19% 18%

10%

5%

10%

6%

20%
HJ

NDP GREEN
(CDIN ()
409 147
426 142
52%  38%
KM
10% 6%
M
11% 12%
HI H
10%  17%
HILM
6%  10%
11%  18%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
55%  32%

KM
6% 4%
9% 7%
7% 7%
5%  11%
HIJL
17%  39%
HJ HIJKL

- %9



CRG2. 1In order to deliver on promises to the people, it is justifiable for politicians to act outside the Taw?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justifiable
No, it is_not
justifiable

Decline to answer

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® W m® . M W W @ @ W m N @ > @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
20%  39%  21% 21% 18% @ 19% 26%  41%  20% 26%  22%  21%  37% 27%  22% 21%  39%  39%
BDEFG HJ M LM P Q Q
80% 61% 79% 79% 82% 81% 74%  59%  80% 74%  77%  79%  63% 73%  78% 79% 61%  60%

C C C C C I I N KN (6] RS

- %9 - *94 - *94 _ *94 - % *94 - - - *94 %9 %94 %9



CRG2. 1In order to deliver on promises to the people, it is

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justifiable
No, it is_not
justifiable

Decline to answer

justifiable for politicians to act outside the law?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
42% 32% 18% 11% 47% 28% 22% 20% 27% 28% 24% 18% 14% 21% 49%
CDE DE E GHI HI M M M N NO
57% 68% 82% 89% 53% 72% 78% 80% 73% 72% 76% 82% 86% 79% 51%
B BC  BCD F FG FG JKL oP P

:':%

:':%



CRG2.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes, it is justifiable
No, it is not
justifiable

Decline to answer

VOTE INTENTION

In order to deliver on promises to the people, it is justifiable for politicians to act outside the Taw?

LIBERAL

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
23%  22%  23% 31% 20% 36%
BCD F
77%  78% 77%  69% 80% 64%
E E E G

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
23%  30%

™
77%  70%
HL

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
35%  18%
IIM
65%  82%

HKL

*%



ENV2B.
Canada?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very serious

Somewhat serious

Not so serious

Not serious at all

Decline to answer

If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m e m W W @ @ @ W m N @ @@ ® &)
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
54% 53% 51%  48% 39% 54% 49% 51%  49% 49% 53% 53%  46% 46% 54% 50% 53% 53%
F F F F F 0
28% 32% 30% 33% 29% 31% 32% 29% 36% 31% 30% 28%  28% 31% 31% 30% 33% 33%
9% 10% 14% 12% 20% 10% 15% 13% 10% 14% 12% 129%  13% 15% 11% 14% 9% 9%
B BCDEG P RS
9% 5% 4% 7% 12% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7%  13% 8% 4% 6% 4% 4%
D CDEG P

*%



ENV2B. If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for

Canada?
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very serious

Somewhat serious

Not so serious

Not serious at all

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
51% 44%  47% 51%  58% 50% 48% 51% 52% 48% 54%  48%  55% 77%  48%  36%

B BC JL oP P
30% 38% 31% 28% 27% 23%  32% 30% 31% 30% 28% 33% 27% 16% 33% 34%
CDE M N N
13% 14% 16% 13%  10% 21%  15% 11% 12% 15% 13% 13% 12% 5% 14% 17%
E E HI N N
6% 4% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 2% 5%  13%
B I N NO

*%



ENV2B. If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for
Canada?

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
wWeighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
very serious 51% 52%  48%  52%  47% 52% 46% 65% 28% 66% 59% 63% 43%
G M M ™ M I
Somewhat serious 30% 30% 29% 30%  34% 29% 34% 29%  34% 27% 23% 29%  36%
F JK JK
Not so serious 13% 13% 16% 12% 14% 12% 15% 6%  24% 7% 14% 8%  16%
HIKLM H3J HIL
Not serious at all 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% *%  14% 1% 4% 1% 5%
HIKLM HIL

Decline to answer *% - - - - - - - - - - - -



PN4. In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with

democracy works in Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

the way
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ ™ ®w m @ Hw o » @ W o m N @ ™ @@ ® &
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
8% 15% 11% 11% 9%  10% 16% 16%  10% 13% 9% 9% 7% 14% 9% 11%  14%  14%
BFG J LM P Q
52% 58% 53% 47% 49%  54% 54%  56%  62% 56% 53% 51%  49% 54%  54% 53% 58% 58%
EF Q Q
28%  20%  28% 33% 32% @ 24% 25%  18%  19% 24%  29%  29%  33% 25%  28% 28%  21%  21%
C C CG CcG I RS
12% 7% 7% 9% 9%  12% 5%  10% 9% 6% 9% 11%  11% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7%
cD cD H K

£ %

1%

*%

*%



PN4. 1In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way

democracy works in Canada?
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
15%  12% 9%  10% 14% 10% 11% 12% 11%  10% 12% 12% 13% 8%  23%
DE 0 NO
49% 51% 53% 59% 40% 53% 52% 60% 49% 56%  54%  55% 56% 54%  48%
BC F F  FGH P P
30% 28% 26%  24% 35% 26% 28% 23% 28%  27% 26%  25% 26% 29%  19%
E I I P P
6% 8% 12% 7% 10%  10% 9% 5% 12% 7% 7% 8% 5% 9% 11%
BCE I I KLM N N

*%



PN4. In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way
democracy works in Canada?

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
wWeighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
very satisfied 11% 11% 9%  12%  12% 11% 13% 25% 7% 8% 5%  12% 2%
IIKLM M M KM
Satisfied 54% 53% 51% 54%  54% 54% 52% 63% 47% 58% 52% 64%  47%
IKM M IKM
Dissatisfied 27% 27%  33%  25%  25% 26% 28% 12%  35% 29% 32% 18%  36%
BDE HL HL HL H  HIL
Very dissatisfied 8% 8% 6% 9% 9% 9% 7% % 11% 5%  11% 6%  14%
HIL H H H  HIL

Decline to answer *% *% 1% *% - *% - - 1% - - - *%
D



DEM2. Which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

For people Tike me it
doesn’t matter whether a
government is democratic
or non-democratic

Democracy 1is preferable
to any other form of
government

Under some circumstances
an authoritarian
government may be
preferable to a
democratic one

Decline to answer

73%

11%

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K  5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (o » (9] w (D) ()] () )] @ (R) ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
25% 13% 18% 16% 15% 13% 18% 16% 14% 16% 16% 15% 30% 15% 17% 17% 12% 11%

CDEFG C KLM RS
65% 72% 72% 72% 75% 78% 73% 72% 77% 74% 74% 71% 60% 76% 70% 73% 73% 73%
B B B B N N P

11% 14% 10% 11% 11% 8% 9% 13% 9% 10% 9% 13% 10% 9% 12% 10% 15% 16%
DG Q Q

1%

% %

:':%

:':%



DEM2. Which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

For people Tike me it
doesn’t matter whether a
government is democratic
or non-democratic

Democracy 1is preferable
to any other form of
government

Under some circumstances
an authoritarian
government may be
preferable to a
democratic one

Decline to answer

73%

11%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

24% 19% 15% 9% 36% 22% 14% 9% 23% 16% 14% 13% 8% 16% 26%

DE E E GHI HI I KLM N NO

61% 70% 73% 83% 48% 66% 75% 82% 61% 74% 77% 76% 84% 72% 65%
B B  BCD F FG FGH J J J oP P

14% 11% 12% 7% 15% 12% 11% 9% 16% 10% 9% 11% 8% 12% 9%
E E E KLM N

:':%

:':%

1%



DEM2. Which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
) ® @ @ @ D) @ HWH O O w @ wm
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
For people 1like me it 16% 16%  16%  16%  17% 15% 21% 14% 11%  18%  20% 8%  25%
doesn’t matter whether a F L IL IL HIJL
government is democratic
or non-democratic
Democracy 1is preferable 73% 74% 75% 73% 69% 75% 66% 79% 76% 73% 72% 83% 60%
to any other form of G M M M M IJKM
government
Under some circumstances 11% 10% 8%  11%  14% 10% 13% 7% 13%  10% 9%  10%  14%
an authoritarian C H H

government may be
preferable to a
democratic one

Decline to answer *% *% *% *% - *% - *% *% - - - *%



ECUPN5_1.

way the political system works in Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

*%

In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ ™ ®w m @ Hw o » @ W o m N @ ™ @@ ® &
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
10%  15%  12% 9%  11%  13% 14%  16%  12% 13%  12% 10% 9% 15%  10% 11%  15%  14%
E M P Q
50% 57% 55% 52% 48%  56% 58%  55%  63% 58% 54% 49%  43% 54%  55% 53% 57%  58%
F F F MN
27%  19%  26% 31% 31% @ 20% 22%  18%  17% 21%  25%  30%  35% 24%  25% 26%  20%  20%
C C CG CcG K K RS
13% 8% 8% 8% 10%  11% 6%  11% 9% 8% 9%  12%  13% 8%  10% 9% 8% 8%
K



ECUPN5_1.

way the political system works in Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
16% 14% 11% 9% 17% 12% 10% 14% 11% 12% 12% 14% 12% 9% 26%
DE E H NO
51% 53% 52% 60% 42%  52%  54% 60% 49%  55% 57%  55% 56% 56%  46%
BCD F  FGH J P P
26% 24%  25%  23% 30% 25% 26% 21% 28%  25%  23%  24% 26% 26%  20%
I L P
8% 8% 12% 8% 12% 11%  10% 5% 13% 8% 9% 6% 7%  10% 9%
BCE I I I M N

£ %



ECUPN5_1. In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the
way the political system works in Canada?

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
wWeighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
very satisfied 12% 12% 9% 13% 11% 11% 14% 25% 6% 11% 10% 12% 3%
C IIKLM M M M M
Satisfied 54% 53% 55% 52%  59% 54% 54% 63% 50% 59% 42% 62% 47%
D IKM IKM IKM
Dissatisfied 25% 25%  28%  25%  21% 25% 24% 11%  31% 25% 39% 17% 33%
E HL HL  HIL HIL
Very dissatisfied 9% 9% 7% 9% 9% 9% 8% 1%  13% 5% 9% 8%  16%
H3J H H H HIKL

Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% - - - - - - *%



D6. How strongly do you
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

10 - strongly approve

A U1 OO N

1 - strongly disapprove

Decline to answer

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

BOTTOM 3 BOX

approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

11%

7%
6%
10%
3%

2%

2%

8%

63%

26%
11%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m ®. >m W H @ @ K W wm ) o @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
46% 44% 42% 42% 37% 45% 40% 38% 44% 40% 48% 42% 46% 35% 49% 42% 45% 45%
F F KM 0
10% 11% 9% 7% 8% 5% 9% 10% 4% 9% 9% 9% 7% 10% 8% 8% 11% 11%
EG G J
9% 12% 11% 11% 14% 11% 11% 14% 9% 11% 10% 13% 8% 14% 9% 12% 11% 11%
B P
7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 7% 13% 8% 7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7%
4% 7% 7% 6% 4% 5% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7%
12% 9% 10% 12% 11% 8% 12% 7% 9% 9% 9% 11% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9%
3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
L
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
L L
1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
BCE
7% 6% 7% 11% 12% 9% 6% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 6% 10% 7% 9% 5% 5%
C BCD P RS

- - - _ _ %9/ _ _ _ _ %9/ _ _ _ *9f *9f - .
65% 67% 62% 59% 59% 61% 60% 63% 58% 60% 67% 64% 60% 59% 66% 62% 67% 67%
EF K (o] Q Q

26% 23% 27% 27% 23% 26% 31% 24% 29% 28% 23% 24% 30% 27% 25% 26% 24% 24%
9% 9% 11% 13% 17% 13% 9% 13% 14% 12% 10% 12% 10% 14% 10% 12% 9% 9%

BCD P RS



(Continued)

D6. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
TOTAL  ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5k MALE  MALE EN FR FR
») ® O m e ® O M @ @ ® W m ™ @ ™ @ ®
MEAN 7.60 7.80 7.87 7.61 7.37 7.12 7.54 7.55 7.49 7.45 7.46 7.87 7.57 7.67 7.30 7.85 7.52 7.93 7.93
F EF F K 0 Q Q



D6. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
(C.Y)] ® @ m & ® @ wW @O @» ® W wm w0 P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
10 - strongly approve 42% 41%  44%  45%  39% 38% 39% 43%  45% 38% 43% 41%  50% 68% 41% 25%
G JKL OP P
9 9% 8% 8% 8% 12% 7%  12% 8% 8% 8% 8%  10% 9% 7% 9%  11%
B HI
8 11% 12% 9% 11% 13% 16% 12% 11% 10% 12%  12% 11% 11% 7%  11%  17%
N NO
7 7% 8% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 5%  10% 7% 4% 7%  12%
JK N NO
6 6% 8% 7% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 4% 1% 7% 6%
D D M N N
5 10% 10% 10% 10%  10% 14% 8% 10%  10% 12% 8%  10% 8% 4%  11% 9%
KM N N
4 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
D D NP
3 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
2 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
1 - strongly disapprove 8% 7% 6% 9% 9% 6%  10% 7% 9% 10%  10% 6% 7% 6% 7%  13%
L NO
Decline to answer *% *% - - - *% - - - - - - - - *% -
TOP 3 BOX 63% 61% 62% 63% 64% 61% 63% 63% 63% 59% 62% 62% 69% 82% 61% 52%
JKL OoP P
MIDDLE 4 BOX 26% 29%  29%  23% 24% 28%  25% 27% @ 24% 27%  23% 28% 21% 10% 29%  29%



How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

EDUCATION

(Continued)

POLITICAL ORIENT.

18-29 30-44 45-59

BOTTOM 3 BOX

7.59 7.71 7.57

LESS HS
HS GRAD COLL. UNIV.

10%  12% 10%  13%

7.52 7.49 7.68 7.57

LEFT MID RIGHT

N @ P
8 11%  18%
NO

8.67 7.53 6.80
oP P



D6. How strongly do you

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

10 - strongly approve

1 - strongly disapprove

Decline to answer

TOP 3 BOX

approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to

marry?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

BLOC

UNDC.

11%

7%

6%

10%

3%

2%

2%

8%

¥ %
63%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED

® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
46%  43%  46%  30% 46% 32%

E E E G
10%  10%  10% 6% 10% 7%

E E E G
129%  12% 12%  10% 12% 11%
7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9%
5% 5% 5% 9% 5% 8%
BCD F
10%  14% 9%  10% 9% 12%

D

2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4%
BCD F
2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3%
6% 6% 6%  15% 7% 12%
BCD F
".“:% - -,'r% - -,'r% -
67% 64% 68%  46% 68% 49%

E E E G

8%

J
7%
3%
1%
1%
4%

72%
IM

9%

16%
M

12%
HJLM
5%
10%
2%
2%
4%
HJL

13%
HJIKL

52%

NDP GREEN
@
409 147
426 142
61%  46%
HIKLM I
% 4%
9%  16%

M

6%  10%
4% 8%
% 7%
2% 5%
% %
:“:% -
4% 4%
77%  66%
IKLM M

11%

6%

6%

8%

1%

4%

1%

6%

68%
IM

7%
7%
6%
16%
HIJKL
3%
3%

K

2%
11%
HJIKL

%
52%



D6. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

BANNER 3

MIDDLE 4 BOX

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL
® O m G- D) @ (M
24%  27%  23%  33% 23% 34% 22%
BD F
9% 9% 9%  21% 9% 17% 6%
BCD F
7.88 7.73 7.92 6.49 7.89 6.77 8.15

E E E G IM

NDP GREEN

5%

8.55
HIKLM

BLOC UNDC.
w
21%  32%

HIL

11%  16%

JK  HIK

7.89 7.04
M

(Continued)



D5NEWA. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of people from sexual minorities, such as gay, lesbian, bisexual,
etc., having the same rights as the majority of Canadians?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

10 - strongly approve

1 - strongly disapprove

Decline to answer

TOP 3 BOX
MIDDLE 4 BOX

BOTTOM 3 BOX

10%
10%

7%
5%
9%

2%

1%
1%

4%

70%

23%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
55% 51% 51% 50% 46%  52% 48%  45%  47% 47%  55%  51%  60% 44%  56% 50% 53%  53%

F K (0]

10%  10% 9%  12%  10% 9% 9%  11% 8% 10%  10% 9% 6% 10% 9% 10%  10%  10%
9%  10% 9% 7% 13% 8% 8%  11% 8% 9%  10%  11% 7% 12% 7% 9%  10%  10%
E P
7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7%
4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 7% 6%
9% 7% 11% 7% 10% 8% 13% 7% 10% 11% 6% 9% 5% 8%  10% 10% 6% 6%

C I L RS
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
L
2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
*% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
D
3% 3% 4% 8% 7% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 2% 2%
BC BC P RS
- '.':% :':% - - - '.':% 1% - :':% - - - :':% '.':% :':% 1% 1%
74%  71% 69% 69% 68%  69% 66% 67%  64% 66%  75% 72% 73% 67%  72% 69%  73% 73%
K K (]
21%  22%  25%  21%  22% @ 25% 28%  23%  30% 26%  19%  22%  21% 25%  22% 24%  21%  21%
L
5% 6% 6% 9%  10% 6% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 5% 5%

7%



(Continued)

D5NEWA. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of people from sexual minorities, such as gay, lesbian, bisexual,
etc., having the same rights as the majority of Canadians?
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

MEAN 8.17 8.41 8.30 8.16 8.01 7.89 8.14 7.99 7.99 7.92 8.00 8.44 8.21 8.27 7.93 8.36 8.11 8.38 8.39
F F K 0o Q



D5NEWA. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of people from sexual minorities, such as gay, lesbian, bisexual,
etc., having the same rights as the majority of Canadians?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110Kk
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55Kk 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
10 - strongly approve 51% 45%  51%  54%  51% 42%  48%  51%  54% 48% 51%  48% 59% 76%  50% < 29%
B F JKL OoP P
9 10% 7% 9% 9%  13% 6% 12%  10% 9% 5% 11% 11% 10% 6% 10%  14%
BCD J J J N NO
8 10% 9% 9%  10%  10% 11% 9% 9%  10% 9% 8%  12% 8% 2% 9%  17%
M N NO
7 7% 10% 9% 5% 6% 13% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 4% 7% 11%
D D G N NO
6 5% 9% 5% 5% 3% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 3% 2% 6% 6%
CDE M M N N
5 9% 10%  10% 8% 8% 8% 9%  10% 8% 13% 7% 9% 7% 3%  10% 9%
KLM N N
4 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
E M N
3 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
BD
2 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2%
1 - strongly disapprove 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7%
C (o]
Decline to answer *% 1% - - *% 2% - - - 1% - - *% - *% *%
TOP 3 BOX 70% 61% 68% 73% 75% 59% 69% 70% 73% 62% 70% 71% 76% 84% 69% 60%
B B BC F F J J J OoP P

MIDDLE 4 BOX 23% 31%  26% 20%  19% 30%  23% 24% 21% 29% 22% 24% 17% 10%  25%  29%

DE DE KM M N N



(Continued)

D5NEWA. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of people from sexual minorities, such as gay, lesbian, bisexual,
etc., having the same rights as the majority of Canadians?

BANNER 2

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN

8.17

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 10%
L NO
7.82 8.18 8.23 .33 7.76 8.03 8.21 8.30 7.74 8.17 8.23 8.50 9.01 8.14 7.43

B B B F J J J oP P



D5NEWA. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of people from sexual minorities, such as gay, lesbian, bisexual,
etc., having the same rights as the majority of Canadians?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

10 - strongly approve

2

1 - strongly disapprove

Decline to answer

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

BLOC

UNDC.

10%

7%

5%
9%

2%

1%

1%
4%

70%

23%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® @ m G (R @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
54%  52% 54%  39% 55% 38%
E E E G
10% 9%  11% 7% 10% 8%
E E
9% 9%  10%  11% 9% 11%
7% 6% 7% 9% 7% 10%
F
5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6%
8% 11% 7% 13% 8% 12%
D BD F
1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4%
BCD F
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 7%
BD F
:':% 7’:% 7’:% 7’:% 7’:% :':%
73%  70%  74%  57% 74% 58%
E E E G
21%  23%  21%  32% 20% 31%
BCD F

9%

5%

5%
7%

1%

1%

1%
2%

78%
IKM

19%

10%
14%
HIKM

10%
HL

7%
9%
3%
2%
1%
8%
HIKL
% %
61%

28%
HJIL

NDP GREEN
a3
409 147
426 142
62%  53%
™ I
10% 8%
7% 7%
6%  12%
HL
4% 4%
4% 9%
2% 3%
1% -
7“:% -
2% 3%
:':% -
80%  68%
IKM
16%  29%
HJL

13%

4%

4%

5%

2%

1%

3%

3%

1%

78%
M

14%

6%

8%

5%

16%

HIJKL

1%

1%

1%

7%
HJIL

61%

30%
HIL



(Continued)

D5NEWA. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of people from sexual minorities, such as gay, lesbian, bisexual,
etc., having the same rights as the majority of Canadians?

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
BOTTOM 3 BOX 7% 6% 7% 5%  11% 5% 10% 4%  11% 4% 3% 7% 9%
BD F HIK HIK
MEAN 8.17 8.36 8.14 8.42 7.39 8.42 7.46 8.63 7.55 8.79 8.30 8.45 7.74

E E E G ™ IKM I M



EXC7ZNEW. How many politicians in Canada do you believe are involved in corruption?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

None

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them

ATl

Decline to answer

43%

27%

19%

6%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (» (@)) (K w D) (N () D) @ (R) ©)
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
7% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 9% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7%
DF H Q Q
40% 52% 39% 39% 36% 47% 38% 52% 44% 43% 43% 43% 36% 48% 39% 40% 53% 53%
BDEF DF H P Q Q
26% 24% 29% 27% 30% 26% 33% 21% 33% 29% 26% 26% 27% 24% 30% 28% 24% 23%
C I I 0 RS
21% 12% 21% 19% 24% 17% 20% 14% 14% 18% 18% 20% 23% 16% 20% 21% 11% 11%
C C C CG I 0 RS
6% 5% 6% 10% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5%
CG

:':% -



EXC7ZNEW. How many politicians in Canada do you believe are involved in corruption?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

None

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them

ATl

Decline to answer

43%

27%

19%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
6% 4% 3% 8% 10% 6% 5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 3% 6% 5% 6%
D cD M M
29% 33% 45% 58% 30% 40% 40% 52% 37% 42% 44% 48% 49% 43% 36%
BC  BCD F F  FGH J J P P
38% 34% 23% 19% 33% 29% 29% 23% 28% 29% 29% 22% 26% 27% 30%
DE DE I I I M M
20% 20% 23% 12% 20% 18% 20% 17% 20% 17% 18% 20% 16% 19% 19%
E E E
7% 9% 6% 3% 8% 7% 7% 4% 8% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 10%
E E E I N NO

%! %

% %

:':%

% %



EXC7NEW.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

None

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them

All

Decline to answer

How many politicians in Canada do you believe are involved in corruption?

VOTE INTENTION

43%

27%

19%

6%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL
® O m G- D) @ (M
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626
5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 9%
IK
43%  39% 44%  43% 45% 35% 56%
G IJKM
27%  29%  26%  29% 26% 31% 21%
F
19%  24%  18%  17% 17% 22% 11%
BDE F
6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 3%

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
6% 3%
I
45%  31%
IKM
29%  34%
HL  HL
15%  23%
HL
5%  10%
HL

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

6% 5%

I I

62%  29%
1IKM

18%  32%

HL

11%  25%

HIL

3% 8%

HL

*%



LIB2C. Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views

without fear?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very Tlittle

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

REGION

URBAN CENTRE

COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N © ® @ ® O
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
29%  25%  25% 23% 31% @ 22% 21%  30%  17% 23%  23% 31%  34% 24%  26% 25%  26%  26%
EG HJ KL
65% 68% 67% 66% 61% 70% 71%  64%  73% 69& 68% 63% 60% 67%  67% 66% 68%  68%
6% 7% 8%  10% 8% 8% 8% 6%  10% 8% 9% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6%

*% -



LIB2C. Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views

without fear?
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very Tlittle

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.

LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
25% 28% 29% 30% 17% 36% 31% 25% 18% 31%  24%  24%  24% 14%  25% 38%
E E E HI HI I KLM N NO
67% 64% 62% 62% 77% 53% 64% 67% 73% 62% 69% 69% 65% 79% 67%  52%

BCD F F  FGH J J oP P

8% 8% 9% 9% 6% 11% 5% 8% 9% 6% 7% 7% 11% 7% 7%  10%

G G G J

7':% :“:% - - - 7'\-% - - :“:% - - 7'\-% - - 7'\-% -



LIB2C. Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views

without fear?
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very Tlittle

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
25% 27%  25%  27%  21% 25% 25% 13%  35% 16% 26%  25%  33%
E E HIL H3J HJ  HIL
67% 66% 67% 66% 70% 67% 65% 78%  59% 75% 63% 69% 59%
IKLM IKM M
8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 8% 6% 9%  11% 6% 8%



CANVB20_FINAL. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following

(CANVB20 AND CANVB20B)
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The Liberal Party

The Conservative Party
The New Democratic Party
The Bloc Québécois

The Green Party

The People’s Party of
Canada

Another Party

Decline to answer

None/Undecided/Too early
to say

16%

6%

6%

3%

parties would you vote for?

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® O o . ® W @ O ® W m ™) @ ® @ ® )

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

28% 26% 31%  23% 16%  22% 29%  25%  25% 28%  26%  24%  26% 28%  25% 26%  26%  25%

F F EFG F F

23%  14%  25%  29%  44%  28% 31%  11%  26% 27%  21%  26%  26% 30%  21% 28%  14%  13%
C C C BCDEG C I I L P RS

21% 7% 16%  24%  18%  24% 14% 9%  23% 15%  20%  15% 9% 14%  18% 19% 7% 7%
C C cb C cb HI KMN 0 RS

- 30% - - - - - 32% - 7% 5% 7% 9% 7% 6% % 30% 31%

Q Q

6% 3% 8% 3% 3% 7% 7% 3% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3%
CEF CEF I RS

4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 4% 4%  10% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3%

HJ KLM
- 1% *% - *% *% - 1% - *% *% *% - 1% *% *% 1% 1%
[
- %9 %9 %9 %9 %9 %9 %9 %9 %9 %9 - _ %9 %9 %9 %9 %9
19%  15% 16% 16%  15%  15% 16%  12%  18% 15%  17% 17%  15% 11%  20% 16%  15%  16%
0



CANVB20_FINAL. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote

(CANVB20 AND CANVB20B)
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The Liberal Party

The Conservative Party
The New Democratic Party
The Bloc Québécois

The Green Party

The People’s Party of
Canada

Another Party

Decline to answer

None/Undecided/Too early
to say

16%

6%

6%

3%

¥ %
¥ %
16%

for?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
21%  23% 28% 31% 31 23% 26%  28% 26%  28% 25%  29% 34%  24%  28%
B BC 0
23% 26% 27%  25% 16% 23% 27% 26% 18% 21% 28% 33% 8% 25%  44%
F F JK JK N NO
22%  22%  12% @ 12% 14% 14% 17% 18% 18% 18% 16% 13% 35% 14%  10%
DE DE oP
4% 5% 7%  10% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 8% 3%
BC P
10% 8% 3% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 10% 5% 8%
DE DE 0 0
5% 3% 3% 2% 9% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5%
E HI HI LM N N
z“:% - -,'r% -,'r% 1% z“:% -,'r% z“:% -,'r% z“:% -,'r% l% - -,'r% -,'r%
- - 1% *9 - *9 %9 *9 *9 - %9 - - *9 *9%
15% 14% 19% 15% 19% 18% 15% 15% 20% 17% 14% 13% 8% 21% 3%
LM P NP



CANVB20_FINAL. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?
(CANVB20 AND CANVB20B)
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
W ® © ™ ®  ® @ W @O @ W m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
The Liberal Party 26% 26%  24%  27%  26% 27% 26% 100% - - - - -
The Conservative Party 25% 25% 3g§ 23% 28% 25% 27% - 100% - - - -
The New Democratic Party 16% 17% 18%  17%  13% 17% 16% - - 100% - - -
The Bloc Québécois 6% 8% 1%  10% 1% 8% 1% - - - - 100% -
CE CE G
The Green Party 6% 6% 9% 5% 6% 6% 6% - - - 100% - -
The People’s Party of 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 6% - - - - - -
Canada BCD F
Another Party *% *% - *% 1% *% *% - - - - - -
Decline to answer *% *% *% *% *% *% *% - - - - - -
None/Undecided/Too early 16% 15% 16%  15%  19% 15% 18% - - - - - 100%

to say



CAN14A. which of the following statements comes closest to your view about the political system in Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

It needs to be
completely reformed

It needs major changes
It needs minor changes
It doesn't need to be

changed

Decline to answer

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ 1985 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MW N O ® @ ®
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
16% 14%  13% 21%  15%  13% 12% 19%  10% 13% 14% 18% 17% 14%  14% 14%  14%  15%
CDG HJ K
41%  38% 43% 39%  42%  39% 42%  35%  42% 41%  42%  37% 53% 38% 44% 42%  37%  38%
35% 39% 36% 33% 36%  39% 36%  38%  41% 38% 36%  37%  25% 40% 34% 36%  39%  38%
9% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 10% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 5% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9%

1%

1%

*%

*%

1%

1%



CAN14A. which of the following statements comes closest to your view about the political system in Canada?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

It needs to be
completely reformed

It needs major changes
It needs minor changes
It doesn't need to be

changed

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $§§; {ig; $110K LEFT MID RIGHT
W ® © ® ®  ® @ W @O @ n ™ W © ®
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
14% 17%  15% 16%  11% 28% 14%  15%  10% 21%  12% 12%  13% 11%  13%  25%
E E E GHI I KLM NO
41% 43? 44? 39%  36% 38%  43%  40%  40% 35%  41% 43% 38% 36%  41%  43%
37% 30%  36% 36%  42% 24%  34%  37% 41% 33%  37% 36%  41% 45%  37%  25%

B BCD F F FG J OoP P
8% 7% 6% 8% 1%? 8% 9% 8% 8% 11% 9% 7% 7% 9% 9% 6%
% 1% - - % 2% - - *% *% - *% *% - *% 1%



CAN14A.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

It needs to be
completely reformed

It needs major changes
It needs minor changes
It doesn't need to be

changed

Decline to answer

which of the following statements comes closest to

your view about the political system in Canada?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

RACIAL

GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY

CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @

1995 432 1563 505 1835 658

2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
14%  12%  15%  14% 14% 15%
41%  46%  39%  41% 39% 46%

D F
37%  36%  37%  35% 38% 32%
G
8% 6% 8%  10% 9% 6%
C

£ %

29%
49%
IJKM

14%
IJKLM

*%

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
13%  18%

H H
42%  48%

H H
39%  30%
M

5%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
13%  20%

H  HIL

37%  40%

H

43%  31%
IKM

7%

1%



POL1. How much interest do you have in politics?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A Tot

Some

Little

None

Decline to answer

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K  5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (» (@)) (K w D) (N () D) @ (R) ©)
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
21% 18% 18% 17% 20% 17% 21% 21% 13% 19% 17% 16% 17% 24% 13% 19% 16% 16%

J J P
46% 37% 48% 45% 40% 48% 47% 40% 49% 45% 46% 42% 40% 48% 41% 46% 37% 37%
C CF C P RS

20% 32% 25% 27% 28% 24% 25% 28% 27% 27% 25% 28% 32% 22% 31% 25% 33% 33%
BDG B 0 Q Q
14% 13% 9% 11% 12% 11% 7% 10% 12% 9% 11% 14% 10% 6% 15% 10% 13% 14%
D D K 0 Q Q

*% -



POL1. How much interest do you have in politics?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A Tot

Some

Little

None

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
18% 15% 17% 18% 21% 17% 13% 16% 25% 16% 13% 19% 24% 22% 14% 32%
B GH K JK 0 NO
44% 41% 45% 44% 46% 41% 39% 46% 47% 40% 48% 44% 45% 44% 44% 44%
G G J
27% 32% 27% 27% 23% 20% 33% 27% 23% 26% 26% 28% 24% 25% 29% 20%
E FHI I P
11% 12% 11% 11% 10% 22% 15% 11% 5% 17% 12% 8% 7% 9% 13% 4%
HI I I LM M P P

*%

*%



POL1. How much interest do you have in politics?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A Tot

Some

Little

None

Decline to answer

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
CY) ® O m G- D) @
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
18% 19%  17% 19%  17% 19% 15%
G
44% 44%  48%  43%  44% 44% 46%
27% 26%  25%  27%  28% 25% 30%
11% 11%  10% 11%  10% 11% 10%

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
19%  12%
M
43%  47%
M M
30%  30%
I
8% 11%
H H

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
22% 9%

KM
40%  27%
M
28%  34%
HI
10%  30%
H HIJKL



VB50. Do you [agree/disagree] that in general, men are better political leaders than women?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

20%

42%

31%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
8% 7% 6% 7% 9% 5% 8%  11% 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 7% 7% 7%
J M P
16% 19% 20% 18%  20%  23% 23% 21%  30% 22% 18%  17%  24% 26%  14% 20%  18%  18%
B LM P
43% 43% 40% 44%  44%  41% 37%  40%  37% 40%  41%  45%  52% 43%  41% 41%  43%  42%
K
34%  30% 33% 31% 27%  31% 32%  28%  28% 30%  34% 33%  20% 21%  40% 31%  32%  32%
N N (o]

*%

*%

1%

*%

*%

*%



VB50. Do you [agree/disagree] that in general, men are better political leaders than women?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

20%

42%

31%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
12% 11% 5% 1% 19% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 3% 3% 26%
DE DE E GHI NO
28% 25% 16% 14% 26% 21% 18% 19% 23% 17% 22% 16% 9% 20% 30%
DE DE M M N NO
34% 37% 45% 47% 30% 41% 44% 41% 39% 45% 42% 40% 39% 45% 30%
BC BC F F F P P
25% 27% 34% 38% 25% 31% 31% 33% 32% 31% 28% 36% 50% 31% 15%
BC BC F L oP P

*%

*%

*%

*%



VB50. Do you [agree/disagree] that in general, men are better political leaders than women?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Sstrongly disagree

Decline to answer

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

20%

42%

31%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 11%
F
18% 21%  17%  28% 17% 28%
BD F
42%  42%  42%  42% 43% 38%
G
33% 29%  34%  24% 34% 23%
E E G

1%

£ %

£ %

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
7% 9%
M M
18%  26%
LM

34%  33%
40%  32%
HI I

1%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
6% 2%
M

14%  15%

48%  41%
K

32%  41%
I HI

1%



VB52. If a politician is responsible for running the national economy, who would do a better job?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A man

A woman

It does not matter

Decline to answer

REGION

URBAN CENTRE

COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
11% 12% 11% 12% 11%  12% 14% 14%  13% 13%  10% 9%  10% 19% 4% 11%  12% 11%

M P
20% 16%  17%  15%  14%  17% 19% 19%  18% 17%  17%  14%  18% 7% 25% 17%  15%  15%
(o]
69% 72% 72% 73% 74% 71% 68% 67%  69% 70%  73%  77% 72% 74%  71% 72%  73%  74%
K

1%

*%

*%

*%



VB52. If a politician is responsible for running the national economy, who would do a better job?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A man

A woman

It does not matter

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
11% 19% 17% 9% 4% 18% 12% 10% 11% 11% 10% 14% 10% 4% 9% 29%
DE DE E H M N NO
16% 24% 18% 14% 11% 27% 17% 15% 14% 20% 20% 14% 12% 19% 15% 20%
CDE DE GHI LM LM 0
72% 56% 64% 77% 85% 54% 71% 74% 75% 68% 70% 72% 78% 76% 76% 51%

B BC  BCD F F F JKL P P
% 1% - % - 2% *% - - 9 - *9 - - 9 9



VB52. If a politician is responsible for running the national economy, who would do a better job?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A man

A woman

It does not matter

Decline to answer

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

NDP

GREEN

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
CY) ® O m G- D) @
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
11% 119%  14%  10%  14% 9% 17%
D F
16% 17%  15% 17%  14% 16% 18%
72% 72%  71%  72%  72% 75% 64%
G

7':% :“:% 7':%

¥ %

409
426
9%
25%
HILM
66%

36%
HIJLM

53%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

8% 6%
15%  11%
77%  83%

JK HIJK

1%

*%



DIS11l. Thinking about the last five years, have you ever felt discriminated against or have you been badly or

treated because of your skin color?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Many times

Sometimes

A few times

Never

Decline to answer

16%

12%

64%

unjustly
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m & m @ HW @O O ® @wWw m N o e @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
8% 5% 7% 7% 11% 7% 12% 9% 9% 10% 5% 6% 5% 8% 7% 8% 5% 4%
C LM RS
17%  13%  19% 18% 14%  15% 23%  13%  19% 18% 18% 11%  16% 18%  15% 17%  13%  13%
CF I M M RS
7% 10% 11% 13% 16%  19% 13% 7%  23% 15% 9% 11% 13% 13%  12% 13%  10%  10%
BC BCD I HI LM RS
68% 72% 62% 61% 60%  59% 52% 70%  49% 58% 68% 72%  66% 62%  66% 62% 73% 73%
G DEFG HJ K K Q Q

£ %

£ %

£ %

*%



DIS11l. Thinking about the last five years, have you ever felt discriminated against or have you been badly or unjustly

treated because of your skin color?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Many times

Sometimes

A few times

Never

Decline to answer

16%

129%

64%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
13% 11% 6% 2% 15% 6% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 9% 4% 5%  21%
DE DE E GHI NO
28% 24%  12% 7% 33% 16% 13% 16% 20% 19% 16% 11% 9% 16%  26%
DE DE E GHI M M M N NO
18% 13% 14% 7% 7% 14% 12% 14% 11% 9% 15% 12% 10% 14% 10%
CE E E F F JK
41% 53% 69% 84% 45% 64% 68% 64% 60% 66% 62% 68% 77% 66%  43%
B BC BCD F F F J oP P

*%



DIS11l. Thinking about the last five years, have you ever felt discriminated against or have you been badly or unjustly
treated because of your skin color?

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
wWeighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Many times 7% 7% 9% 6% 9% 5% 15% 7% 7% 9%  12% 3% 5%
F L L L L
Sometimes 16% 15% 21%  13%  23% 12% 29% 13%  19% 16% 27% 14%  15%
BD BD F HL HILM
A few times 12% 10%  12%  10%  20% 9% 22% 11%  13% 11%  13% 8%  14%
BCD F
Never 64% 68%  58% 70%  49% 75% 34% 68% 60% 64% 48% 76%  66%
CE E CE G IK K K IIKM K

Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% - - - - - - *%



DIS12. Thinking about the last five years, have you ever felt discriminated against or have you been badly or unjustly
treated because of your gender or sex?
BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
(Y] ® @ ™ ®w m @ Hw o » @ W o m N @ ™ @@ ® &
wWeighted 'N' 2500 179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
Unweighted 'N' 2500 300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
Many times 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 10% 6% 10% 8% 4% 8% 5% 8% 3% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6%
C J J
Sometimes 17% 16% 11%  18%  17%  17%  22% 24% 8%  25% 19% 17%  12%  16% 15%  18% 18% 11%  11%
C C C C I I M RS
A few times 16% 16%  15% 17% 16%  16%  17% 19% 16%  19% 17% 16% 16%  15% 11%  22% 17%  15%  15%
(0]
Never 60% 59% 68% 57% 60% 57%  55% 47%  68%  53% 56% 62% 64%  66% 68%  52% 57%  68%  69%
BDEFG HJ K K P Q Q

Decline to answer

£ %

*%



DIS12. Thinking about the last five years, have you ever felt discriminated against or have you been badly or unjustly
treated because of your gender or sex?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Many times

Sometimes

A few times

Never

Decline to answer

17%

16%

60%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
14%  10% 6% 1% 10% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 5%  16%
DE DE E L NO
30% 24%  13% 6% 26% 15% 17%  15% 19% 16% 17% 14% 13%  15% 29%
CDE DE E GHI NO
21% 17% 15%  13% 14% 16% 16% 18% 19% 18% 16%  14% 22% 16%  14%
DE oP
35% 49% 66%  80% 49% 64% 60% 59% 55% 59% 61% 62% 57% 65% 41%
B BC BCD F F P NP

*%

£ %



DIS12. Thinking about the last five years, have you ever felt discriminated against or have you been badly or unjustly
treated because of your gender or sex?

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
wWeighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Many times 7% 7% 10% 7% 6% 6% 11% 7% 5% 10%  11% 5% 6%
F IL
Sometimes 17% 16%  22%  14%  20% 14% 25% 14%  18%  22%  26% 9%  15%
BD D F L L HLM  HLM L
A few times 16% 17%  18% 17%  14% 16% 18% 16% 14% 19% 27% 15%  14%
HILM
Never 60% 60%  50% 62%  59% 64% 46% 63% 63% 50% 36% 71%  64%
C C C G IK JK K HIJK JK

Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% - - - - - - *%



CULTOL1.

histories and cultures to be included in the school curriculum

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Agree
Disagree

Strongly disagree
Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

11%

5%
% %
84%

16%

How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: It is important for Indigenous

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
W ® © ® ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® E @ ® O
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
45%  34%  42%  34% 35%  38% 40%  37%  33% 37%  41%  38%  45% 33%  43% 39%  35%  34%

CEF CEF (0]

40% 48? 45%  47%  48%  43% 47%  46%  46% 46%  43%  4A5% 41% 48% 43% 45%  47%  47%
9% 14% 9%  12%  12%  13% 9%  13%  15% 12%  10%  12% 8% 13% 9% 11%  13%  14%
4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%
1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% - *% *% *% *% *%
85%  82% gé? 81%  82%  80% 87? 82%  79% 84%  85% 83% 86% 81% 86? 84%  82%  82%
13% 18% 13% 19% 17% 19% 12%  17% ZOﬁ 16%  15% 17% 14% 18% 14% 15% 17%  18%



CULTOL1. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: It is important for Indigenous
histories and cultures to be included in the school curriculum

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35-  $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55Kk 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Strongly agree 38% 42%  39% 36%  38% 37% 39% 38% 38% 40%  37% 38%  39% 63% 34% 31%
OoP
Agree 45% 40%  44%  47%  49% 48%  45%  44%  4AT% 45%  47%  46%  43% 30%  49% @ 44%
B N N
Disagree 11% 13%  12%  12% 9% 10% 11% 12% 11% 9% 11% 12%  12% 5% 12%  14%
N N
Sstrongly disagree 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 9%
N NO
Decline to answer *% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% 1%
NET: AGREE 84% 82% 84% 83% 86% 85% 84% 83% 85% 86% 84% 83% 82% 93% 83% 76%
oP P
NET: DISAGREE 16% 17% 16% 17%  14% 14% 16% 17%  15% 13% 15% 16% 18% 7% 16%  23%

N NO



CULTOL1. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: It is important for Indigenous
histories and cultures to be included in the school curriculum

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

84%

16%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® @ m G (R @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
39%  36% 40%  35% 39% 38%
44%  45%  44%  50% 45% 47%
BD
11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11%
5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3%
:'.-% 1% 7':% 7':% 7':% 1%
83% 81% 84%  85% 84% 85%
16%  18%  16%  14% 16% 15%

88%
ILM

11%

48%
JK

17%
HIM

8%
HJIK

% %
75%

25%
HIKLM

NDP GREEN
@ ®
409 147
426 142
56%  47%
HILM ILM
36%  37%
5% 12%
2% 3%
% 1%
92%  84%
IKLM I
8%  15%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
31%  27%
50%  56%

JK HIJK
14%  12%
J J
4% 5%
1% %
82%  83%
I I
18%  17%

HJ

HJ



CULTOL2. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Multiculturalism has been good for

Canada
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

49%
15%

5%

1%
80%

20%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m & m @ HW @O O ® @wWw m N o e @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
31% 21% 33% 33% 33% 32% 32%  23%  30% 31%  33% 26% 27% 30%  30% 32% 21%  20%
C C C C C I M RS
48% 53% 48% 48% 50%  48% 50% 50% 51% 50% 47%  52%  45% 49%  50% 49% 53%  53%
12% 19% 14% 13% 12% 14% 14% 17% 13% 14% 15% 16% 13% 16% 14% 14% 19% 19%
BDEF Q Q
7% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 9% 4% 5% 5% 5% 14% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7%
HJ KLM
1% 1% - *% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
79% 74% 81% 81% 83% 80% 82% 73% 81% 81% 80% 78% 72% 79% 80% 81% 74% 74%
C C C C I RS
19% 25% 19% 19% 16% 19% 18% 26% 17% 19% 20% 21% 27% 20% 20% 19% 25% 26%
DEFG HJ Q Q



CULTOL2. How much
Canada
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Multiculturalism has been good for

15%

5%

1%

80%

20%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
33% 34% 26% 28% 28% 26% 29%  35% 26% 29% 30%  36% 53% 25%  30%

D DE GH JK oP
49%  46%  49%  53% 50% 51% 49% 49% 51% 47% 50%  50% 38% 53%  46%
C NP N
13%  15% 18% 12% 16% 14% 16% 13% 15% 17% 16% 10% 6% 16% 17%
BE M M N N
4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 7% 4% 3% 3% 5% 7%
I I M M N N
*% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *%

I

82% 80% 75% 81% 78% 77% 78%  83% 78% 76% 80%  85% 91% 78%  76%

D D D GH JKL oP
17% 20% 24% 18% 22% 21% 21% 16% 22% 24% 20% 14% 9% 22% 24%
BE I I M M M N N



CULTOL2. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Multiculturalism has been good for
Canada

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
wWeighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Sstrongly agree 30% 29%  31%  28%  34% 28% 36% 43%  19%  48%  36%  16%  15%
BD F ILM IKLM  ILM
Agree 49% 49%  50%  49%  50% 50% 48% 47%  55%  41% 43%  53%  58%
HIK J HIK
Disagree 15% 15%  14% 16%  12% 16% 11% 7% 20% 9% 12%  21%  20%
G HIK HIK H3J
Strongly disagree 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 2% 6% 1% 8%  10% 7%
E E H3J H3J H3J H3J
Decline to answer 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *%
NET: AGREE 80% 78%  81% 78%  85% 78% 84% 90% 73% 89% 78% 68% 72%
BD F IKLM IKLM
NET: DISAGREE 20% 21%  19%  22%  15% 21% 16% 10%  26%  10% 21% 31%  27%

E E G HJ HJ HJIK HJ



CULTOL3.
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

88%

. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Someone who was born outside of
Canada is just as Tikely to be a good citizen as someone born in Canada

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
41%  42%  43% 38% 41%  41% 45%  43%  37% 43%  42%  40%  38% 41%  41% 42%  42%  42%
43%  47%  45%  49%  48%  50% 44%  42%  54% 46%  46%  49%  41% 47%  47% 47%  47%  4AT%

I
9% 8%  10%  11% 7% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%  16% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8%
4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
G HJ
1% '.':% - '.':% 1% - - '.':% - :':% '.':% '.':% 1% :':% '.':% :':% '.':% :':%
85% 88% 88% 87% 90% 91% 89%  85%  90% 89% 88% 89% 80% 88%  88% 88% 89%  89%
B

14% 11%  12% 13%  10% 9% 11% 14%  10% 11%  12% 11%  19% 11%  12% 129% 11%  11%

11%



CULTOL3. How much_do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Someone who was born outside of
Canada is just as Tikely to be a good citizen as someone born in Canada

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35-  $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55K 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
(Y] ® © »m @ A @ W @ @ W W M N @ ™
wWeighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Strongly agree 42% 40%  42%  A1%  43% 40%  35%  40%  49% 42%  37%  42%  46% 61% 37%  40%
GH K oP
Agree 47% 43%  46%  49%  4AT% 46%  52%  4T7%  42% 43%  51%  47%  45% 34%  50%  45%
I I J N N
Disagree 9% 13% 9% 8% 7% 11% 9% 9% 8% 12% 8% 8% 8% 2% 10%  12%
CDE N N
Sstrongly disagree 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
I I M
Decline to answer *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *%
NET: AGREE 88% 83% 88% 89% 91% 86% 87% 88% 91% 85% 88% 89% 91% 95%  87%  85%
B B B GH J J oP
NET: DISAGREE 11% 16% 11%  10% 9% 14%  13% 12% 9% 15%  11% 11% 9% 5% 12%  15%



CULTOL3. How much_do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Someone who was born outside of
Canada is just as Tikely to be a good citizen as someone born in Canada

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

88%

11%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® @ m G (R @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
40%  42%  40%  49% 42% 42%
BD
47%  46%  48%  43% 47% 46%
9% 9%  10% 7% 9% 9%
3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
E E
:':% 7’:% 7’:% 7’:% 7’:% :':%
87% 88% 87%  92% 88% 88%
BD
12%  12%  12% 8% 11% 12%
E E

93%
IKLM

7%

56%
HJIKL

11%
HJ

3%
HJ

*%
85%

14%
HJ

NDP GREEN
a3
409 147
426 142
58%  43%
HIKLM M
35%  41%
6%  14%
HJ
1% 2%
%! % % %
93%  84%
IKLM
6%  16%
HJ

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
41%  31%

M
44%  53%
HIK
11%  10%
H
5% 5%
HJ  HIK
- * %
85%  84%
15%  15%

HJ

HJ



CULTOL4. How much
Canada’s economy
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Agree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer
NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Immigrants are generally good for

15%

6%
1%

78%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IMm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
28%  22%  30% 26% < 25% @ 27% 31%  25%  26% 28%  28% 21%  24% 27%  26% 28%  22%  21%

C M M RS
47%  58%  49%  52%  53%  53% 50% 53%  53% 52%  50% 55%  49% 54%  50% 51%  57%  58%
BD Q Q
16% 16%  15% 15% 17% 12% 14%  16%  11% 14%  14% 16%  20% 13%  16% 14%  16%  16%
(0]
8% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 8% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5%
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% *%
C L
76%  79% 78% 78% 78%  80% 81% 78%  79% 80% 78% 76%  73% 81%  76% 78%  79%  79%
P

23%  20%  21% @ 22% @ 22% < 19% 18% 21%  18% 19%  22%  23%  27% 19%  23% 21%  21%  21%

21%



CULTOL4. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Immigrants are generally good for
Canada’s economy

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35-  $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55Kk 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
) ® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Strongly agree 27% 30%  27%  23%  27% 26%  22%  25%  33% 25% 28% 26%  30% 48%  21%  28%
D GH OoP [0}
Agree 52% 46%  51% 54%  55% 50% 52% 52% 52% 50% 50% 54% 51% 42%  55%  48%
B B NP
Disagree 15% 19%  16%  14%  12% 17% 16% 16% 11% 19% 15% 13%  14% 7% 16%  16%
DE E I I L N N
Strongly disagree 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 4% 5% 7% 7% 4% 3% 6% 8%
I I M N N
Decline to answer 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
E I I
NET: AGREE 78% 75% 78% 77%  82% 75% 74%  77%  85% 75% 78% 80%  81% 90% 76%  75%
BD FGH J OoP

NET: DISAGREE 21% 24%  22%  21%  17% 24%  24%  23%  15% 24%  21%  20% @ 18% 10%  23%  24%

E I I I M N N



CULTOL4. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Immigrants are generally good for
Canada’s economy

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Sstrongly agree 27% 25%  25%  25%  33% 25% 32% 40%  15%  39%  33%  15%  16%
BCD F ILM ILM  ILM
Agree 52% 52%  53% 52%  51% 53% 49% 49% 56% 47% 41% 61%  55%
HIK HIK K
Disagree 15% 16%  15% 16% 11% 15% 15% 8%  22% 9% 17% 17%  18%
E E H3J H3J H3J H3J
strongly disagree 6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% 2% 7% 4% 8% 6% 11%
E E G H H H  HIJ
Decline to answer 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
NET: AGREE 78% 77%  78% 77%  84% 78% 80% 89% 71% 86% 74% 76% 71%
BCD IKLM IKLM
NET: DISAGREE 21% 229%  21%  23%  15% 22% 19% 10%  28%  13%  25% 24% 29%

E E E HJ HJ HJ HJ



CULTOLS.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

52%
17%

7%

76%

24%

L5. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Immigrants improve Canadian society
by bringing new ideas and cultures

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
T ® O ® ® ® @ W @O e L m M ©® e @ ® O
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
25% 17% 25% 24%  26%  28% 27% 17%  28% 25% 25% 21% 14% 23%  23% 25% 17%  16%
C C C C C I I N N RS
47%  55%  52% 52% 55%  48% 52% 56%  51% 54% 51%  50%  56% 54%  51% 52%  55%  56%
16% 20% 16% 16% 14%  18% 17% 18% 12% 15%  17% 22% 13% 17%  17% 16% 21§ 21@
9% 7% 7% 1% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 11% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6%
3% %% N - 1% - k% 2% *% % %% 6% *% 1% *% %% %%
CE KLM
72%  72% 77%  76% 8%% 76% 79%  73% 79% 79& 76% 71%  70% 77%  75% 7;§ 72%  72%
25% 27% 23% 23% 19% 23% 21%  27% 19% 21%  24% 29% 24% 23%  25% 23% 28% zsé



CULTOL5. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Immigrants improve Canadian society

by bringing new ideas and cultures

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

76%

24%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
29% 28% 20%  20% 22%  21%  22% @ 29% 22%  24%  24%  25% 43% 18%  28%
DE DE GH oP 0
47%  50% 52%  57% 49% 50% 52% 55% 52% 50% 52%  54% 46% 56%  43%
BC NP
19% 17% 17% 15% 21% 18% 19% 12% 19% 17% 17% 14% 7% 19% 19%
I I I N N
5% 6% 9% 6% 7% 9% 7% 4% 6% 8% 7% 5% 4% 7% 9%
BC I I N N
*% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *%
I
76% 78% 73% 78% 71%  71% 74%  84% 74%  74% 76%  80% 89% 74% 71%
FGH oP
24% 22% 27% 22% 28% 27% 26% 16% 25% 25% 24% 20% 11% 25% 28%
I I I N N



CULTOL5. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Immigrants improve Canadian society
by bringing new ideas and cultures

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACTIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
@Y ® @ m @ D) @) HW @O O ww @wW m
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Sstrongly agree 24% 22%  25%  21%  30% 21% 31% 34%  15% 36% 32% 11%  13%
BD F ILM ILM IM
Agree 52% 52% 51% 52% 53% 52% 52% 53% 54% 50% 41% 60%  54%
K K JK K
Disagree 17% 18% 17%  18%  13% 18% 14% 10% 24% 11% 15% 20% 21%
E E G HIK HJ HJ
strongly disagree 7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 8% 4% 3% 7% 2% 11% 9%  11%
E E G HJ HJ HJ HIJ
Decline to answer *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% - *%
NET: AGREE 76% 74% 77% 74%  83% 74% 82% 87% 69% 86% 73% 71% 67%
BCD F IKLM IKLM
NET: DISAGREE 24% 25%  23% 26% @ 17% 26% 18% 13% 30% 13% 26%  29%  33%

E E E G HJ HJ HJ HJ



CULTOLG.

How much

Canadian values

BANNER 1

weighted

INI

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Too many immigrants are not adopting

31%

8%

1%

61%

39%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR

® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
19%  30% 22% 25% @ 22% 20% 21%  33%  19% 23%  22%  26% @ 26% 23%  25% 22%  30%  30%
BDFG H3J Q Q
35% 41%  37% 33% 33%  36% 43%  36%  37% 38% 36% 37% 31% 38%  36% 36%  41%  42%
EF Q Q
37%  22%  31%  33% 35%  33% 29%  22%  36% 31%  31%  29%  33% 32%  29% 33%  22%  22%

C C C C C I RS
8% 5% 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 6% 8%  11% 7% 2% 7% 9% 9% 5% 5%

C N MN N RS
2% 1% - *% *% 1% - 1% 2% 1% *% *% 7% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%

E KLM

53% 71% 60% 58% 55%  56% 64%  70%  56% 61% 58% 63% 57% 61%  61% 58% 72%  73%
BDEFG J Q Q
45%  28%  40%  42%  44%  43% 36%  29% @ 42% 38% 42% 36%  36% 38%  38% 41%  27%  27%

C C C C C I RS



CULTOL6. How much
Canadian values
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Sstrongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Too

31%

8%

1%
61%

39%

many immigrants are not adopting

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT

® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

17%  23% 27% 26% 27%  28%  25% 18% 22%  27%  23% 22% 12% 24%  33%

B B B I I I N NO

36% 35% 39% 38% 42% 38% 38% 35% 38% 36% 37% 37% 25%  39%  40%

N N

35% 32% 27% @ 29% 19% 28% 29% 39% 30%  29% 31%  32% 39%  31%  20%
D F  FGH oP P

11%  10% 6% 6% 9% 6% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 24% 5% 7%

DE DE G oP

1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% *%

53% 58% 66% 64% 69% 66% 62% 53% 60% 63% 61% 59% 38% 63% 73%

BC BC I I I N NO

46% 42% 34% 35% 29% 33% 37% 47% 39% 37% 39% 40% 62% 36% 27%
DE DE FGH oP P



CULTOL6. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: Too many immigrants are not adopting
Canadian values

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-

TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
») ® @ m G (R @ wm @ G ®w W M
wWeighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Sstrongly agree 24% 25%  22% 26%  18% 25% 19% 19% 30% 15%  26%  35%  22%
E E G HIM J HIM J
Agree 37% 36%  38%  35%  42% 36% 40% 33% 41%  29%  36% 44%  42%
BD H3J H3J H3J
Disagree 31% 30%  33% 29%  32% 30% 31% 38% 26% 38% 26% 17%  31%
IKL L IKL L
strongly disagree 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10% 2% 18%  11% 4% 6%
ILM HILM IL I
Decline to answer 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *%
NET: AGREE 61% 61% 60% 61% 59% 61% 59% 52% 72% 44% 62% 79%  63%
3 HIM J HIKM H3J
NET: DISAGREE 39% 38%  40%  38%  40% 38% 40% 47%  28% 56%  38% 21%  36%

ILM L HIKLM L IL



GIDD1. How comfortable
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

10 - very comfortable

1 - very uncomfortable

Decline to answer

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

would you be with having a gay, Tesbian or bisexual person as Prime Minister?

12%

8%
6%

10%

2%

3%

2%

9%

59%

28%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+  -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR  FR

® W m® . M W W @ @ W m N @ > @ ® G

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

44%  41%  39% 40%  35%  36% 38% 37%  34% 37%  43% 40%  47% 31%  46% 38% 43%  43%

F K o
9% 9% 6% 9% 8%  10% 7%  11% 9% 8% 7% 8% 2% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9%
D N N

10%  14%  13% 9%  13% 8% 12%  14% 7% 12% 14% 11%  11% 14%  10% 12%  13%  13%
EG G J P

6% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8%  11% 9% 9% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8% 9% 9%

6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 9% 7% 6%  12% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7%

E I M
9% 8%  12%  12% 7% 12% 13% 7% 13% 10% 9%  12%  11% 10%  11% 11% 8% 8%
CF  CF F I RS

2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
J P

3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%

L

2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
C LM P

9% 6% 8% 11%  14% 11% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 5% 11% 7% 10% 6% 6%

C C P RS

- - - - - '.':% - - - - '.':% - - - '.':% ‘«'-‘% - -

63% 63% 58% 58% 56%  54% 56% 63% 49% 56% 64% 59%  61% 54%  63% 57%  65%  65%

FG J K 0 Q Q

23% 26% 30% 28% 23%  30% 31%  25%  38% 30%  25% @ 27%  24% 30%  25% 28%  26%  26%
F F I P



GIDD1.
BANNER 1

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN

How comfortable would you be with having a gay, lesbian

or bisexual person as Prime Minister?

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- Qc
ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB  BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+  -IM 100K <5k MALE MALE  EN FR  FR
® @ m & m® H @O O ® @ m W) o e @ ® (3
14%  10%  12%  15%  21%  15% 13%  13%  13% 14%  11%  13%  15% 16%  11% 14%  10% 9%
BCDE C P RS
7.53 7.70 7.39 7.24 6.89 7.13 7.22 7.46 7.12 7.22 7.66 7.40 7.49 6.98 7.69 7.26 7.79 7.82
F  EFG F K Y Q Q



GIDD1. How comfortable
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

10 - very comfortable

1 - very uncomfortable

Decline to answer

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

would you be with having a gay, Tesbian or bisexual person as Prime Minister?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110Kk
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
39% 33% 42% 42% 39% 34% 39% 39% 42% 37% 38% 37% 47% 66% 37% 20%
B B JKL oP P
8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 4% 6% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 4% 7% 13%
E NO
12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 16% 12% 12% 11% 8% 12% 14% 12% 7% 12% 18%
J N NO
8% 11% 8% 6% 8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% 5% 5% 8% 12%
D M M N NO
6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 7%
N N
10% 10% 9% 12% 11% 13% 9% 10% 11% 15% 9% 11% 6% 4% 13% 7%
KM M NP
2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
D D M M
3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
D KLM N
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% *% 2% 3%
N N
9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 10% 6% 8% 14%
NO
% % - - - #% - - - - - - - - % -
59% 52% 61% 63% 58% 53% 57% 59% 61% 52% 59% 59% 67% 78% 56% 51%
B B J JKL oP
28% 33% 27% 25% 27% 32% 28% 28% 26% 31% 28% 30% 18% 14% 30% 29%



GIDD1. How comfortable would you be with having a gay, lesbian or bisexual person as Prime Minister?
BANNER 2

(Continued)

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $§§; {ig; $110K LEFT MID RIGHT

W ® © ® ®  ® @ W @O @ n ™ W © ®

BOTTOM 3 BOX 13% 15% 12%  12%  14% 14%  15% 13% 13% 17% 13% 11%  15% 8% 13% 23?
MEAN 7.36 7.04 7.5% 7.5g 7.31 7.02 7.29 7.40 7.46 7.02 7.35 7.4% 7.6? 8.8% 7.2E 6.65



GIDD1. How comfortable
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

10 - very comfortable

1 - very uncomfortable

Decline to answer

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

would you be with having a gay, Tesbian or bisexual person as Prime Minister?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

12%

8%
6%

10%

2%
3%

2%

9%

59%

28%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-

ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
42%  38%  44%  27% 44% 27%

E E E G
8%  10% 7% 6% 8% 8%
12% 12%  13% 11% 12% 12%
8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9%
6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8%
BD
10%  13% 9%  12% 9% 13%
F
2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3%
C BCD
1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4%
BD F
8% 9% 7% 14% 7% 13%
BCD F
:':% - 7’:% - 7’:% -
63% 60% 63% 44% 63% 47%
E E E G

26%  29%  26%  33% 26% 34%
BD F

8%
5%

7%

3%
2%

1%

5%

68%
™

23%

12%
HJL

2%

4%
JKM
3%

J

16%
HIKLM

45%

31%
HJL

NDP GREEN
@
409 147
426 142
54%  51%
HIM IM
6% 3%
9% 9%
8% 11%
6% 7%
7% 12%
L
3% 2%
% %
% 4%
J
% 1%
K
70%  63%
M M
23%  32%
HL

8%
8%

4%

2%
3%

2%

5%

69%
M

21%

10%

8%
8%
19%
HIJL
3%
2%

1%

10%
HJIKL
* %
50%

37%
HIL



(Continued)

GIDD1. How comfortable would you be with having a gay, lesbian or bisexual person as Prime Minister?
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
CY) ® O m G- D) @ W @O @O ww W ™
BOTTOM 3 BOX 13% 11%  12%  11%  23% 11% 20% 9%  23% 7% 5% 10%  13%
BCD F HIKLM JK
MEAN 7.36 7.62 7.43 7.67 6.37 7.66 6.55 7.93 6.33 8.19 8.05 7.98 6.96

E E E G IM M M IM I



EDCAN. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Some elementary

Completed elementary

Some high school

Completed high school

Community college/
vocational/ trade school/
CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post-graduate university/
professional degree

21%

33%

10%

20%

8%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR

® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()

179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486

300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546

2% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
CE KLM

1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% - 1% - *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *%

4%  11% 7% 4% 3% 4% 5%  11% 2% 5% 6% 10% 11% 6% 7% 6% 11% 11%

BDEFG F J HJ KL Q Q

19%  22%  19% 27% @ 23%  21% 16%  22%  20% 19%  22%  23%  27% 21%  22% 21%  23%  23%

BD

38% 37% 30%  32% 31%  32% 25%  35%  31% 29%  37%  35%  31% 29%  36% 32%  37%  37%

D D H K K 0 Q Q

10% 7% 10%  12% @ 12% @ 11% 10% 9%  11% 10% 9% 9%  12% 11% 9% 10% 8% 7%

C C S
21%  15%  22%  18%  22% @ 23% 28% 16%  26% 24%  17%  16%  10% 22%  19% 21%  14%  15%
C C C I I LMN RS
5% 6% 11% 6% 8% 8% 14% 5%  11% 11% 6% 5% 5% 10% 7% 9% 7% 7%
BC I LM



EDCAN. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Some elementary

Completed elementary

Some high school

Completed high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post-graduate university/
professional degree

7%

21%

33%

10%

20%

8%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
2% 1% *% 1% 11% - - - 2% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 2%
CDE KL
1% 1% *% *% 7% - - - *% 1% *% *% - 1% 1%
E
13% 3% 7% 5% 83% - - - 16% 7% 4% 1% 2% 8% 6%
CDE C C KLM M M N N
26% 19% 19% 21% - 100% - - 28% 24% 19% 15% 21% 22% 19%
CcD LM LM
23% 32% 36% 38% - - 77% - 31% 37% 35% 26% 30% 34% 30%
B B BC M M
12% 9% 8% 10% - - 23% - 9% 11% 11% 7% 14% 8% 12%
D M M 0
17% 25% 22% 17% - - - 70% 10% 13% 24% 30% 20% 20% 20%
BE JK  JKL
6% 11% 9% 7% - - - 30% 3% 7% 7% 19% 11% 7% 10%
B J J  JKL



EDCAN. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Some elementary

Completed elementary

Some high school
Completed high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
CEGEP

Some university
Completed university

Post-graduate university/
professional degree

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

1%
7%

21%

33%

10%

20%

8%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
1% - 1% *% 1% 1%
E E
1% 1% *% *% *% 1%
7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 7%
E E E
22% 14%  25%  16% 23% 17%
CE CE G
35%  38%  34%  25% 36% 23%
E E E G
10%  10%  10% 8% 10% 10%
17%  22% 16%  30% 17% 28%
D BCD F
7% 9% 6%  16% 7% 14%
BCD F

12%

22%

8%

19%

36%
HK

10%

21%

8%

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
1% 1%
I
1% 2%
5% 5%
18%  28%
HJ
32%  25%
11%  13%
M M
22%  13%
K
9%  13%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384

1% *%

1% *%

4% 9%

IJL

25%  24%
36%  35%
8% 5%

18%  20%

7%

7%



OCUP4A. How do you mainly spend your time?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

working

Not working, but have a
job

Actively looking for a
job

A student
Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or
permanently disabled to
work

Not working and not
Tooking for a job

Decline to answer

5%

4%

5%

26%

4%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
47%  54%  54% 54% 51%  56% 60%  53% 61% 57%  55%  45%  55% 58%  49% 53% 55%  55%
M M P
1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
C

7% 2% 6% 8% 7% 3% 7% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 2%
CcG cG CcG CcG RS

3% 5% 3% 3% 7% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

DE H LN N

9% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7% 7% 6% 2% 8% 6% 4% 4%

C K K (o]
29%  29%  26%  27%  23%  25% 21%  28%  21% 24%  24%  33%  34% 26%  27% 26%  29%  29%

F KL
3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% - 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
EG EG EG

*%

*%



OCUP4A. How do you mainly spend your time?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

working

Not working, but have a
job

Actively looking for a
job

A student
Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or
permanently disabled to
work

Not working and not
Tooking for a job

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
53% 57% 76% 66% 21% 36% 46% 52% 66% 28% 47% 61% 74% 49% 53% 61%
E BDE BE F  FGH J JK  JKL NO
2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
E E
5% 12% 6% 4% 1% 12% 7% 5% 3% 12% 6% 3% 1% 6% 5% 5%
CDE E E HI I KLM LM M
4% 18% 2% *% - 13% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 2% 6% 4% 3%
cD D GHI I M M

5% 7% 7% 6% 3% 11% 7% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7%

E E E I M
26% 2% 2% 17% 71% 20% 28% 30% 22% 34% 33% 24% 15% 29% 28% 18%

BC  BCD FI FI LM LM M P P

4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2% 10% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4%

B B I I KLM



OCUP4A.
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

working

Not working, but have a
job

Actively Tlooking for a
job

A student
Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or
permanently disabled to
work

Not working and not
Tooking for a job

Decline to answer

How do you mainly spend

your time?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

5%

4%

5%

26%

4%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
52% 53% 52%  57% 51% 60%
F
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 9%
F
4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 9%
F
5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 8%
F
28%  24%  29%  20% 33% 9%
E E G

4% 5% 4% 3%

3%

5%

3%

5%

31%
JKM

2%

5%

4%

5%

26%

3%

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
54%  60%
L
3% 5%
HILM
6% 5%
L
6% 8%
HL L
6% 4%
21%  14%

4%

*%

4%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
45%  54%

1% 1%

2% 7%

L

2% 5%

3% 5%
42%  23%
HIJKM K

5%



Q1ONEWT. Which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household

for 20227
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Between $0 and $35,000
Between $35,001 and
$55,000

Between $55,001 and
$77,000

Between $77,001 and
$110,000

More than $110,000

Decline to answer

18%

20%

19%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL  QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE MALE  EN FR FR
® O m ww w H @ @ ® W m @ ™ @ ® G
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
29%  24%  22% 21%  20% < 16% 19%  22%  14% 19%  21%  28%  28% 18%  25% 21%  24%  23%

DEFG G G J KL 0
23%  21% 19% 23% 18% @ 22% 18% 21%  20% 19%  20%  24%  28% 19%  21% 20%  22% @ 22%
16% 19% 18% 18% 19%  19% 19%  19%  20% 18% 21% 15%  11% 20%  17% 18%  19%  18%
MN
16%  20% 19% 22% 23% 20% 20%  21%  20% 21%  20% 18%  18% 21%  19% 20%  20%  19%
B
16%  16%  22% 15% 20%  23% 25%  17%  25% 23%  17% 16%  15% 22%  17% 20%  16%  17%
BCE CE I LM P R

*%

% %

*%

*%

*%



Q1ONEWT. Which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of

for 20227
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Between $0 and $35,000
Between $35,001 and
$55,000

Between $55,001 and
$77,000

Between $77,001 and
$110,000

More than $110,000

Decline to answer

18%

20%

19%

all members 1in your household

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110k

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
® @ @ @ ® @ W @ @ ww @wW mm w0 (P
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
26% 18% 20%  24% 49% 29% 21% 10% 100% - - - 25%  22%  19%

cD C GHI HI I P
21%  20%  17%  24% 20%  23% 23% 14% - 100% - - 22%  20%  19%

D I I
18% 19% 19% 16% 13% 18% 20% 17% - - 48% - 16% 19% 18%
20% 22%  19%  19% 10%  15% 21%  25% - - 52% - 20%  19%  22%
FG FG

14% 21%  25% 17% 7% 14%  15%  34% - - - 100% 16% 20% 22%
B BE F F  FGH N

*%

% %

£ %

% %



glONEWT. which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household
or 20227

BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
(@) ® @ m 6 (D) (9] H @ K @
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Between $0 and $35,000 22% 22% 23% 21% 22% 22% 21% 22% 15% 24% 24% 21% 27%
I I I I
Eggwggg $35,001 and 20% 21% 18% 21% 20% 21% 20% 22% 17% 22% 22% 21% 22%
Between $55,001 and 18% 18% 20% 18% 18% 18% 19% 15% 22% 18% 18% 23% 17%
$77,000 H H
Between $77,001 and 20% 20% 18% 20% 21% 20% 21% 21% 20% 20% 21% 21% 18%
$110,000
More than $110,000 19% 19% 20% 19% 20% 20% 19% 21% 25% 16% 14% 14% 16%
L JKLM

Decline to answer *% *% *% *% - *% *% - - - - - 1%



Ql0D. The salary that you receive and total household income:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Is good enough for you
and you can save from it

Is just enough for you,
so that you do not have
major problems

Is not enough for you
and you are stretched

Is not enough for you
and you are having a
hard time

Decline to answer

23%

11%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m ® O @ HW @O O ® @ww ™ N o ™ @ ®
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
24% 34% 25% 28% 30% 25% 28% 40% 22% 31% 25% 23% 30% 33% 22% 26% 35% 36%
BDG HJ LM P Q Q
36% 42% 40% 35% 35% 37% 40% 36% 39% 38% 42% 39% 30% 39% 39% 38% 41% 42%
E
26% 20% 23% 25% 21% 28% 21% 20% 28% 22% 22% 26% 26% 20% 25% 24% 20% 19%
C I 0 RS
15% 4% 13% 12% 14% 11% 10% 4% 10% 10% 11% 12% 14% 8% 13% 12% 4% 4%
C C C C C I I 0 RS

:':%

:':%



Ql0D. The salary that you receive and total household income:

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35-  $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55K 110K + LEFT MID RIGHT
@Y @® @ @ @ @ @ ¢ @ @ «®w @wW w0 (P
Weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Is good enough for you 28% 28%  23%  27%  32% 19%  26%  22%  40% 14%  20% 29%  48% 25%  26%  36%
and you can save from it C FGH J JK  JKL NO
Is just enough for you, 39% 37%  39%  34%  44% 39%  37%  43%  34% 31%  42%  41%  38% 36%  40%  36%
so that you do not have BD I J J
major problems
Is not enough for you 23% 24%  25%  24%  19% 28%  24%  24%  18% 32%  29% 21%  10% 25%  24%  18%
and you are stretched E I I I LM LM M P P
Is not enough for you 11% 11%  13%  15% 5% 14%  13%  11% 7% 22% 9% 8% 4% 14%  10%  10%
ﬁnddyog are having a E E E I I I KLM M M 0
ard time

Decline to answer *% *% - - - *% - *% - *% - - - - *% -



Ql0D. The salary that you receive and total household income:

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Is good enough for you
and you can save from it

Is just enough for you,
so that you do not have
major problems

Is not enough for you
and you are stretched

Is not enough for you
and you are having a
hard time

Decline to answer

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

23%

11%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
28%  23%  29%  27% 28% 26%
C
39%  43% 38%  38% 40% 35%
23%  23%  23%  22% 22% 26%
10% 10%  10%  14% 10% 12%
B

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
25%  23%
37%  36%
28%  23%
HL
10%  18%
L HIIL

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
36%  23%

1JKM
45%  32%

M
18%  28%
HL
1% 17%
HIJL



FS2.

In the past

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

No

Yes

Decline to answer

three months, because of a lack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1985 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MW N O ® @ ®
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
77% 83% 82% 83% 78% 84% 81% 81%  84% 82% 82% 80%  83% 85% 79% 81% 83% 83%
23% 17%  18% 17%  22%  16% 19% 19%  16% 18% 18%  20%  17% 15% 21% 18% 17%  17%

1%



FS2. In the past three months, because of a Tack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

No 82% 70% 78% 82% 93% 62% 79% 82% 89% 70% 79% 85% 91% 83% 83% 76%
B B BCD F F  FGH J JK  JKL P P

Yes 18% 29% 22% 18% 7% 38% 21% 18% 11% 30% 21% 15% 9% 17% 17% 24%

CDE E E GHI I I KLM LM M NO

Decline to answer *% *% - - - 1% - - *% *% - *% - - *% -



FS2. 1In the past three months, because of a Tack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-

TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
CY) ® O m G- D) @ W @O @O ww W ™
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
No 82% 81% 83% 81% 83% 83% 78% 85% 83% 83% 67% 83% 80%
G K K K K K
Yes 18% 19%  17% 19% 17% 17% 22% 15% 17% 17% 32% 17% 20%

F HIJLM

Decline to answer *% - - - *% - *% - - - 1% - -



CANETIDN. Please let us know which category best describes you;

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white
Indigenous/Aboriginal
(First Nations, Métis,
Inuit)

South Asian (e.g., East
Indian, Pakistani, Sri
Lankan, etc.)

Chinese

Black

Filipino

Latin American
Arab

Southeast Asian (e.g.,
vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai, etc.)

west Asian (e.g.,
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Korean

Japanese

6%

4%

2%

2%

1%

2%

1%

1%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
88% 90% 72% 76% 72%  66% 55%  84%  53% 64%  85% 93%  92% 74%  79% 73%  91%  92%
DEFG DEFG G HJ K KL K (o] Q Q
8% 2% 3%  13% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 6% 8% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2%
CDG BCDFG K K RS
1% *% 7% 3% 5% 6% 11% 1% 8% 7% 4% 1% - 5% 4% 6% *% *%
BCE C BC BC I I M M RS
3% *% 6% 2% 8%  18% 10% 1%  26% 11% 2% 2% - 6% 7% 8% 1% *%
C BCE C BCE BCDEF I HI LM RS
2% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 8% 7% 3% 6% 3% 1% - 5% 4% 4% 4% 3%
BG BG J LM
1% *% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 2% *% *%
C C C I M RS
1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
BEF LM
2% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% *% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
F LM P
1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
I LM
1% *% 2% - *% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% *% -
C R
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% *% *%
1% *% *% *% 2% 2% 1% *% 3% 1% *% *% - 1% 1% 1% *% *%

1%

RS



(Continued)

CANETIDN. Please let us know which category best describes you;

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ 1(—)8)_5 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR I(g(li
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MW N O ® @ ®
Other *% - - *% - *% - 1% - - *% - *% - *% *% *% - -

Decline to answer *% - - *% 1% 1% - 1% - - *% *% - - 1% *% *% - -



CANETIDN. Please let us know which category best describes you;

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white
Indigenous/Aboriginal
(First Nations, Métis,
Inuit)

South Asian (e.g., East
Indian, Pakistani, Sri
Lankan, etc.)

Chinese

Black

Filipino

Latin American

Arab

Southeast Asian (e.g.,
Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai, etc.)

west Asian (e.g.,
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Korean

5%

6%

4%

2%

2%

1%

2%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
58% 66% 82% 93% 75% 83% 82% 63% 77% 78% 75% 77% 83% 77% 69%
B BC  BCD I I I oP P
8% 4% 4% 1% 5% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2%
DE E E I I
10% 8% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 8% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 7%
DE DE GH N
7% 8% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 12% 3% 5% 7% 8% 4% 7% 4%
E E E FGH J J P
10% 6% 3% *% 8% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 8%
DE DE E NO
5% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4%
CDE E NO
4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
DE H H K
3% 2% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
E E E G
5% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
CDE DE GH GH
2% 1% *% *% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% - 1% 2%
DE E G G K

1%

1%

3%

:':%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%



CANETIDN. Please let us know which category best describes you;

BANNER 2

Japanese

Other

Decline to answer

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

(Continued)

POLITICAL ORIENT.

18-29 30-44 45-59

HS GRAD COLL.

LEFT MID RIGHT



CANETIDN. Please let us know which category best describes

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white
Indigenous/Aboriginal
(First Nations, Métis,
Inuit)

South Asian (e.g., East
Indian, Pakistani, Sri
Lankan, etc.)

Chinese

Black

Filipino

Latin American
Arab

Southeast Asian (e.g.,
Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai, etc.)

west Asian (e.g.,
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Korean

you;

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

5%

6%

4%

2%

2%

1%

2%

1%

1%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
88% 67% 94%  31% 100% 12%
CE E BCE G
5% 3% 5% *% - 15%
E E E
1% 6% *%  17% - 17%
D BD BCD
3%  10% 1%  19% - 23%
D BD BCD
3% 5% 2% 9% - 16%
D BD
1% 2% *% 5% - 7%
BCD
1% 3% *% 6% - 7%
BD BCD
1% 2% *% 4% - 5%
BD
1% 3% 1% 5% - 7%
D BD BD
*% 2% *% 3% - 3%
D BD

*%

% %

% %

1%

2%

6%

6%

5%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

*%

8%

4%

2%

2%

1%

3%

1%

¥ %

NDP GREEN

(C)IN ()

409 147

426 142

79%  78%
M

6% 2%
HL

4% 8%
L L
6% 3%
L

3%

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

2%

1%

3%

1%

2%

2%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
95%  71%

HIJKM

1% 4%

L

% 3%

% 9%

KL

2% 6%

L

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

2%

2%

*%

*%



VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

CPC NDP GREEN

CANETIDN. Please let us know which category best describes you;
BANNER 3
RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
Y] ® © »m @ (R (9]

Japanese 1% 1% 2% *% 1% - 3%
other *% *% *% *% *% - 1%
Decline to answer *% *% *% *% 1% - -

BLOC UNDC.
w
- 1%

(Continued)



CANNC4ANEW. Which one of the following best describes your background:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

Decline to answer

17%

20%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K <5K MALE  MALE EN FR FR
® O m e ® O Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
80% 86% 50% 73% 59% 48% 33%  79%  39% 48% 70%  83%  84% 61%  64% 56% 88%  88%
DFG BDEFG DFG DG H3J K KL KL Q Q
12% 6% 23% 12% 21%  21% 30%  10%  23% 23%  14%  10% 8% 18%  17% 20% 5% 4%
C BCE C BCE BCE I I LMN M RS
8% 8%  26%  15% 20%  30% 37%  11%  38% 29%  16% 8% 8% 21%  19% 23% 7% 7%
BCEF BC BC BCEF I I LMN MN RS

*%



CANNC4ANEW. Which one of the following best describes your background:

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

Decline to answer

17%

20%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

54% 60% 65% 69% 72% 73% 65% 48% 61% 65% 62% 62% 68% 62% 57%

B BC I HI I P

23% 15% 17% 16% 16% 12% 19% 19% 18% 15% 17% 17% 16% 17% 20%
CDE G G

23% 25% 19% 15% 12% 15% 16% 33% 20% 20% 20% 21% 16% 21% 23%

E DE FGH N

*%

*%



CANNC4ANEW. Which one of the following best describes your background:

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

Decline to answer

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

17%

20%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
78% - 100% - 77% 23%
B G
22% 100% - - 15% 24%
B F
- - - 100% 8% 53%
F

21%
HL

23%
JL

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
65%  54%
I
19%  27%
L HL
16%  19%
L L

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
93%  58%

HIJKM

3% 17%
L

4%  24%
L



GION. About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on Tv, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Decline to answer

8%

3%

3%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K 5K- FE- QC

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
61% 62% 62% 54% 56%  55% 61% 61%  52% 60% 61% 58% 53% 65%  56% 59% 63% 63%

E P
25%  24%  25% 28%  26%  32% 28%  25%  36% 27%  25%  24%  33% 24%  27% 26%  25%  24%
C I
8% 9% 8%  10% 6% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 9% 9% 9% 6%  10% 8% 9% 9%
0
2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2%
C RS
3% 3% 2% 4% 7% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
BCDEG

:':% -



GION. About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on Tv, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Daily
A few times a week
A few times a month
A few times a year
Never

Decline to answer

8%

3%

3%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
32% 47% 68% 83% 49% 56% 62% 62% 53% 59% 61% 66% 67% 59% 56%
B BC  BCD FG FG J JK opP
39% 36% 22% 12% 30% 28% 23% 27% 25% 26% 27% 25% 24% 26% 29%
DE DE E
18% 10% 6% 2% 10% 8% 9% 5% 11% 8% 8% 5% 6% 9% 7%
CDE DE E I M
5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5%
DE DE KLM
6% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3%
CDE LM N

%! %

:':%



GION. About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on Tv, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
) ® @ @ @ D) @ HWH O O w @ wm
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Daily 60% 61% 58% 62% 56% 64% 48% 70% 61%  52% 44% 75%  50%
G IJKM JKM IJKM

A few times a week 26% 25%  26%  25%  30% 23% 33% 22%  26%  34% 31% 17%  24%

F L HILM L
A few times a month 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 11% 6% 7% 10%  11% 6%  12%
F H HIL
A few times a year 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 7% 1% 6%
D F HL HL
Never 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 7% 1% 8%
H HJIL HIJL

Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% - - - - - - *%



SMEDIA3N. How often

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Decline to answer

do you see political information on social media?

15%

7%

21%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m ® O @ HW @O O ® @ww ™ N o ™ @ ®
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
26% 23% 29% 22% 26% 22% 32% 24% 23% 28% 25% 21% 28% 29% 23% 27% 23% 23%
CEG 1] M P
40% 27% 32% 36% 29% 33% 37% 29% 38% 35% 29% 27% 37% 32% 30% 32% 27% 27%
CDF C LM RS
13% 16% 14% 17% 16% 15% 10% 17% 15% 14% 17% 16% 14% 14% 16% 15% 17% 17%
H
4% 7% 7% 5% 8% 9% 6% 5% 8% 6% 8% 7% 6% 5% 9% 7% 7% 7%
o
17% 27% 18% 20% 20% 21% 14% 24% 16% 17% 21% 28% 15% 19% 22% 19% 26% 26%
BDEFG HJ KLN Q Q

:':%



SMEDIA3N. How often do you see political information on social media?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT
(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
Daily 26% 28% 28% 25% 23% 24% 22% 27% 26% 22% 23% 27% 31% 31% 22% 35%
J JK 0 0
A few times a week 31% 33% 40% 28% 25% 36% 30% 28% 36% 29% 36% 31% 31% 32% 31% 33%
E BDE H J
A few times a month 15% 21% 15% 17% 10% 18% 17% 16% 12% 19% 13% 15% 14% 10% 16% 15%
CE E E I K N
A few times a year 7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 4% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 5% 8% 6%
F
Never 21% 9% 9% 23% 36% 19% 24% 21% 19% 23% 21% 20% 18% 22% 23% 10%
BC  BCD I P P

Decline to answer *% *% - - - *% - - *% - - *% - - *% -



SMEDIA3N. How often
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Decline to answer

do you see political information on social media?

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

31%

15%
7%

21%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
25%  28%  25%  27% 25% 29%
F
30%  30%  31%  35% 29% 38%
F
15%  15%  15%  16% 14% 17%
6% 5% 7% 10% 7% 7%
BC
23% 21%  23% 12% 25% 9%
E E E G

%! %

% %

% %

14%
6%

18%

15%
6%

18%

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
27%  24%
M
31%  35%
18%  18%
7% 10%
18%  14%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
24%  15%

M
28%  27%
14%  13%
7% 9%
27%  35%
HIJK HIJK

%! %



USHOUSING2. Which
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Human right

Commodity

Decline to answer

comes closer to your point of view: housing is a basic human right or housing is a commodity?

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
ATL Qc ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ 1(—)(1)5 185& <5K  MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © ® ® ® e WO W 0w L om e ®m O E @ ®
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
84% 88% 83% 83% 83% 82% 82% 89% 84% 84% 85% 84%  87% 79% 89% 83% 89% 89%
DFG H 0 Q Q
16% 11% 17% 17? 17? 17? 18? 10% 16% 16% 15% 16%  13% 21% 11% 1;? 11% 11%

:':% -



USHOUSING2. Which
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Human right

Commodity

Decline to answer

comes closer to your point of view: housing is a basic human right or housing is a commodity?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

(@) ®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

84% 88% 87% 83% 81% 88% 85% 86% 80% 90% 86% 84% 77% 96% 83% 77%
DE E I I I LM M M oP P

16% 11% 13% 17% 19% 11% 15% 14% 20% 10% 14% 16% 23% 4% 17% 23%

B BC FGH J  JKL N NO



USHOUSING2. Which comes closer to your point of view: housing is a basic human right or housing is a commodity?
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-

TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED LIBERAL CPC  NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
CY) ® O m G- D) @ W @O @O ww W ™
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Human right 84% 85%  82% 86%  82% 85% 83% 89% 72% 94% 93% 89%  83%
M M ™ I I
Commodity 16% 15%  18%  14%  18% 15% 17% 11%  28% 6% 7% 11%  16%
D HIKLM HIK

Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% *% - - - - - *%



INEQT. Do you think that economic inequality in Canada is:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A very big problem

A moderately big problem

A small problem

Not a problem at all

Decline to answer

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® @ m & m® H @O O ® @ m W) o e @ ® (3
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
35% 24% 38% 35% 33% 29% 37% 28% 28% 32% 34% 31% 31% 25% 38% 35% 23% 23%
C CcG C C I (6] RS
44% 54% 43% 47% 40% 48% 42% 50% 49% 44% 48% 48% 48% 49% 44% 44% 55% 56%
BDF F Q Q
18% 19% 18% 15% 21% 20% 19% 18% 21% 20% 16% 19% 16% 22% 16% 18% 19% 19%
E P
3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3%
CD p

*%

*%

*%

*%



INEQT. Do you think that economic inequality in Canada is:
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $§§; {ig; $110K LEFT MID RIGHT

W ® © ® ®  ® @ W @O @ n ™ W © ®

weighted 'N' 2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
Unweighted 'N' 2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
A very big problem 32% 31%  35%  38%  27% 35%  33% 34% 28% 39%  34%  31%  26% 49%  30%  27%

E BE I LM M OoP

A moderately big problem 46% 48%  45%  41% 51% 39%  46%  47%  48% 40% 48? 48? 48? 42% 43% 41%
A small problem 18% 18% 17% 17%  21% 21%  19%  17%  20% 18% 16%  18%  22% 9% 19% 24%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% ﬁ%

Decline to answer *% *% *% *% - - - *% *% - - *% - - *% *%



INEQT. Do you think that economic inequality in Canada is:

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A very big problem

A moderately big problem
A small problem

Not a problem at all

Decline to answer

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
CY) ® O m G- D) @
2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
32% 34%  37% 33%  28% 33% 29%
E E
46% 46%  43%  47%  46% 47% 45%
18% 17%  16%  18%  22% 18% 21%
BD
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4%

7':% :“:% 7':%

46%
25%
HIKM

5%
HJLM

£ %

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
45%  38%

HILM IL
43%  42%
10%  16%

2%

3%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
22%  37%

IL

56%  46%
1IKM

20%  16%

2%



HPIMM3. Should the number of immigrants in Canada be kept at its present level, increased or decreased?
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ 19%5 135; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR Eg

W ® © ® ® ® @ WO e n ™m M O ® @ ® ©®
weighted 'N' 2500 179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
Unweighted 'N' 2500 300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
Increased a lot 9% 10% 8% 11% 10% 7% 8% 15? 11% 6% 11% 10% 6% 4% 10% 9% 10% 8% 7%
Increased a little 19% 229% 19% 18% 17% 16%  22% 18% 17%  25% 19% 18% 18%  25% 209%  17% 18% 19% 19%
§g$21at its present 40% 35% 4@% 36% 42? 43%  42% 32%  39% 42% 37%  41% 45% 44% 40%  40% 39%  43%  43%
Decreased a Tittle 17% 17%  16% 19? 14% Zg? 13% 20? 17%  13% 18% 17%  15% 9% 179%  17% 17%  17%  17%
Decreased a Tot 15% 16% 14% 16% 12% 14% 14% 14%  15%  14% 15% 13% 16%  18% 13%  16% 15% 13%  14%
Decline to answer *% *% - - *% - *% - - - - *% - - - *% *% - -
NET: INCREASE 28% 31% 27% 29% 27%  23%  30% 33%  29%  31% 30& 28%  24%  29% 30%  26% 28%  27%  26%
NET: DECREASE 32% 33%  29%  35%  26%  34% 27% 35%  32%  27% 33%  31%  31% 27% 30%  34% 32%  30%  31%

EG E



HPIMM3.
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Increased a lot
Increased a little
Keep at its present
Tevel

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Decline to answer

NET: INCREASE

NET: DECREASE

19%

40%

17%

15%

28%

32%

Should the number of immigrants in Canada be kept at its present level, increased or decreased?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35K 55k 110K  + LEFT  MID RIGHT
®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)
510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411
583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430
12% 13% 8% 6% 16% 8% 8% 11% 11% 6% 10% 11% 15% 5% 20%
E DE GH K K K 0 0
27% 21% 13% 16% 20% 18% 17% 21% 19% 21% 17% 18% 25% 16% 24%
CDE D H 0 0
37% 38% 40% 44% 33% 41% 41% 40% 38% 41% 41% 40% 40% 43% 28%
B P P
15% 16% 18% 19% 18% 16% 18% 17% 16% 17% 18% 17% 12% 19% 14%
NP
9% 12% 20% 15% 13% 17% 16% 11% 16% 15% 14% 14% 9% 16% 14%
BC B I I N N
:':% - - - 1':% - 1':% :':% 1':% - 1':% - - '.'r% -
39% 34% 21% 22% 36% 26% 25% 32% 30% 27% 27% 29% 40% 21% 44%
DE DE H GH 0 0
24% 28% 38% 34% 31% 33% 34% 28% 32% 31% 33% 31% 20% 36% 28%
BC BC I I NP N



HPIMM3. Should the number of immigrants in Canada be kept at its present level, increased or decreased?
BANNER 3

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY VOTE INTENTION
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
TOTAL ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED LIBERAL CPC NDP GREEN BLOC UNDC.
€)) ® © @ 6 D) @ W @O O wWw W M
weighted 'N' 2500 1995 432 1563 505 1835 658 658 632 409 147 162 397
Unweighted 'N' 2500 2008 399 1609 491 1813 679 626 639 426 142 189 384
Increased a lot 9% 8% 6% 8%  16% 7% 15% 13% 5%  14%  10% 6% 6%
BCD F ILM ILM

Increased a little 19% 18% 19%  18%  20% 17% 23% 25%  15%  22%  23% 17% @ 12%

F ILM IM M
Keep at its present 40% 41%  40%  41%  38% 42% 36% 44%  32% 46%  42%  45%  41%
Tevel G I I I I
Decreased a little 17% 17%  17%  17%  18% 18% 15% 11%  26% 12% 11% 16%  20%
HIKLM HIK
Decreased a Tot 15% 16%  18%  16% 8% 16% 10% 8% 21% 6% 13% 16% 19%
E E E G HIK J HJ HJ
Decline to answer *% *% - *% - *% - - - *% - - *%
NET: INCREASE 28% 26%  25%  26%  36% 24% 39% 38% 20% 36%  34% 23%  19%

BCD F ILM ILM IM
NET: DECREASE 32% 33% 35% 33%  26% 34% 26% 18% 48%  18%  25%  32%  39%
E E E G HJIKLM HJ HJIK



HPIMM4. To what extent do you think that immigrants are to blame for rising house prices?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

16%

19%

11%

11%
20%

23%

46%

32%

3.79

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ 1985 185; <5K MALE MZEE EN FR gg
W ® © @ ® ® @ W@ e W m N ©® ® @ ® ©
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
13% 9% 15% 12% 9% 14%  17% 11% 19%  14% 12% 9% 11%  12% 13%  13% 10% 9%
CF C I I M RS
1% 9% 1% 1% 4% % 10% 8% 9% 1% 10X 0% 4% 2% 9% 1% % &%
7% 1% % 1o 1% 1% 166 21% 18 6% 14K 1% 1% 16% 16 1% 1% 17
17% 23% 19% 21% 20% 13%  19% 19% 18%  19% 19% 21% 18%  18% 20%  18% 23%  23%
G G G G Q Q
% 1% % o 1% 15 9% 12% 13%  11% 11% 11% 17%  12% 10%  11% 13% 13%
10% 10% 13% 9% 14% 11%  11% 11% 13%  11% 12% 12% 11%  12% 11%  12% 10% = 9%
24 1% 20% 2% 20% 1% 1% 18 11x 18 21 23% 20% 18 2% 20% 1% 20%
S - - - - % - - - % %% - -
23% 18% 25% 23% 23% 23%  27% 19% 28%  24% 23% 19% 15%  24% 22%  24% 18%  18%
C C I I M RS
44%  53%  42% A6%  43% 47%  43% 53% 4%  46% 44%  46%  S54%  46% 45%  44%  53%  54%
BDF H Q Q
3 29% 3% 3% 3% 2% 30% 28% 24% 30% 33 3K 0% 0% 33 32 20% 2%
3.76 3.70 3.83 3.79 3.71 3.8  3.98 3.84 4.21  3.91 3.73 3.58 3.64  3.85 3.74  3.80 3.73 3.71



HPIMM4. To what extent do you think that immigrants are to

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
7 - A lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

16%

19%

11%

11%

20%

23%

46%

32%

3.79

blame for rising house prices?

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

13% 14% 14% 9% 14% 14% 12% 12% 12% 14% 12% 14% 6% 11% 24%

E E E N NO

13% 11% 10% 7% 16% 11% 10% 9% 11% 10% 10% 10% 4% 9% 21%

E E I N NO

20% 18% 14% 12% 13% 15% 15% 17% 12% 13% 18% 16% 10% 16% 18%

DE E JK N N

19% 16% 22% 19% 19% 24% 19% 16% 23% 18% 20% 15% 15% 21% 14%
C I M M NP

11% 13% 11% 10% 9% 9% 13% 11% 9% 11% 12% 12% 13% 12% 7%
G P P

9% 11% 9% 16% 10% 11% 10% 13% 11% 11% 11% 13% 17% 11% 7%
BCD oP P

15% 17% 19% 27% 18% 17% 21% 22% 23% 24% 16% 20% 36% 19% 10%
BCD G L L oP P

:':% - - - 1':% - - - - - - - - '.'r% -

26% 26% 24% 16% 30% 25% 21% 21% 22% 23% 22% 23% 10% 20% 45%

E E E I N NO

49% 46% 47% 41% 41% 47% 47% 44% 44% 42% 50% 43% 38% 49% 39%
E JKM NP

25% 28% 28% 43% 29% 28% 32% 35% 34% 35% 28% 33% 52% 30% 17%
BCD G L L oP P

4.10 3.97 3.91 .31 4.03 3.96 3.73 3.67 3.68 3.70 3.90 3.78 2.83 3.77 4.82

E E E I N NO



HPIMM4. To what extent do you think that immigrants are to blame for rising house prices?

BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

7 - A lot

3
2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

16%

19%

11%
11%
20%

23%

46%

32%

3.79

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND 3RD ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN GEN+ WHERE WHITE LIZED
® @ O» ¢ Q) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
13% 11% 13% 12% 12% 14%
10% 8% 11%  10% 9% 12%
15%  14%  15% 19% 14% 19%
F
19% 19% 20% 17% 20% 16%
G
11%  13% 10% 11% 11% 12%
12%  12% 11% 11% 12% 11%
20%  21%  20%  19% 21% 16%
G
*% - *% - *% -
23%  20%  24% @ 22% 21% 26%
F
45%  47%  45%  48% 45% 47%
32%  34%  32%  30% 33% 27%
G
3.77 3.63 3.81 3.84 3.70 4.03
F

9%

13%

17%

11%
12%

26%
IKLM

21%
41%
38%
ILM
3.53

11%
11%
12%

27%
HIM

50%
HJ

23%

4.17
HIM

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
8%  14%
11%  10%
12%  19%
19%  17%
11%  11%
14%  15%
27%  14%

IKLM
19%  24%
41%  47%
40%  29%

IKLM
3.40 3.97
HJ

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
12%  14%

J

10% 6%
18%  17%
22%  23%
H

12%  11%
9%  10%
17%  19%
I

- %
22%  21%
51%  50%
HJ HJ
27%  29%
3.92 3.85
HJ HJ



Urban Centre
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Montreal

Toronto

Vancouver

None of the above

63%

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE- QC
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
® © m ® M W Hw @O @ ® W m wm @ @ @ ® ()
179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
- 46% - - - - - 100% - 21% - - - 12% 9% 2%  43%  45%
Q Q
- - 48% - - - 100% - - 38% - - - 20%  18% 23% *% -
R
- - - - - 61% - - 100% 18% - - - 8% 9% 11% - -
100%  54%  52% 100% 100%  39% - - - 23% 100% 100% 100% 60%  64% 64%  56%  55%
CDG G G CDG CDG K K K RS



Urban Centre
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Montreal

Toronto

Vancouver

None of the above

63%

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $35- $55- $110K

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$35k 55K 110K + LEFT  MID RIGHT

®) © ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) (9] w (D) (N) () D)

510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

11% 9% 11% 10% 16% 10% 11% 7% 10% 10% 11% 9% 7% 11% 11%

I I

20% 25% 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 28% 16% 16% 19% 24% 21% 17% 23%

E BDE FGH JKL 0

9% 10% 8% 7% 2% 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 9% 11% 8% 9% 9%
F F F J J

60% 56% 65% 68% 67% 67% 66% 54% 68% 65% 61% 56% 64% 64% 57%

C BC I I I LM M P



Urban Centre
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Montreal

Toronto

Vancouver

None of the above

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

63%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
11% 6% 13% 6% 11% 7%
CE CE G
15%  32% 10%  34% 13% 33%
D BD BD F
7%  12% 5%  16% 6% 16%
BD BD F
67% 51% 72%  44% 70% 43%
CE BCE G

62%
L

64%
L

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
6% 4%
16%  23%
12%  10%
66%  63%

L L

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
50% 8%

HIJKM

- 19%

- 10%
50% 63%
L



Community Size
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

1 million or more
100,000 to less than 1
milTlion

5,000 to less than
100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE- QC
TOTAL  ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1IM 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR FR
)] ® @ m ® O @ HW @O O ® @ww ™ N o ™ @ ®
2500 179 547 972 169 285 348 466 253 214 1217 629 582 52 1197 1281 2000 500 486
2500 300 600 600 300 350 350 308 277 216 1098 667 636 78 1240 1240 1938 562 546
49% - 46% 57% - 70% 61% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - 52% 46% 50% 44% 45%
C CDG C P RS
25% 40% 23% 27% 73% 3% 11% - - - - 100% - - 24% 26% 26% 22% 23%
CDFG FG FG BCDFG F
23% 45% 29% 15% 17% 26% 27% - - - - - 100% - 21% 26% 21% 31% 31%
CDEFG DE DE DE o Q Q
2% 13% 2% *% 9% - *% - - - - - - 100% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
CDG DG CDG
1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% *% - - - - - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% -



Community Size
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

1 million or more
100,000 to less than 1
milTlion

5,000 to less than
100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ORIENT.

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEag GEiD COLL. UNIV. <$35K $§§; {ig; $110K LEFT MID RIGHT

W ® © ® ®  ® @ W @O @ n ™ W © ®

2500 510 595 661 734 200 529 1059 712 545 510 955 487 406 1681 411

2500 583 627 642 648 139 515 966 880 502 505 985 505 410 1658 430

49% 52%  54% 48%  43% 38%  44%  45%  60% 42%  46%  50%  57% 48%  47%  55%

E E FGH J JKL 0o

25% 23%  25%  26%  26% 23% 27? 28? 21% 25%  24% 27% 22% 29% 25%  20%

23% 21%  19%  23%  28% 33%  26% 24% 17% 30%  27% 20%  19% 21%  24%  22%
BCD I I I LM LM

2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%

1% é% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1& *% *% 1% 2%



Community Size
BANNER 3

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

1 million or more
100,000 to less than 1
miTTlion

5,000 to Tess than
100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown

VOTE INTENTION

LIBERAL

23%

2%

1%

RACIAL
GENERATION IN CANADA IDENTITY
CAN- 2ND  3RD  ELSE- RACIA-
ADA GEN  GEN+ WHERE WHITE  LIZED
® O m G- D) @
1995 432 1563 505 1835 658
2008 399 1609 491 1813 679
43% 64% 38% 70% 40% 71%
D BD BD F
26%  21%  28%  20% 28% 17%
CE CE G
27%  13%  31% 9% 28% 10%
CE BCE G
2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1%
E E G

1%

1%

1% 1%

25%

21%

2%

1%

21%

24%

2%

1%

NDP GREEN
(C)IN ()
409 147
426 142
46%  45%
31%  27%
IL
21%  26%

1%

1%

2%

BLOC UNDC.
w
162 397
189 384
50%  45%
21%  26%
26%  25%

3%

2%

1%



